W O M E N
I N

L I T E R A T U R E

A N D

S O C I E T Y

CATALOGUE 799

PICKERING & CHATTO

PICKERING & CHATTO
A NT I QU A R I A N B OOK S E LLE R S E S T A B LI S HE D 1 8 2 0
1

ST. CLEMENT’S COURT
LONDON EC4N 7HB

TELEPHONE: +44 (0) 20 7337 2225
E-MAIL: rarebooks@pickering-chatto.com
WEBSITE: www.pickering-chatto.com

24 [Card game]

Fron t cover image is t aken from it em 1 3 [ Baz aars]

FOR

A N Y E N Q U I R I E S PL E A SE C O N T A C T

ED SMITH

PRICES ARE IN POUNDS STERLING.
VISA, MASTERCARD & AMERICAN EXPRESS ACCEPTED.
B A N K E R S : M ETRO B ANK  227-228 T OTTENHAM C OURT R OAD  L ONDON  W1T 7QF
A C C O U N T N A M E : M A R L BO R O U GH & P I C K E R I N G L T D
A C C O U N T N°: 11944094  S O R T C O DE : 23-05-80  T E R M S : 30 DAYS
IBAN: GB18MYMB23058011944094  SWIFT: MYMBGB2L
R E GI ST E R E D I N E N GL A N D N° 3290231  V A T R E GI ST R A T I O N N° 896 1174 90

TWO

LADIES IN A BOAT

1.
A., E.W. THE VOYAGE OF THE “AMAZONE”, down the Seine, & up the Eure, July 1890.
[Ipswich, Cowell Lith], [1890].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 4to [22 x 29 cm], ff. 22, illustrated throughout; original red cloth backed decorative
buckram, expertly rebacked.
The voyage on the ‘Amazone’ was something akin to the travels of Jerome K. Jerome’s Three Men in a Boat

(To Say Nothing of the Dog) published only the year before in 1889.
Our work has six travellers, two women, one of whom is our artist as shown in a leaf of portraits at the
opening of the work, and four men partly for company but also to do the rowing. The grandly titled
‘Amazone’ in which they travelled looks very like a Thames skiff and the rather odd name we conjecture may
be taken after the ‘Amazones of the Seine’, as that ‘rabble’ of female communards were disparagingly called
during the Paris siege of 1870/71. The trip entailed some keen rowing which was conducted over ten days
from the end of July into the first week of August, 1890. All the usual problems occur, losing half their luggage,
fraternizing with the natives, admiring the scenery, playing dominoes, drinking coffee and taking care in
stopping off overnight at various comfortable hotels.
Clearly something of an adventure, the unknown artist, who signs herself ‘E.W.A’ on the title, records the
towns, scenery, people and ‘characters’ on their voyage which began at Asnières-sur-Seine and ended, after a
short detour on the Eure tributary, at Rouen.
By the 1890’s the anastatic process was beginning to look outdated and Cowell’s of Ipswich took the expedient
of transferring the images to the more adaptable half-tone process when printing off this charming work.
Not in OCLC, and as far as we are aware, unrecorded.

SNIDE

REMARKS ON THE CONDITION OF WOMEN

2.
[ALLAN, James McGrigor]. YOUNG-LADYISM; A Handbook on the Education,
Accomplishments, Duties, Dress, and Deportment, of the Upper Ten Thousand. By Democritus
Machiavel Brown Esq. London: James Blackwood, Paternoster Row. [1859].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 104, [4] ‘Blackwood’s shilling books’; original limp blue cloth, the upper cover

decorated and lettered in gilt, corners slightly worn, inscribed on front free end paper ‘F.G. Straubenzee.’
James McGrigor Allan was something of a misogynist, and on the evidence of his other writings a racist too.

Young-Ladyism purports to be funny, but is really a sequence of
snide remarks and ‘observations’ dressed up as humour. The
opening sentences says it all: ‘We are conservative in
everything, but more especially as regards the position in which
we find women placed. We believe we have now arrived at that
delightful and desirable state of excellence and felicity when the
condition of women, social, moral, and political, is unsusceptible
of any improvement whatsoever. Consequently it is with delight
that we find women themselves protesting against the cry of
Female emancipation and a more extended scale of privileges
and occupations.’ All the usual subjects are explored including
education, dress, deportment, conversation, shopping, music,
‘mental culture’, love, flirtation, courtship and religion in which
he tries make the reader laugh, but then there is always a sting
in any of his bon mots.
Allan’s other works included ‘humour’, novels and periodic
essays with such provocative titles as Woman suffrage wrong in
principle and practice, he was equally negative to Darwin as can
be seen in his On the ape-origin of mankind. Living to a ripe old
age of 88, he doubtless still held forth with his unreconstructed
views, lucky for him he did not see the franchise ‘extended’ to
women in 1918, this would surely have carried him off with an apoplexy. Your petulant bookseller feels
Young-Ladyism is deservedly rare and some sort of fair notice should be given to the effect that it be perused
at the readers own risk.
OCLC records one copy, at the BL.

A RARE SURVIVAL
3.
[ANTI SUFFRAGE]. ORIGINAL BADGE of The National League for Opposing Woman
Suffrage. [Manufactured by The Merchants Portrait Co., Kentish Town Road, London, NW.] [c.
1912].
£ 385
Celluloid badge [21 mm. in diameter], printed with a monochrome image of a clover, primrose and thistle, on
a pink ground, black border, printed with white inscription, with metal clasp to rear and original inserted
paper disk of the manufacturer; some minor signs of rusting, and spotting to paper insert, otherwise in good
state.
Rare survival of the official badge of The National League for Opposing Woman Suffrage.
As a consequence of many fewer members, even some later embarrassment, these badges are much rarer
than those produced for the NUWSS and WSPU, and therefore rarely appear on the market. This is the first
one we have handled.

‘The National League for Opposing Woman Suffrage was founded in London in December 1910 to oppose
the extension of the voting franchise to women in the United Kingdom. It was formed as an amalgamation of
the Women’s National Anti-Suffrage League and the Men’s League for Opposing Woman Suffrage. Its first
president was Lord Cromer, and its executive committee consisted of seven men and seven women. In March
1912 Cromer was replaced by Lord Curzon and Lord Weardale as joint presidents. It continued the
publication of the Anti-Suffrage Review produced originally by the Women’s National Anti-Suffrage League. In
1912 the first Welsh branch opened in Bangor, following an upsurge in militant action in the country. The
organisation and the Anti-Suffrage Review both ceased to exist following the passage of the Representation of
the People Act 1918 which enfranchised some women over the age of 30.’ (Wikipedia)

4.
[ANTI-SUFFRAGE]. [POTT, Gladys]. REPORT OF LECTURE BY MISS POTT ON THE ANTISUFFRAGE MOVEMENT. Delivered at 67 Westbourne Terrace, W. on Tuesday December 12th
1911. Sir Bartle Frere presiding. [London] Printed by the National Press Agency Limited, Whitefriars
House… and Published by the National League for Opposing Woman Suffrage, Caxton House,
Tothill Street… [1911].
£ 135
8vo, pp. 16; apart from some very light minor dust-soiling, and rust marks in gutter where staples once were,
a clean copy; disbound, as issued.
‘The only question, the primary question, which must be determined is whether the vote in the hands of
women will work for the good of the community at large. If it will not - I say it should not be given them even
if it could be proved that it would work for the good of a certain number of women’ (p. 7)
Gladys Pott was the Anti-Suffrage Movement strongest ammunition. Certainly you get the flavour of her style
from this Lecture - particularly in the treatment of questioners - all faithfully reported. The Lecture was
published by the National League for Opposing Woman Suffrage.
COPAC records a copy held by LSE Library.

‘DANGEROUS

AND INSIDIOUS’

5.
[ANTI-SUFFRAGE]. GRONNO, Arthur Charles. THE ATTEMPT TO CAPTURE THE
NATIONAL UNION OF TEACHERS BY WOMAN SUFFRAGISTS [London]. Printed by the National
Press Agency Limited… and Published by The National League for Opposing Woman Suffrage.
[1912].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION.
EDITION. 8vo, pp. 8; lightly dust-soiled, once stapled, staples now missing with minor evidence of rust spots.
Scarce pamphlet by a leading anti-suffragist protesting against a decision taken by the National Union of
Teachers at their 1912 Hull conference to send a message of support for women’s suffrage to their local
associations, while making clear that as an organisation it had no mandate to deal with ‘Woman Suffrage in any
shape or form’. Gronno was outraged at this evidence of even mild support and expounds at length his
reasons.

‘The Woman Suffrage movement, with all that it implies and leads to, is a dangerous and insidious one, for,
although the rank and file of the Suffragists do not know it, the movement is being engineered by “feminists,”
who wish for more fundamental things than the vote, only they dare not say in public what they wish for’ (p.
2)
Arthur Gronno was a schoolteacher who became headmaster of a boys school in Manchester and twice held
the post of President of the Manchester Teachers Association, in retirement he became a noted Egyptologist
and portrait painter!
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Waterloo and Mount Holyoke College.

WWI F U N D R A I S I N G
6.
[ARTS WOMEN’S EMPLOYMENT FUND]. HASSALL, John & Philip BURNE-JONES.
GROSVENOR HOUSE. JULY 25TH 1916. III Arts Women’s Employment Fund by Us… London, St.
Martin’s Press, 15, Craven Street, Strand. 1916.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. [24]; fully illustrated throughout; stitched as issued in original printed

publisher’s wrappers, with ‘Souvenir luncheon’ embossed on upper cover, lightly foxed and dust-soiled, but
still an appealing copy.
A scarce souvenir produced for the luncheon for the Three Arts Women’s Employment fund held at
Grovesnor House on July 25th 1916. The fund was created to provide work for ‘Artistes’ unemployed as a
consequence of war and was sufficiently worthy to attract attendance by Queen Alexandra that day.
The artist John Hassall (1868-1948) ‘was an original and versatile designer of illustrations from 1895
onwards… His chief influence would seem to be the flat colours and two-dimensional decorative quality of
Japanese prints, which he adapts to his own work with thick outline and careful patterning’ (House, The
Dictionary of British Book Illustrators and Caricaturists).
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

BY

A

LADY FAN MAKER

7.
[ASHTON, Sarah, fan maker]. VIVE LA BAGATELLE. Original fan leaf. [London] Published by
Sarah Ashton & Co., No. 28 Little Britain. Jany. 1, 1797.
£ 1,850

Uncut paper fan [26.5 x 51 cm.], the leaf with stipple-engraved oval and forty riddles on scrolls and oval panels
arranged above a decorative pink coloured ground; further decorated with a harp, flowers, leafy sprigs, a horn,
butterfly and other emblems, all contained within a classical blue border with yellow swag decoration.
An unusual fan made by combining riddles, charades, rebuses and ‘Logograph’, all engraved in a pattern of
scrolls and ovals.
The centre piece of the fan is a rather charming oval illustrating a studious bespectacled owl looking into a
book with a bookcase as a backdrop and the supporting lines ‘Grave Wisdom from thy seat awhile, Descend
to crack a joke & smile, Amusement will do all she can, To please you in this little Fan.’
Of great interest, and clearly the market that Sarah Ashton, the publisher, was aiming at to buy her fan, are
the two ‘letter racks’ that would have formed the end stays of the fan. These each have pockets for days of
the week, and are here shown housing a variety of miscellaneous letters, tickets, and invitations including
‘Ranelagh Grand Mascarade’, ‘European Museum, Admit Mr Virtue’, ‘Pantheon Mask’d. Ball 1797’, a partly
obscured ‘Saloma[n] [Con]cert [Hanover] Square.’

Also included is a rather cheeky ‘Lady Archer, At Home’, clearly referring to Sarah Archer of Faro ladies fame.
The body of the fan has all the riddles and charades, many doubtless culled form newspapers and works
devoted to them by Newbury et al, but there is no real way of discovering the answers, so one presumably
applied to Sarah Ashton.
Unusually, the fan was published by Sarah Ashton, who was admitted in 1770 to The Worshipful Company of
Fan Makers when she carried on her late husbands business in Little Britain. She went on to publish at least 13
engraved fan designs. On the 26th June 1807, The Gentleman’s Magazine reports her death: ‘At Mrs. Fielde’s,
in John-street, Pentonvilie, after a long and painful illness, aged 69, Mrs. Sarah Ashton, late of Little Britain,
wholesale, fan-maker. She was a woman whose memory ought to be preserved, as affording a most edifying
pattern of piety, charily, patient sufferance, and almost peculiar gentleness and sweetness of mind and
manners; whose death is severely felt by a large and highly respectable circle of mourning friends.’
Another example of the fan as a hand coloured uncut sheet is held at the British Museum, donated by Lady
Charlotte Schreiber [Call number 1891,0713.515]; Schreiber Collection 110, p. 82.

AN ALBUM

OF

SKETCHES,

BY A LADY ON HER TRAVELS

8.
[ASTLEY, Elizabeth Juliana]. ALBUM CONTAINING 72 ORIGINAL PENCIL DRAWINGS.
[Manningford Abbots, Wiltshire] [1830-1848].
£ 1,500
An album of 72 pencil drawings [16 x 24cm and smaller] mounted on coloured paper; original half roan over
red decorated paper boards, spin decorated in gilt, some wear at extremities.
Charming drawing room album of sketches by a clergyman’s daughter from the second quarter of the
nineteenth century.
Elizabeth Juliana Astley was the second eldest daughter of Mary Anne and the Rev. Francis Bickley Astley who
held the preferment of Manningford Abbots in Wiltshire. Born in 1815 ‘Julia’ as she preferred to call herself, grew
up with three sisters and three brothers at the vicarage there. The family and pastoral duties connected with
Julia’s parents go some little way to explain her choice of subjects for inclusion in the album. Her father’s other
parishes were Bishopstrow and Everleigh, both in Wiltshire, and as chaplain to the Marquess of Ailesbury he
would have travelled to his patrons various properties about the country too. Julia’s mother was a daughter of
John Ludford of Ansley Hall in Warwickshire and so it is not surprising that when her father died in 1857, and the
contents of the vicarage were auctioned, she went to live at the hall, were she died not long after in April 1859.

Although not an exhaustive list of the contents, the following list gives a flavour of the subjects that she was
willing to include in her collection all these sketches are dated between 1830 and 1848. Unsurprisingly there
are a lot of churches and country houses many of which are only otherwise fleetingly recorded, drastically
altered or no longer extant. These include:- Ansley, Mr Bowles House; Arbury Hall, Warwickshire; Arundel
Church, Sussex; Ashley Castle, Hampshire; Astley Church; Berry Cottage; Bersted Church, Sussex; Caenarvon
Castle, Wales; Cardigan Castle, Wales; Charlton Park, Cheltenham; Chichester Cathedral; Everleigh Church,
Wiltshire; Everleigh Colonade; Everleigh House – generally burnt to the ground in a fire of 1881; Everliegh
Dairy; Evesham Churches; Felpham Church, Bognor; Harrold Bridge, Bedford; Harrold Hall, – alas demolished;
Kenilworth; Leckhampton Church, Gloucestershire; Manningford Abbots, Wiltshire; Merevale church,
Warwickshire – now ‘restored’; Northleach Church, Gloucestershire; Plas Newydd House, Anglesey; Shanklin
Chine, Isle of Wight; Shipbourne Church, Kent - The James Gibbs of 1721 church that was replaced by
something grand in the later 19th century; Shipbourne Lodge; St Peter’s Mannigton Bruce – ‘restored’ in 1882;
Sudeley Chapel, Gloucestershire – here a ruin from the civil war but later restored; Tedworth; Weatherley
Church, Leicestershire; Wilcot Church, Wiltshire; Wooton Rivers Church, Wiltshire – much ‘restored’ 1861
by G.E. Street; Wooton Rivers House and Yotes Court, Kent.
There is a hint that Julia had a delicate constitution, her elder sister died in 1844 and a brother in 1848. Her
skill was accurate but more adequate rather than inspired, but she was also clearly influenced in the choice of
perspective from the topographic prints of the period as a guide in setting down her own works.

RARE

ANTI-MATERIALIST WORK

9.
ASZTALOS, Elise von. AN DIE DENKENDEN
DEUTSCHEN FRAUEN. Leipzig, Heinrich Matthes, 1868. £ 225
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. xx, 284; a little browned due to
paper stock; original very decorative olive publisher’s cloth, lettered
and ornamented in blind and gilt, all edges gilt; from the library of
Friedrich Freiherr Gross von Trockau with his lithographic armorial
bookplate on paste-down.
First edition of this rare anti-materialist work by the little-known
artist, actor, and writer Elise von Asztalos, today better known for
her memoirs published in 1901 under the title Aus meinem
Künstlerleben als Primadonna in Deutschland, Österreich und Italien.
Here, Asztalos criticises the materialist tendencies in philosophy and
sciences since the eighteenth century. In the preface, written in
London the year before, she explains that the purpose of this book is
to let women participate in the debate about materialism against
romantic, metaphysical and religious views. She furnished her
argument with references to, and quotations from, Voltaire, early
German idealists, such as Schiller, Hölderlin and Hegel, and the
romantic ‘natural philosophers’ Novalis, Schleiermacher, Carl Gustav
Carus and others. One passage is printed in French and one in English.
OCLC locates only one copy, in the State Library in Berlin.

SUITABLE

COLOURS ‘FOR VARIOUS COMPLEXIONS’

10. AUDSLEY, George Ashdown. HOW TO DRESS. A Manual for Ladies on all matters connected
with the proper selection and harmonious combination of colours suitable for the various
complexions. Based on the indisputable phenomena of colour… London, Sampson Low. [1912]. £ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [x], 132, [2]; with two diagrams; apart from a few spots, a clean copy throughout; in
the original blue publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in white, lightly rubbed.
First edition of this handbook for ladies on How to Dress, giving them advice on the choice of suitable colours
‘for various complexions’.

‘To no lady who possesses a refined and artistic taste can a treatise on Colour in Dress be devoid of interest;
especially when it is written, in all seriousness, with the sole aim of enabling her to give true value to her
complexion, and dignity and repose to her figure; and based, in its teaching, on the natural laws and
phenomena of colour harmony. To add to this interest, and to render this handbook as useful as possible,
care has been taken to avoid anything approaching systematic technicality, and to render all information and
advice in the simplest language, even at the risk of falling into some repetition’ (p. 3).
‘William James Audsley (1833-1907) and brother George Ashdown Audsley (1838-1925) were born in
Scotland. George, the better known of the brothers, was originally apprenticed to architects A & W Reid in
his birth town of Elgin. Today the Audsleys are mostly remembered for their publications on architecture and
decoration. Few of the original patterned interiors that the brothers designed remain intact, but their work
also appeared in pattern books created for professional and amateur decorators to copy.’ (The Audsleys,
Masters of Victorian design, online under www.liverpoolmuseums.org.uk).
OCLC: 2661811.

A

PROPONENT OF

WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE

11. BAGNALL-OAKELEY, Mary Ellen. A COLLECTION OF FIFTEEN PAMPHLETS AND
OFFPRINTS. Including the following:
1. NOTES ON ROUND TOWERS, Clifton Antiquarian Club, Exeter, William Pollard & Co., 1891. pp. 12;

2 lithograph illustrations.
2. ON SOME SCULPTURED EFFIGIES of Ecclesiastics in Gloucestershire. pp. 21 [1] blank; 7 lithograph

plates.
3. ON THE MONUMENTAL EFFIGIES of the Family of Berkeley, pp. 14; 11 lithograph plates.
4. LADIES’ COSTUME IN THE MIDDLE AGES as represented on Monumental Effigies and Brasses, pp. 16; 9
lithograph plates.
5. GLOUCESTER: The Cathedral Monuments By the late Matthew Holbeche Bloxham F.S.A. Read at
Gloucester, 19th July, 1888. By Mrs Bagnall-Oakley pp. 8.
6. ANCIENT CHURCH EMBROIDERY in Gloucestershire, pp. 14; 3 chromolithograph plates.

7. A DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE of Some Remarkable Copes By the Hon. And Rev Walter I. Clifford,
S.J. … Appendix - Notes on Stitches Employed… By Mary Ellen Bagnall-Oakley. pp. 12.
8. SANCTUARY KNOCKERS, pp.10; lithograph and several text illustrations.
9. ANCIENT SCULPTURES in the South Porch of Malmesbury Abbey Church. pp. 4; 4 lithograph plates.
10. ON ROMAN COINS found in the Forest of Dean. pp. 16.
11. ROMAN COINS found in the Forest of Dean, Gloucestershire. pp. 5, [1] blank.
12. COINS FOUND in Caerwent and Caerleon. pp. [2], 8.
13. ROMAN COINS found in Monmouthshire. pp, 224-228.
14. ON NEWLAND CHURCH. By the Rev. W. Bagnall-Oakley. pp. 4.
15. MONMOUTH. [By the Rev. W. Bagnall-Oakley]. pp. 12-27; text illustrations.
£ 450
8vo; bound together in one volume; contemporary red half-morocco, spine lettered and decorated in gilt; gilt
edges; inscribed to ‘E.M. Blanche Hales with mothers’s love, Xmas, 1892’ with the authors monogram ‘M BO.’
A good group of pamphlets and offprints by the antiquarian, painter and woman suffragist Mary Ellen BagnallOakeley (1833-1904).
Mary Ellen, as a woman, was in the idiotic situation of being excluded from membership of the Clifton
Antiquarian Club but could have her paper read at there meetings by her husband the Reverend William
Oakeley. Probably a contributing factor to their both becoming staunch supporter of women’s suffrage.
Perhaps that is why all but two of the present group were issued through the more liberal minded Bristol &
Gloucestershire Archaeological Society, and the Numismatic Society of London. Two items at the end of the
volume are by William although they too may be a joint effort with his wife.
Mary Ellen was the eldest daughter and wealthy heiress of a Staffordshire pottery owner. She was a keen
antiquarian and a member of various societies and wrote articles and pamphlets on antiquarian and local
history subjects. She married William Oakeley who became a preacher responsible for the spiritual welfare of
the residents of the Newland Almshouses. When Monmouth High School for Girls was established in the
1890s Mary Ellen was appointed as one of four women governors responsible for the management of the
school. She is recorded as a firm, but peaceful supporter of women’s suffrage and constantly urged the girls of
the school to take full advantage of their educational opportunities.

POEM

BY A

COUNTESS

FOR A

DUKE,

ON HIS

WEDDING

12. [BANDETTINI]. MANZOLI DEL MONTE, Contessa Giovanna d’Ivrea. ALLE ALTEZZE REALI
L’Arciduca Francesco IV d’Este Duca di Modena, Reggio, Mirandola ec. ec. ec. e l’Arciduchessa Maria
Beatrice di Savoia Augusta sua consorte. In Modena, per gli eredi Soliani. 1814.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. xxi, [i] blank; clean and crisp throughout; in contemporary boards, edged in gilt; a

superb copy.
A very attractive copy of this rare extended poem, entitled “Visione”, dedicated to Francesco IV, Duke of
Modena and his wife, Maria Beatrice di Savoia, daughter of Vittorio Emanuele I, on the occasion of their
wedding in 1812, by the Contessa Giovanna d’Ivrea Manzoli del Monte.
Born in Genoa, Giovanna received the rudiments of education at the convent of Benedictine nun’s there, and
was afterwards placed at the monastery of St. Andrew in the same city, where her studies were more
extensive. After her marriage with count Manzoli del Monte she resided in Modena and soon went on a
course of self improvement. She received instruction in Natural Philosophy by Father Pompilio Pozzetti, who
directed her in the study of the classics, as well as all other sciences including experimental science. She was
further encouraged to write poetry by her husband.
Manzoli published a number of other poems, including a sonnet entitled Il trionfo della religione, and was well
connected in literary circles, probably through Pozzetti who was head librarian at Bologna and zealous
bibliographer and pamphleteer. Among the allusions in the present work is one to a sonnet by Teresa
Bandettini, published in Modena under the pseudonym Teano Parraside in the same year.
Ferri, p. 197; not in OCLC.

CHARITABLE

LADIES IN PERIOD COSTUME

13. [BAZAARS]. THE BOOK OF THE WESTMINSTER HOSPITAL BAZAAR, May 1905. Designed,
Arranged, and Produced by Eyre and Spottiswoode, Her Majesty’s Printers, London, E.C. [1905].£
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 56, xx advertisements; with frontispiece and two plates; in the original cloth backed

pictorial boards, lightly dust-soiled, otherwise a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this charming work, produced in aid of the Westminster Hospital Bazaar, held at Dean’s
Yard in May 1905.

‘The stalls will at once enchain attention. Each represents, in the costumes of the stallholders, the reign of an
English Sovereign, from William the Conqueror to King Edward VII. Though the first William would hardly
recognise most of the “wares of the period” at the stall which bears his name, some interesting copies in
needlework of the famous Bayeux tapestry are on sale.
‘Another noticeable display is that of the work done by patients of the hospital. Mrs. Ritchie, who, with the
Hon. Mrs. George Greville, will preside here, sent a personal letter every patient treated the institution during
the last two years, to give them the opportunity of thus testifying their gratitude. To the general public appeal
is made for £11,000 to place the hospital in a sounder financial position.
‘Near the patient’s stall, representing the early Victorian period, Mrs. Henry F. Dickens has charge of the “Old
Curiosity Shop,” a very clever copy of well-known shop near Lincoln’s-inn-fields. Such Dickens mementoes as
the last pen which the great novelist used at the “All the Year Round” office will be on view, and here, as
elsewhere, many old-world articles are for sale. Prints, samplers, china, old lace, pewter —there is everything
to tempt the likely purchaser. At the Duchess of Somerset’s Victoria (Jubilee) Stall, where will also be the
Duchess of Westminster and Mrs. Frank Shuttleworth, photographs of Murillo’s well known picture of “Christ
healing the epileptics” invite the visitor purchase that work of art for £5,000. In that case the Hospital will
benefit to the extent £1,000’ (The Standard, May 23rd 1905).

‘EVERY

LADY OWES IT TO HERSELF TO BE FASCINATING’

14. [BEAUTY & HYGIENE]. THE TOILET. With Coloured Plates London: Frederick Warne and
Co. Bedford Street, Covent Garden. 1866.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 48mo, pp. [1-5], 6-96; coloured additional title and frontispiece; original limp blue cloth the

upper cover with a gentleman.
A scarce title from this series of small books described by the publishers as ‘new volumes in accordance with
the fashions of the day.’
The work was intended for both sexes and conveniently sections into chapters all the important requisites:The lady’s dressing room - The bath ‘Ladies of ordinary good constitution should use the cold bath once a day
in winter; in summer it may be sometimes advantageously used twice. Once a week a warm bath, at 100° may
be used with plenty of soap… Shower baths cannot be recommended for use indiscriminately, as the shock
caused by the sudden fall of water operates most injuriously on some constitutions.’- Duties of the lady’s maid
- The gentleman’s dressing room - The gentleman’s bath - ‘Before stepping into the bath, hold your head over
it, fill the sponge with water, and thoroughly souse your head and neck. it will prevent the blood being driven
to the head with the violence and shock… You may now rub yourself over with a hair glove or flesh brush,
and dry yourself with a rough towel.’ - Duties of the valet - Treatment of the skin - The complexion - ‘Some
skins are so delicate that they become freckled on the slightest exposure to the open air in summer. The
cause assigned for this is, that iron in the blood forming a junction with oxygen leaves rusty mark where the
junction takes place.’ - The eyes - Management of the hair - The teeth - Care of the hands - The finger nails The feet - Toilet receipts.
Warne had the preceding year began trading under his own name ‘From the start he offered literature series,
dictionaries, and semi-religious novels to suit the middle-class Victorian family. His editorial policy had two key
elements: wholesome entertainment and reasonable prices. ‘Bijou Books’ were advertised at sixpence each,
The Toilet being in the sixth to be issued by Frederick Warne.
OCLC records two copies, at Leipzig and the Bodleian.

EXCESSIVE

RARE AND IMPORTANT

CREDITED WITH RADICALIZING

SUFFRAGE JOURNAL,
THE PANKHURST’S

15. BECKER, Lydia E. Editor. WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE JOURNAL. Edited by Lydia E. Becker.
Volume I. - March to December, 1870. [- Volume IV - No. 46 December 1, 1873; then Volume VIII. No. 83, January 1, 1877 - Volume XXI. -No. 248, August, 1890]. London: Trübner & Co., Paternoster
Row. 1870-73, 1877-90.
£ 12,500

FIRST EDITIONS. Together 211 of 248 issues bound in seven volumes; very lightly browned due to paper

stock, and with minor chipping to fore edge of the first three issues in vol. I, otherwise clean throughout;
bound in contemporary green cloth, spines lettered in gilt, rather rubbed and worn in places, with several
boards loose, cracking to joints several others, and chipping at heads, nevertheless, not detracting from the
desirability of this important and influential periodical.
An important run of this excessively rare journal, quite astonishing for the quantity and quality of information
included on the ‘woman question’, both in Britain and abroad.
The Women’s Suffrage Journal was founded by Lydia Becker and Jessie Boucherett in 1870. Initially called the
Manchester National Society for Women’s Suffrage Journal, the magazine was originally thought of as a
monthly for the ‘Manchester radical liberal elite’. This view changed quite rapidly, for under Becker’s
editorship, she was to become the main driving force behind the work, and the journal was propelled to a
much wider audience.
In truth the journal filled a gap in the market, although the mainstream press also reported on women’s
suffrage it was on the whole either brief or lost in a sea of other reportage making it difficult, if not impossible,
to see women’s suffrage as a single defined issue. In substance, the Women’s Suffrage Journal was the first to
be devoted solely to the subject, and as such it is truly compelling to see how the weight of material begins to
coalesce together month by month, providing a form of self propulsion to the movement, and codifying, in a
printed form, their aspirations and hopes.
This solidifying of purpose over the two transformational decades in which the title remained in print is shown
through the news of events affecting all areas of women’s lives. Particularly the focus on features that
demonstrated the breadth of support among the general population for women’s suffrage in the United
Kingdom. It also frequently published much practical guidance on such topics as how to prepare a petition to
be presented to the House of Commons.

As one might expect, the journal contains an enormous wealth of miscellaneous information all concentrated
on a single purpose. From the very first issue the format of the work included monthly reports of public
meetings, notices on lectures, summaries of parliamentary debates, divisions on votes, and hundreds of names
many with addresses of the women and men involved in societies and committees up and down the country
and abroad. Reviews of various publications begin to be added and slowly correspondence on topics, not only
of the franchise but ‘Lady Accoucheuses,’ ‘Maintenance of wives’, ‘Domestic Despotism’ (in fact there is a
continual stream of, often harrowing, accounts of the maltreatment of women), and ‘Free Public Libraries.’
The miscellaneous articles and paragraphs if anything are even more varied: ‘Baroness Burdett Coutts and
Cloth Workers,’ ‘First Female Student in the Netherlands’, ‘First Slavery in Virginia’, ‘Starving a wife to Death’,
‘Woman refused to be Taxed’, ‘Ladies as Knights of the Garter’ and ‘A Woman’s Rule in Bhopal.’
Many of the key names of the embryonic movement are to be found: Milicent Fawcett, Miss Helen Blackburn,
Jessie Boucherett, Miss Davenport Hill, Mrs. Mary Marshall, Miss Frances Power Cobbe, all of whom were to
become committee members of the journal by 1890.

With the journal being based in Manchester, it certainly played a significant role in radicalizing the Pankhursts,
particularly Dr. Richard Pankhurst, who was an active supporter of women’s suffrage from the 1860s and
indeed he is listed as a member of the Manchester Society at the end of the first issue. Before she married,
Emmeline’s mother, Sophia Goulden is known to have been a subscriber, & her daughter was certainly very
influenced by Lydia Becker for at the age of fourteen she begged her mother to be allowed to accompany her
to a woman suffrage meeting where Becker was speaking. She later recalled how she left the meeting a
conscious and confirmed ‘suffragist’ [see ODNB]. We believe it was the fifth annual meeting of the
Manchester National Society for Women’s Suffrage on November 6th 1872 that the young Emmeline
attended, a full account of which is given in the Journal. Richard Pankhurst was also there, and it is interesting
to note that when they married in December 1879 it was only a short time later before ‘Mrs. Pankurst’ is
listed along with her husband as part of the Executive Committee, in March 1880.

In 1890 on the death of Lydia Becker, a memorial issue appeared on her life that was also to be the last
number. It was proposed that the information would continue to be collated in The Englishwoman’s Review,
however, we can already see that ideas of how universal suffrage for women could be achieved were beginning
to fracture, by degrees of increasing militancy as aspirations were continually rebuffed.
The Women’s Suffrage Journal was the first and longest-running suffrage journal and if Becker hadn’t died at
the age of 63 from diphtheria, it may have continued for longer. Rarely found in single issues, let alone in
volume form or near complete runs such as offered here, the earlier issues are particularly scarce. By 1875
the circulation was noted at 400 copies monthly, which doubtless rose over time, but there is a slackening off
towards 1890 as the issues become slimmer.
This copy has two interesting and connected provenances. Penciled in each volume are the abbreviation
‘N.U.S.E.C.’ which is clearly the National Union of Societies for Equal Citizenship founded in 1919, it was the

immediate successor to the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies headed by Millicent Fawcett before
the 1918 Representation of the People Act came into force. They in turn passed this set to Hillcroft College
in Surbiton, London, started in 1920 by Fanny Street and Phoebe Walters, both ex-Suffragettes, this residential
college was solely for the education of adult women and was intended to be a female equivalent to Ruskin
College in Oxford. Some of the journal numbers have unidentified pencil notes against some articles, further
research may possibly identify an earlier ownership connected with the embryonic women’s suffrage
movement.
OCLC records complete sets at the BL, Strasbourg and the International Institute of Social History in the
Netherlands; COPAC adds five part sets, all in UK libraries, at Manchester, National library of Wales, Oxford,
the LSE and the London Metropolitan University.

GRASSROOTS
16. BLACKBURN, Helen. WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE. A Record of the Women’s Suffrage Movement
in the British Isles with Biographical Sketches of Miss Becker… Williams & Norgate, London. 1902.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 298, [2]; tear to one folding table, otherwise apart from a few minor marks a
clean copy throughout; uncut in the original green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cloth a bit faded and
worn, upper board marked, nevertheless still a good copy.
Helen Blackburn (1842-1903) was a feminist, campaigner for women’s rights, especially in the field of
employment and editor of the Englishwoman’s Review.
‘Her long term connection with the women’s movement allowed her
to write her history of the Victorian women’s suffrage campaign,

Women’s suffrage: a record of the women’s suffrage movement in
the British Isles, with biographical sketches of Miss Becker, finished in
1902, shortly before her death the following year, at Greycoat
Gardens, Westminster, on 11 January 1903, aged 60, and was buried
at Brompton cemetery. She left her personal library along with her
archives to Girton College, Cambridge. Her will also made provisions
for establishing a loan fund for training young women.’ (Wikipedia).
Over the years Blackburn worked together with Jessie Boucherett on
a number of endeavours. Both were editors of the Englishwoman’s
Review (Blackburn, editor, 1880-90; joint editor, 1890-95). Together
they established the Women’s Employment Defence League in 1891,
to defend women’s working rights against restrictive employment
legislation. They also together edited The Condition of Working
Women and the Factory Acts, 1896.
Blackburn joined the National Society for Women’s Suffrage in 1872
and was secretary of the executive committee of the society from
1874 to 1880. She subsequently held similar positions in a number of
related organizations. She also took opportunities to study, first in
1875, taking a class in Roman Law at University College London, and
later (1886-88) classes at University College, Bristol. In the early
1890s, she assisted Charlotte Carmichael Stopes in her writing of British Freewomen: Their Historical
Privilege by supplying her own notes on the subject, then by purchasing the whole of the first edition in 1894.
She retired in 1895 to care for her aged father, though later returned to take up her work.

AMERICA

AND BACK AGAIN

17. BLAND, Mary Murdoch. MANUSCRIPT COMMONPLACE BOOK, belonging to Miss Bland of
Liverpool. [Liverpool] [Various dates, c. 1834-1854, and some later entries from 1887].
£ 1,250
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, pp. 180 appox. of which 160 with poetry in manuscripts in several hands; one leaf
partly excised at an early date; original half calf over marbled boards.

Commonplace book of a tailors daughter who could have had a connection to the Liverpool Mormon
community.
Miss Bland who collected this album lived at 15 Wilton Street in Liverpool, and we strongly believe her to be
Mary Murdoch Bland (1826-after 1871) the daughter of a tailor, Allan Murdoch Bland. Her father was married
four times and we know that on his second marriage, in 1831, he emigrated with Mary to North Carolina but
was back in Liverpool for the census in 1841. Another American connection is the address of 15 Wilton
Street, Liverpool, which was the headquarters of the Mormon British and European Mission from c. 1847 to
1855. This does not mean that the Bland’s were part of the Mormon community and no illusion is given in the
poetry in this volume, but it begs the question, especially as the family briefly lived in America. There are
newspaper cuttings on ‘Negro Emancipation’ in America and also a few poems with such titles as ‘Sweet
Home’, ‘The Adieu’, ‘The Parting’, and ‘We’ve left our Home’, suggesting some shadow of memory remaining
of Mary’s brief life in North Carolina.
A high proportion of poems appear to be unrecorded and although some were likely copied from
contemporary newspapers and other ephemeral works we have not had any luck tracing them, others seem
to be by Mary, her family and also some by close friends. One of the first is ‘The Jovial Sexton’ - ‘The droll old
Sexton went to buy / A mattock and a spade/ But when a public house was nigh/ He quite forgot his trade.’
This has no moral to this doggerel, but rather the opposite ‘For ale was ever my best joy.’ Another poem
early in the volume is a futuristic take ‘For 1933’ - ‘Tell John to set the kettle on / I mean to take a drive / I
only want to go to Rome / An shall be back by five / Tell cook to dry those humming birds I shot in Mexico…’
Not all the poems are in the same hand, although many are distinctly similar, so the volume may have been
used almost as a family poetry collection, some are on topics of love ‘To Celia’, ‘The Lover’s Mistake’, ‘Isle of
Beauty’, others are on the ever present spectre of death ‘Heavier the Cross.’

PRINTED

BY A

LADY

18. [BOTTRILL, Elizabeth, Publisher]. A REPLY TO THE QUESTION (if it should ever be asked)
“Where and what is Bitteswell?” Lutterworth: Printed by Elizabeth Bottrill and Son. 1848.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; with 13 lithographed plates; in the original green blind-stamped publisher’s cloth,

upper board lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this brief, but nevertheless informative history of the town of Bitteswell in
Leicestershire.
‘The passing traveller, if awake, might sometimes enquire its name; or, since so useful a regulation has been
pretty generally adopted, might without even so much exertion of his curiosity, read the name affixed to the
gable-end of a cottage. But that amazing progress of science, characteristic of the age, which by the invention

of Railways has suddenly raised so many places, hitherto hidden in obscurity, to public notice, and reduced so
many which were famous to their original insignificance, has deprived Bitteswell of what little fame it may have
once possessed as a thoroughfare on this great road from the metropolis to Holyhead from Chester’ (pp. 34).
The work, printed locally at Lutterworth by Elizabeth Bottrill, is accompanied by 13 charming lithographed
plates, that besides showing the church, the Turnpike, the Vicarage, Almshouses and school, also depicts the
residences of three notable ladies of the parish, Miss Powell, Mrs. Tilt and Mrs. Caldecott.
OCLC records two copies, at Leicester and the BL.

LIVING

THROUGH HER NOVELS

19. [BOULTON, Elise Mary, née Wright, ‘E. SHAW-COWLEY’ pseud]. ARCHIVE OF ORIGINAL
MANUSCRIPTS AND TYPESCRIPTS, OF NOVELS, SHORT STORIES, AND VARIOUS OTHER
EPHEMERA written by the author, ‘E. Shaw-Cowley’, giving an unusual insight in to her
unconventional, and ultimately rather tragic life. [5, Delacourt Mansions, West Dulwich, and Rose
Cottage, Mickleham, Surrey] [c. 1917-1925].
£ 1,650
ORIGINAL ARCHIVE. Comprising three novels, two in manuscript with accompanying typescripts, together with

eight short stories in typescript (with some mss. corrections in ink), also an envelope of mss. recipes, a
further typescript relating to the tradition and preparation of Simnel cake, along with some original
photographs of said cake! most items held together with butterfly clips, occasionally a little browned, due to
paper stock, one short story lightly stained; an unusual and remarkable archive.
A fascinating group of manuscripts and typescripts, including short stories and two unpublished novels, on
marriage, divorce, illegitimacy, much of which was evidently from first hand experience.
Elsie Mary Wright was born in 1873 at Sydenham, South London, the daughter of a moderately successful
hosiery agent, her early life is difficult to unravel although what we have been able to deduce may lead to a
more rounded picture of this moderately successful, if in the end tragic, author.
Her family moved to Islington soon after Elsie’s birth, and there she was a violin student at the Metropolitan
College of Music, receiving a prize in 1891. Elsie may have been influenced by her brother, who trained to
become a physician, for Mary also entered the medical profession as an apothecaries assistant. She moved
from London to Wellington in Shropshire to continue her profession, but as fate would have it she met with
Thomas George Boulton, a married man, who was a manager in his father’s successful coal factoring and brick
manufacturing business of A. Boulton & Co. It is clear that Thomas deserted his wife and disappeared with
Mary, sometime in 1913, to make a new life together at Delcourt Mansion flats in West Dulwich, not far from
where Mary was born. Eventually life caught up with the couple for early in 1917 Boulton was divorced by his
wife for desertion. One wonders if both Thomas and Mary were estranged from their families and money was
rather tight. Later that year a veritable barrage of advertisements extolling the virtues of Goodall’s Egg
Powder appeared in the press with Miss Elsie Mary Wright described as ‘“Cordon Bleu” Medallist of the
National Training School of Cookery; Domestic Editress, “Everywoman’s Weekly,” and one of the best known

cookery experts in London.’ How this came about we have no idea, although included in the present archive is
a manuscript and typescript article for the making her Simnal cake, with recipes for other cakes under both
her own name and under the pen name she was to adopt ‘E. Shaw-Cowley.’

Elsie married Thomas in 1918 and they moved to Rose Cottage, Mickleham, Surrey but the union does not
appear to have lasted long for he had returned to Shropshire where he died was to die in 1922. At any rate
the next stage of her career had begun when the first of her three published novels was issued in 1921, this
and her two later novels were all taken on by the famous John Lane imprint. It is clear that the material
contained in these novels was partly biographical, with illegitimacy, feckless men et al, all fairly constant
themes. Reviews of her works, although critical, were not unkind, but did not excite any great attentions,
though probably the sale were steady.
Maybe the monetary rewards for these novels was poor, or her husbands death left little spare money, but for
whatever reason Elsie gave up her cottage in September 1925 and removed a few miles away to a boarding house
at Ewell. We presume that Elsie may have had no income from the Boulton side of the family and was also
estranged from her own relatives, when she died just just before Christmas in 1925. The inquest describes how
she was found seated in a chair of her bed sitting-room, there was a strong smell of gas and the tube connecting
the gas fire and cooking ring had ‘fallen off.’ Some ‘white powder’ was found on the floor, which was described as
an ‘irritant’ by the doctor attending the death, with another witness describing that the window blind was open
and the door unlocked, one feels the impetus was to leave the verdict open. The proprietress of the boarding
room describe how Mrs. Boulton was worried over a dispute interfering with her latest book, One dreamer
awakes, and that she had made arrangements to leave the boarding house on the day she was found dead. The
verdict given was ‘accidental poisoning by gas’ and the inquest purposefully speculated no further.
The manuscript and typescript together with a proof of the first gathering of the published novel Prisoners of
State are preserved with archive. The subject was an ‘irregular union’, divorce and illegitimacy. A review of the
work summed it up thus, a miniature painter taking the portrait of the son of the owner in a large house ‘who
is married but virtually separated from his wife. The subsequent treatment of events is interesting,
sympathetic, and refreshingly free from any sensational bias.’ This novel seems to parallel at least some of her
own experiences. As indeed did her second novel The Drawn Line - not present in the archive - that includes
the tale of Sherlock, a seducer of women and a philanderer who seems to attract women, one wonders if this
again is part autobiographical, for good measure it also ends with the suicide of a girl. The typescript for the
the unpublished novel Looking Down to Camelot includes another dysfunctional family, a fear of being afflicted
with inherited madness who discovers he is illegitimate and his but is not tainted with the family curse. The
Golden Valley concerns the life of a squire whose first marriage to a baronet’s daughter had proved
unfortunate and he was about to marry a younger woman, who had become his secretary.

One does get the feeling that there is a certain pattern to Elsie’s writing and although it fits well into the type
of popular romantic fiction common to this post-war period, it is more unusual to find such a close
relationship between the life of the writer and their subject, almost to the point that she continually reinvents
her own life into various fictional outcomes.

DEFENCE
20.

OF

MONTAIGNE

BOURDIC-VIOT Henriette. ELOGE DE MONTAIGNE. Paris, chez Pougens, An VIII [1800].
£ 450

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 105, [1] blank, [1] errata; with engraved portrait of Montaigne (supplied from an

earlier work) pasted to front free endpaper; uncut in contemporary green patterned boards; an appealing
copy.
Scarce first edition of this Eloge, written in defence of Montaigne, by
Marie-Anne-Henriette Payan de l’Estang, épouse Bourdic, puis Viot
(1746-1802).
‘Sans doute on ne sera point étonné que tant d’idées sublimes prodiguées
dans les Essais de Montaigne, se soient gravées dans leur mémoire ; il
n’est pas du nombre de ces écrivains dont les pensées glissent sur l’esprit
des lecteurs ; il les imprime dans leur ame, et, pour me servir d’une de
ses expressions, il les y burine en traits ineffaçables : mais peut-on n’être
pas surpris que ceux qui lui doivent une partie de leur célébrité, aient
cherché à ternir sa gloire ? C’est de lui que plusieurs de nos philosophes
ont emprunté leurs maximes ; et par une injustice inconcevable, ils ont
osé dire que ses Essais, surchargés de répétitions fastidieuses, coupés par
des digressions déplacées, écrits d’un style trivial et incorrect, n’étaient
pas moins opposés au vrai goût qu’à la saine morale : tel on voit dans nos
jardins l’insecte attaquer la tige de la plante salutaire qui le nourrit.
Ces traits d’ingratitude m’ont révoltée ; et si l’indignation créoit des
orateurs comme elle a créé des poètes, je pourrois, en prononçant
l’éloge de ce grand homme, faire passer dans vos ames les sentimens dont
la mienne est pénétrée.’ (Preface, pp. 5-8).
Born at Dresden in 1746 she was brought to France at about the age of four, Henriette married the Maquis
Ribère-d’Antremont at twelve and widowed at sixteen. She was fluent in Latin, German, English and Italian,
and a good musician too. Her poetry though is scattered through the Almanach des Muses and other similar
such collections, not all of it ascribed. She married secondly baronde Bourdic of Nimes, and thirdly M. Viot,
commissaire des relations extérieures à Barcelonne. The Eloge de Montaigne. is her only separately published
work and was published not long before her death at La Ramiere, near Bagnols in 1802.
OCLC records copies in North America, at Toronto, McGill, Harvard, Yale, Princeton and Northwestern.

21. BOWLES, Mary. A YOUNG LADY’S DRAWING BOOK, with her name penned on the inner
front cover and dated August 18th 1808, subjoined with a note that she ‘began heads’ that day. c.
1808-1809.
£ 385
220mm x 284mm; with 15 pages of pencil drawings, the final five with added watercolour; progressing from
measured profiles, to pencil portrait heads, and more finished figures with colour wash; in good condition in
original marbled wrappers, with ‘Bowles’ written on the upper cover, slight wear to the spine, and minor
creasing to the corners.
Charming drawing book belonging to a young lady. The pencil drawings and watercolours show that Mary
Bowles was quite an accomplished young artist, though sadly we have been unable to find any further
information on her.

AN IDEALISED

LIFE DEPICTED

22. BOYLE, Honr. Carolina ‘Caddy’ Courtenay. TEN MEZZO-TINTO ENGRAVINGS, from
original drawings. Dedicated by permission to Her Majesty Adelaide the Queen Dowager. By Her
Majesty’s Dutiful, Grateful, & Affectionate Servant Carolina Courtney Boyle. Engraved by Louis
Marvy. [London: David Bogue? 1849?].
£ 1,850
FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio [30 x 43.5 cm], 10 Mezzotint plates, loose as issued, [image sizes vary between

75 x 135 mm and smaller]; original grey wrappers, the upper cover with the title and an engraved cartouche
of a landscape; inscribed on cover ‘The Countess of Jersey.’
A very uncommon series of prints, privately printed, never commercially marketed, and only distributed to a
small number of friends and relations.
The series of landscapes of Italianate views show castles, lakes and cottages, usually populated by two women
on horseback. There is in these views a quiet mysticism, something on the same plane if not on the same level
as Samuel Palmer, Edward Calvert and other ‘Ancients.’ The views are untitled, and so possibly were never
meant to be exact representations of any physical scenery but instead produced to instil feelings of peaceful
tranquility. The two women are likely to be an autobiographical representation of Caddy and her sister, Mary
Boyle, and so reflecting something of an idealised form of their life on the continent.
Carolina Boyle (1803-1883) who was known to her family as ‘Caddy’, was the daughter of Hon. Sir Courtenay
Boyle and Carolina Amelia Poyntz. Her sister, Mary, recalls in her memoirs that ‘Wherever she went, Caddy
was much admired. Her colouring was exceptionally bright, and even in her eightieth year, her eyes literally
sparkled, and her complexion was of that red and white, so softly blent that it might have become an infant in
the cradle.’

Later in the same work Mary further recalls in some detail their travels abroad. The first continental journey
was begun in September 1832 and comprised of ‘my mother, my sister Caddy, and eldest brother Courtenay.’
They travelled in some comfort across the Alps and down through all the main cities of Italy as far as Naples
before retracing their steps home. The account also recalls that the ‘children’, although by 1832 Caddy would
have been thought spinsterish at 29, had ‘packets for our own special books, writing, and drawing materials.’
Perhaps it was a family accomplishment to be skilful with brush and pencil, with Caddy evidently sufficiently
adept for her work to be engraved. Alas, being a maid of honour to the dowager queen Adelaide, it would
have been almost impossible for her to enter into any commercial venture. A second journey to the continent
was taken by Caddy and her family in 1846, this time they travelled through Germany, on to Rome before
finally settling outside of Florence where the Boyles lived at the Villa Careggi, loaned to them by Lord Holland,
for the summer of 1847. It is from this tour that the inspiration for these mezzotints very likely derived.
Caddy, Mary and her mother in fact stayed on in Florence until 1848 and there met amongst others Charles
Lever and became early friends of the Brownings. The Boyles would have been mixing with artist, writers and
musicians and probably had the time of their lives. According to that great gossip Augustus J. C. Hare Caddy
was a gifted draughtswoman and on her return to Britain ‘The house of Millard’s Hill, when the Boyles
inhabited it, was quite enchanting, so filled with pictures, carvings, and china; and Miss Boyle herself was a
more beautiful picture than any of those upon her walls—still wonderfully striking in appearance, with
delicately chiselled features and an unrivalled complexion, while her golden-grey hair, brushed back and cut
short like a boy’s (owing to a coup de soleil long before), added a marvellous picturesqueness.’
Revolutions in Italy and elsewhere in Europe compelled them to quickly leave for England sometime late in
1848. The revolution in France also caused the mezzotinter Louis Marvy to flee to London. Being a friend of
Thackeray, Marvy became part of his household for a while, Thackeray also arranged for David Bogue to
publish Marvy’s volume, Sketches After English Landscape Painters in 1850 and it was probably through the
Thackeray’s that Caddy Boyle was introduced to Marvy; Mary Boyle had met and befriended Dickens in 1849
giving the impression that the Boyles moved easily in both titled and the literary circles during these years.
Marvy’s career was however cut short, although he returned to Paris after things had quietened down he was
dead by November 1850.
Two further groups of ten mezzotints were thus engraved by Samuel William Reynolds and published during
the 1850’s, again for private distribution, Caddy turned to other interests and according to Hare she became
‘wildly evangelical’ and so he, and society saw less and less of her.
Not in COPAC or OCLC. We have been able to trace only two other sets, one at the British Museum print
room; and another at the Bibliotheque Nationale (however with only nine prints and without wrappers); see
Augustus Hare The Story of my Life, 1896 and Mary Boyle, Her Book, 1901.

GUIDE

TO THE UNDERSTANDING OF WOMEN

23. [BRUYS, Francois]. L’ART DE CONNOITRE LES FEMMES,
avec une dissertation sur l’adultere. Par le Chevalier PlanteAmour. A La Haye, Chez Jaques vanden Kieboom, MDCCXXX
[1730].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [xxxii], 349, [1]; some browning
throughout; in contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt in compartments
with remains of lettering-piece on spine; spine worn.
First edition of this introduction to the understanding of women by the
French writer François Bruys (1708-1738).
Quickly translated into English and Dutch, the work aims to form ‘une
juste idée des femmes’; Bruys discusses the education of girls, the
religion and devotion of women, the effects on them of love,
continence and chastity, marriage, spirit, beauty and fashion, lying and
flattery, friendship, avarice, pride, and anger. One might conclude from
the focus on female vices that Bruys’ view of women is not wholly
favourable.

The volume concludes with a dissertation on adultery, said in the avertissement to be translated from an
anonymous English essay Bruy is known to have been in London for a few weeks at the end of 1730 when his
articles on the Saurin affair caused him to take flight from Utrecht.
In addition to the present work, Bruys also published a successful history of the Popes, an odd juxtaposition of
subjects, but there is some reason to believe that work was chiefly by another writer.
OCLC records North American copies at Berkeley, UCLA, Kansas, Harvard and Princeton.

QUASI-EDUCATIONAL

GAME

24. [CARD GAME]. SALLIS, William, Publisher. SALLIS’S COMIC PLAY GRAMMAR. London: [5
Cross Key Square]. [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 2,850
Set of 41 hand coloured lithograph cards, each with an illustration above a caption with the Grammatical part
of the sentence underlined; some occasional abrasions but generally fine; contained in the original decorative
patterned card box, the upper-side with an onlaid hand coloured lithograph decorative title; box worn in
places chiefly at the corners but still in good condition.
An unusual and rare card game probably taking advantage of the popularity of Percival Leigh’s The Comic

English Grammar of 1840.
Being a quasi educational game the pack is not restricted to the usual number of cards, to play the game was
more to do with answering the type of word or short phrase underlined in text below the comic image and
thereby be rewarded with points for correct answers. Easier cards have one point each allotted to them
whilst more difficult questions attract fifteen points each, although this seems hardly fair on the young players
as so much of the game would be down to chance; doubtless in not giving a correct answer the player would
forfeit points, and give another player a turn to answer correctly.
One card is without any levity but instead an almost obligatory inclusion of something that represented
patriotism, here given as a depiction of Queen Victoria and St Paul’s. For the rest, naughty children, accidents,
social mores, fashion, robbery, street children and railways are just some of the subjects pressed into service
to illustrate a point of grammar. How it ever really helped anyone learn grammar is a mute point, but on the
whole the idea behind it was only loosely educational.

Very little is known of William Andrew Sallis the publisher of this game. He was born at Bishopgate, London in
1782 and is described as a bookbinder in the 1841 census but was also augmenting this trade by publishing
board games, card games, jigsaw puzzles, and maps from his 5 Cross Key Square address from at least 1852
until a couple of years before his death at Islington in 1865. Two other works issued by Sallis were
lithographed by Thomas Henry Jones and as the figures in the Comic Play Grammar have a similarity between
those with his name we are fairly sure they are by the same artist.
We have been unable to find any reference or example of the Comic Play Grammar and so it may either have
failed to attract buyers or even that it was too successful and copies were lost to the depredation wrought in
the nursery.

TWEET

TWEET

25. [CARD GAME]. THE BIRD-CATCHER; A Merry Round Game for the table or the fireside.
London: William Spooner, 379 Strand. 1857.
£ 850
ORIGINAL GAME. Consisting of twelve hand coloured cards depicting a Turkey, Lapwing, Goose, Jackdaw,

Sparrow, Duck, Cock, Starling, Jay, Owl, Lark and Parrot, each with the relevant ‘call’ printed beneath,
together with the original stitched rules booklet, cards rubbed in places, evidently well used, likewise the
booklet with tears expertly repaired and lightly dust-soiled; housed within the original cloth wallet slipcase,
upper board with part handcoloured farmyard scene showing various birds with the bird-catcher in
foreground, titled at head, rather dust-soiled and browned, with small piece missing, losing part of the
publisher’s imprint; nevertheless, still a good example of this unusual game.
Rare survival of this wonderful game for ladies and gentlemen alike, where the object is for players to imitate
bird calls at the right time during the course of the set narrative being read out by the ‘Bird-Catcher’, or else
face a fine, or worse still have their bird trapped or killed.

The Bird-catcher ‘commences the narrative, and as each bird is named, the representative of the bird named is
to give utterance to the cry set down for him on the card. For instance, when the COCK is named in the
narrative, the player having the card utters Cock-a-doodle-do! When the TURKEY is named, the holder of the
card says, Gobble obble! obble! When the DUCK is named, the holder says, Quack! quack! quack! and so
with the other players, as the cries are noted on the respective cards… When the Bird-catcher describes his
attempt to shoot or trap any of the Birds, the Bird he names must be ready to utter ALL SAFE, instead of his
usual cry, when the Bird-catcher says the words fired at, or pop, or down came. Otherwise, the Bird is
considered killed, or trapped, and the holder gives up his card, with three counters, to the Bird-Catcher.’
Clearly a game that required quite some concentration, and not one to be played when too intoxicate. That
said, either way, one can imagine the players were left in hysterics! The game is issued by William Spooner
who produced some of the most popular games of the mid nineteenth century. We can find, however, no
other examples of the present game.

LOVE
26.

AND

HATE

[CARD GAME]. BEAUX AND BELLES. A Comic Game. E. & M. A. Ogilvy, [1865].

£ 1,250

One suit of 24 lithograph ‘I love my love’ alphabet cards A-W and Y [74 x 67 mm.]; and three suites of
printed cards including 23 ‘I hate my love’ (cards lacking the card ‘C’ card); 24 ‘I took her to’ cards and 24
‘Treat’ cards [46 x 76 mm.]; contained in the original green card box [134 x 106 x 25 mm.], the upper cover
with a hand coloured title label, some wear to corners, copy of rules in facsimile.
A very pretty game bizarrely matching attributes of love and hate from ‘Beaux’ to ‘Belles’.
The object of the game is to deal out the typographical cards to the players and for them to gather together
suits of cards in order to win the game. There are four sets of cards, one set illustrated and three
typographical; the illustrated set is placed face down and the printed cards are mixed and dealt to the players.
Taking up an illustrated card, the players in turn are asked if they have the two cards that combine each letter
into a suit of three. Thus on drawing the ‘A’ illustrated card, which has the legend ‘I Love my Love with an A
because she is amiable’ the two matching cards needed to form a suit would be ‘I hate my love with an A
because she is Artful’ and ‘I took her to America and treated her to…’, but it is the holder of the fourth card
who wins the set with a ‘Treat’ card, in this example the girl is treated to ‘Apples, Apricots and Ale.’

The illustrations on the cards show the girl in everyday situations; A has a scene of mother and daughter; B
for ‘Beautiful’ has the girls Beaux giving her a garland; C is ‘Careful’ walking by the rocky seaside; ‘Energetic’
brushing a younger child’s hair; ‘Industrious’ at her needle; ‘Kind’ in bring a cup of tea; ‘Notable’ as she sweeps
the floor; ‘Prudent’ in taking an umbrella; ‘Quiet’ telling off a romping boy playing on a drum; ‘Studious’ over a
book; another ‘Truthful’ over a broken vase; and also ‘Wise’ with folios, a globe and an elephants scull!

SCOTTISH FARE
27. CHRISTISON, Margaret. MANUSCRIPT VICTORIAN RECIPE BOOK. [Scotland, Arbroath?],
[c. 1860s and later].
£ 385
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. 400 of which 160 pages annotated with manuscript recipes; original brown roan,
somewhat worn in places with head of spine chipped. Inscribed at end ‘Margaret Christison, Alexandra
Christison, Verulam.’
Original manuscript household book containing approximately 190 culinary recipes and a few household
receipts.
The area where the highest concentration of Christison’s were then located, was in the North East of
Scotland, particularly around Arbroath. This is reflected in the recipes which include lots of cakes, biscuits,
jelly, blancmange, custards, puddings and tarts; also boiled mutton, boiled fowl, curried rabbit, roast pigeons,
Spanish beefsteak, curry sauces and savoury side dishes together with stronger clues of Scottish tastes from
the inclusion of potato scones, mutton pies, supplies of mackerel, lobster, sardines and salmon.
The name subjoined at the end, ‘Verulam’, is something of a mystery but we feel this is in all probability the
name of the house where the Christison’s lived - before the uniform adoption of street numbers, many
suburban houses used names coined from history, far flung corners of the empire, or characters from works
of fiction.
The paper watermark dates from 1849 but the volume appears to have been used at a still later time,
beginning in the 1860’s with the additions in the hand of Alexandra Christison, presumably Margaret’s
daughter.

DIVINE INTERVENTION
28. [CHURCH LEAGUE FOR WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE]. RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE
GENERAL COUNCIL, January 25, 1912. [N.p., n.d., but London, 1912].

[Together with:] [CHURCH LEAGUE FOR WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE]. MISSON WEEK 1912.
[London], Minerva Publishing Co., Ltd., 2, Robert St., Adelphi, W.C. [1912].
£ 385
Two leaflets, both printed on recto only, [34 x 21cm & 22 x 14cm respectively]; larger sheet with single fold,
otherwise both in very good original condition.
Rare survival of these two leaflets produced by the Church League for Women’s Suffrage, a major Suffrage
organisation that included Emily Davison.
The first, from January 1912, sets out the Resolutions, which included ‘That the Council consider means of
breaking down the unfriendly attitude of the Ecclesiastical Press’; ‘That a better and more expensive brooch
be made’, and that ‘Lady Day be observed
throughout all the Branches’. The second, from
June of the same year, gives details of the main
events of Mission Week, which includes a
‘Procession’ on Saturday 8th June ‘(Assembly 2
p.m.) Portman Square, W. (By request of Police)
to Service at S George’s, Bloomsbury (Hart St.,
W.C.) 3pm’.
‘In 1909 Claude Hinscliffe (who had previously
been curate at St George-in-the-East) and his
wife Gertrude founded the Church League for
Women’s Suffrage, which became the largest of
several church-based groups campaigning for
votes for women… Claude was the first
Secretary, and the renowned Dr Agnes Maude
Royden was Chairman. Its object was to bind
together, on a non-party basis, Suffragists of
every shade of opinion who are Church people
in order to secure for women the vote in
Church and State, as it is or may be granted to
men. Its methods were devotional and
educational. CLWS members made special
intercessions for the League and its members at holy communion on the first Sunday of the month. A
committee was set up to prepare draft recommendations for the revision of the Marriage Service in the Book
of Common Prayer. One reference book says that the end of 1913 it had 103 branches and 5080 members,
but another gives the figure as 66 branches with 3000 members, including 5 bishops’ (see
http://www.stgitehistory.org.uk/clws.html). It is interesting to note that Claude Hinscliffe and C. Baumgarten
(Baumgarten was also part of the CLWS) conducted the funeral service of Emily Davison at St George’s,
Bloomsbury.

UNPUBLISHED

LIFE OF

MARY CARPENTER

29. COHEN, Emmeline Waley. MARY CARPENTER: Champion of Under-Privileged Children…
[n.p., but London, Hampstead?], [1961].
£ 1,750
ORIGINAL TYPESCRIPT. 25.5 x 20cm, pp. [iv], iii, 137, on recto’s only; with three related letters loosely
inserted; bound in red cloth, spine lettered in silver, lightly rubbed.
Original typescript of an unpublished work on the life of Mary Carpenter (1807–1877), one of a number of
female educationalists, penal and welfare reformers, who shaped Victorian society and politics.
‘Mary Carpenter was the leading female advocate of deprived and delinquent children in mid-nineteenthcentury England, and one of the first philanthropists to see the need to provide special facilities for their
care… In 1833 she came under the influence of the Raja Rammohun Roy and the American philanthropist
Joseph Tuckerman, who excited her interest in India and the ragged children of Bristol. Two years later she
founded an association in the city which was named the Working and Visiting Society, based on Tuckerman’s
work in Boston. (Carpenter published A Life of Joseph Tuckerman in 1848.) Aided by John Bishop Estlin, a
local surgeon, she opened the first ragged school in the Lewin’s Mead section of Bristol in 1846; this soon
moved to larger premises in an insalubrious street called St James’s Back.

Her day-to-day experience in the slums turned her attention to government blue books and the law, and like
other reformers of her generation she began to compile data on social conditions. Many of Mary Carpenter’s
ragged charges were petty thieves and gang members, and over the next few years she developed a particular
interest in the most hardened children—those who were likely to end up in the criminal courts. In the 1850s
the law still required judges to try seven-year-olds for the theft of a penny tart. As a humanitarian Carpenter
took exception to the harshness of the penalties applied to children. As a Unitarian she took a somewhat
broader and more benign view of delinquency than evangelical reformers. In her opinion, unusual at the time,
a child in trouble was still a child and must be treated as such’ [ODNB].
The present work is set out over ten chapters, beginning with her ‘home influences’, before covering her
education reforms and work alleviating the suffering of delinquent children at home, and then her tour of India
to observe girl’s education and report on the reforms needed there.
‘In the girls’ schools established by Hindus for their daughters, all the teachers were men. Since the lessons
were given in Indian languages Mary had to assess the quality of the teaching by watching the children’s
reactions. She found the infants’ classes the least satisfactory, for the children sat listlessly, without apparent
response to what they heard. She suggested that it would be valuable to introduce the methods of learning
through play and activity that had done so much to enliven European infant schools. The greatest obstacle to
satisfactory education was that all girls left at the age of eleven, and that no further education was available.
This was due partly to [the] absence of women teachers, partly to the early marriage age’ (pp. 108-9).
The work concludes with information on her exhaustive American lecture tour, addressing ‘packed audiences
at Hartford, Conn., Baltimore, Washington, Harvard University, Philadelphia, and Newark N.J.’ (p. 123), before
her return to India and final years back home in Bristol.
We have been unable to find very much further information on the author, Emmeline Waley Cohen (19021994), beyond her other two published works, The growth of the British civil service: 1780-1939 (1941) and
English social services, methods and growth (1949) however as the daughter Col. Jacob Wayey-Cohen and a
satellite of the talented Waley-Cohen baronacy she was clearly a good writer. Evidently from the nature of
the loosely inserted correspondence in the present typescript, it was felt that there was not enough interest
in a work of this nature, and no publisher was found to set it in print. As far as we are aware there has been
no other work published on the life of Mary Carpenter, which seems a travesty for such an interesting and
important figure.

BIBLE STUDY

FOR

CHILDREN

30. COUSENS, Mrs. Frances Upcher. SUNDAY EMPLOYMENT, SUNDAY ENJOYMENT, for the
young and good…. London, Dean & Son. [1859].
£ 125

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. [vi],
420, [4] adverts; with coloured printed frontis and title, and
four additional plates; in the original purple morocco-grained
publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt, lightly
rubbed, but still a very appealing copy, with presentation
inscription, to ‘Henry Leopold Feston Guermonprez, July 6
1859, from the… authoress’.
First edition of this scarce Dean & Son publication, by the
little known Frances Upcher Cousens who notes in her
preface that after encouragement from Mrs. Hofland to
publish her first work, Stories on Commandments she now
sees fit to ‘add another sheaf to the shock’.
‘Children cannot of themselves understand the Bible and the
Decalogue; and are apt to tire, when catechised too long.
The intention of this little work, is to render the search after
holiness, agreeable, rather than tedious; and to gather for the
youthful and eager mind a few drops of “honey” and “milk”,
that may lead them to tread, with more willing feet, the path,
that leads to that land flowing with milk and honey; the
promised Canaan, eternal in the heavens’ (Preface).
Curiously the work is inscribed by the author to Henry
Leopold Feston Guermonprez who was one year old at the
time; he went on to become a respected botanist and natural
historian.
OCLC records only the BL copy.

FRENCH OBSERVATIONS

ON THE

FEMALE SEX

31. [COUSIN d’AVALLON, Charles-Yves]. FÉMINAEANA, ou, La langue et l’esprit des femmes;
recueil des ruses, bons-mots, naivetes, saillies, reparties ingénieuses, etc. etc. du beau sexe; vuivi
d’une notice sur les plus illustres Françaises… A Paris, chez la V.e Devaux, Libraire, Palais du
Tribunat, An IX. - 1801.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 192; with folding engraved frontispiece; some minor light foxing in places,

otherwise clean throughout; uncut in twentieth century boards, a very good copy.

First edition of this collection of anecdotes, tales, and observations concerning the female sex, collected by the
prolific French editor Charles-Yves Cousin d’Avallon (1769-1840).
In the opening Épitre au beau sexe, Cousin notes the number of collections of male bons mots, before
wondering whether ‘les femmes… n’auront-elles point une petite places dans l’empire des bons-mots’. The
answer, naturally, is ‘Oui’: ‘vous méritez bien un ana pour vous seules. Je suis même trop bien persuadé de
votre supériorité sur les hommes, pour douter que, malgré votre arrivée un peu tardive au milieu d’eux, vous
m’ayez bientôt couvert toutes leurs voix’. Cousin d’Avallon here then collects a series of pretty ‘petites
historiettes’, sometimes naughty bons-mots, and the little ruses that women can imagine so well, and what’s
more, can also execute so well.
OCLC records one copy only, at Illinois.

ARTIST COMMISSIONED

BY

QUEEN MARY

FOR THE

DOLLS’ HOUSE

32. D’OUSELEY, Sophie. ‘ART NOTICES’ Scrapbook bringing together newspaper cuttings, letters,
exhibition programs, tickets, etc. [Various places]. 1887-1927.
£ 750
Oblong small folio [20cm x 29cm,], pp. [32] together with over 50 items of ephemera, letters, cuttings etc.
brown card wrappers stitched with cord with heraldic bookplate of Richard S. d’Ouseley.
An interesting album following the career of a woman artist of the late nineteenth and early twentieth
centuries.
Sophie d’Ouseley (1851-1932) is described in the Who’s Who of Art for 1927 as a ‘painter in watercolours of
landscapes, streets, and markets, and of church interior.’ Well travelled both in the UK and on the continent
she produced attractive, competent, decorative pieces suitable for family homes. Perhaps most notable of all
was that Sophie was thought suitable to be commissioned to paint a miniature landscape for Queen Mary’s
Dolls House; included in the present album is an ALs from Queen Mary together with an entry ticket to see
the Doll’s House.
Born in Co. Waterford, Ireland in 1851, the daughter of Richard Standish d’Ouseley, a civil servant, she first
studied at the Bath School of Art, before entering the Penzance School of Art and Heatherleys. Sophie is
known to have exhibited at the Manchester Art Gallery, The Society of Lady Artists at the Egyptian Hall,
London the Royal Institute of Painters in Watercolour, Royal Cornwall Polytechnic Society and at several
other smaller galleries. From about 1902 she lived in Nailsworth, Gloucestershire, and married William
Meredith and thereafter her name was normally styled as Sophie D’Ousely Meredith. By 1927 she had moved
to Burton-on-Trent, and died at Keynsham in 1932.

TRANSFORMING
33.

PICTURES FOR LITTLE GIRLS

[DEAN & SON]. DIORAMIC PAGES. London: Dean & Son, 65, Ludgate Hill, E.C. [1869].£
£ 2,850

Large 8vo, [25 x 17 cm] pp. 24 of which are mounted six ‘Dioramic Page’ printed in ‘chromo colours’, each
hinged at the foot, with a tab mounted on the upper edge to allow the transformation to be lifted to the light;
original decorative coloured chromolithograph boards, expertly rebacked, the upper cover with a decorative
border enclosing the title, a cartouche of a mother showing the transformation to her child, with descriptive
doggerel below.
An unusual and truly uncommon example of this transformation work published by Dean and Son in the run
up to Christmas 1869.
The fragility of this semi-movable work has probably caused it to be so difficult to find, we believe that this
experiment in publishing may have foundered for the same reason. No followup was issued and no other
publisher appear to have taken the idea on either.
Dean and Son in their advertisement described the work as a ‘A new idea in Toy Books, the pictures of which
are printed in Chromo colours, and can be made (by holding them to the light) to produce two entirely
different effects.’

The six accompanying stories for the ‘Dioramic Pages’ include; 1) The Gipsy tent; or, Lost and Found; 2) The
Child and the Flowers; 3) The Miller’s Son; or the Heedless yet Heroic; 4) The Blacksmith’s Daughter; or Fog
and Fear; 5) The Faithful Nurse. A story of Mount Vesuvius; and 6) The Little Drummer Boy. An incident in
the Crimea War. The charmingly effusive poetical lines printed on the upper cover neatly summarise the
effect: ‘These changing pictures if held to the light- / Turn summer’s noon into-cold winter’s night; / The
Charge flowing rivers into flame and fire; / Cause mountains calm to issue ashes dire; / And fearful war bring
to the peaceful town; / If light behind the lifted page is thrown.’
No authorship for either text or illustrations is documented, but presumably like quite a percentage of Dean & Son.
works the material would have been supplied from their stable of writers and illustrators. The earliest
announcement was in the October issue of The Bookseller with sporadic appearances in the press to January 1870,
though remaining stock was again offered through December 1870, little if any further promotion was forthcoming.
Only one copy recorded by COPAC, in the Opie collection at the Bodleian Library.

MANUSCRIPT

COPY OF AN INFINITELY POPULAR DOLL BOOK

34. [DOLL CUT-OUT BOOK]. THE HISTORY OF LITTLE FANNY Exemplified in A Series of
Figures. A New Edition. [N.p., Hythe? n.d., c. 1856-60?].
[Together with:] THE HISTORY OF LITTLE FANNY, Exemplified in A Series of Figures. Fifth edition.
London: Printed by D.N. Shury, Berwick Street, Soho, for S. and J. Fuller, Temple of Fancy, Rathbone
Place, where are also sold Books of Instruction in every Branch of Drawing, Colours, and every
requisite used in Drawing. 1810.
£ 950
MANUSCRIPT IN INK 12mo, 13.5 x 10.5cm, pp. [18], paper watermarked 1856, with seven cut-out watercolour
paper doll figures loosely inserted (no interchangeable head present), front free endpaper with ownership name
of J.M. Hobart on verso, front pastedown with paper pocket for figures composed of three flaps decorated with
pen & ink border, original card wrappers, with red border to covers, upper cover decorated in watercolour with
calligraphic title within floral border, lightly browned, dust-soiled and rubbed; together with an original printed
copy pp. 16, complete with 7 hand coloured engraved costumes, 4 hats and interchangeable head; stitched as
issued in the original printed wrappers, contained in original printed slipcase, early stitched repairs to joints,
lightly foxed and with slight loss of paper to underside; nevertheless, a very appealing group.

Charming and finely executed manuscript copy of this infinitely popular early nineteenth century doll cut-out
book, charting the fall and rise of Little Fanny.
More concerned over her favourite doll than books and learning ‘For play’s her passion, idleness her joy’ and
ignoring her mother’s advice Little Fanny is stolen by beggars, becoming an errand girl for a fish merchant, a
carrier of milk and eggs, and on delivering some butter but unknown to herself is sent to her mothers house
and is returned to her former station in life. All ends well with Little Fanny now a diligent and wiser girl ‘She’s
now no longer idle, proud, or vain, / Eager her own opinion to maintain; / But pious, modest, diligent, and
mild, / Belov’d by all, a good and happy child.’
The present manuscript copy appears to have been created in the 1850’s, likely copied from the tenth (1830)
or eleventh (1848) editions where the costume settings had changed from the earlier editions of 1810/11, a
copy of which is here supplied. The owner of this copy is ‘J.M. Hobart’, with their signature on front free
endpaper, though it is likely the creator was an older member of the Hobart family - perhaps a mother, or an
elder sister. An accompanying much later note states: ‘Hobart family stayed at Hythe were [sic] this book
came from. (Note) Edward VII was a personal friend of the Hobart family.’
Gumunchian 2005-2010 describing 1811 edition; Osborne p. 418 (fourth edition).

MANUSCRIPT MAGAZINE

PUT TOGETHER BY CLOSE COUSINS

35. [DOMESTIC MAGAZINE]. MANUSCRIPT FAMILY PERIODICAL ENTITLED ‘THE COUSINS’
MAGAZINE’. [n.p.], July 1866-December 1866.
£ 750
8vo, six numbers bound in one volume, pp. 96; each with a title within either decorative ink or pencil
cartouche; bound in contemporary black cloth, the upper cover lettered in gilt, spine and corners repaired
with black morocco at a later date.
There were ten cousins contributing to this anonymous homely magazine of short stories, enigmas, riddles
and charades. Although we don’t have their names we do have their initials, each with the nickname of a
flower; we do know that six had a surname beginning with ‘J’ and four with ‘B’ and their ages were between
six and fourteen.
The six numbers each include stories chiefly based around holidays, visits or with some moral content: ‘The
little invalid’ includes some clearly autobiographical material with one of the families staying at the coastal
resort of Rhyl in North Wales coast. The protagonist is called Ethel who has a bad cough, and over the five
weeks stay she and her siblings visit the Menai Bridge, travel in a Welsh jaunting car, watch Oyster Catchers
searching and opening shellfish, play and have dinners on the beach, and once ‘were left in the sea, till just as
the [bathing] machine began to float, then were taken out’. They returned home to ‘settle down quietly to
their lessons. And all through the winter this invalid cough continued, but gradually improved as the spring …
came on’.

Death is however acknowledged in these guileless stories, even if to cats and dogs. In ‘Ella and her Cat’ we
discover that ‘Topsy was destined to be a stable cat… but caught cold & soon fell victim to the distemper…
Ella cried the whole morning. At last we drew upon black edged paper the following melancholy epistle to
send to Aunt Jane… In memory of Topsy only daughter of Kitty who died September 14th 1865 of the
distemper aged 9 months, much lamented.’ A dog by the name of Tip was given a similar send off ‘To the
memory of Tip a beloved dog who died of a bad cold taken while Bathing in the river.’ Another titled ‘The life
of a mouse’ explains in autobiographical form ‘narrowly escaped the jaws of a cat, but one day I ate some
poison & very soon my life will come to a close, though it has only lasted two months.’ Another on a rabbit
that ‘languished & died’ adds to the increasing death rate among the animal around them - clearly death was a
subject of common conversation and acknowledged as such.
Others stories include such titles as ‘Mama’s Story’ - ‘Lost in the Wood’ - ‘Feeding the Birds’ - ‘Mary Young’ ‘The Spring Morning’ - ‘Billy & Susan’ etc. All have some small but telling facet of mid-Victorian middle-class life
seen through the children’s searching eyes. There appears to be three different, but quite similar hands in the
penning of this magazine, very likely the older children took turns to transcribed their younger siblings messy
work in order to keep the numbers The Cousins Magazine neat and uniform.

RECIPES

TO FORTIFY

SUFFRAGE

WORKERS

36. DOWSON, Mrs. Aubrey [editor]. THE WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE COOKERY BOOK. [London],
Women’s Printing Society, [c. 1910].
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. 77; a few marks in places, and with one loosely inserted newspaper cutting
causing some browning to pp. 56-7, otherwise a clean copy throughout; original publisher’s pictorial clothbacked boards, printed in green and red, lightly dust-soiled, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of The Women’s Suffrage Cookery Book, one of the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies’
most appealing fund raising projects, comprising recipes contributed from suffragists from around the country.
The supporters of the women’s cause are identified on each recipe and household tip. The note accompanying
the menu suggestions for suffragettes explains that ‘it is not always easy to provide suitable food for workers
who have to get their meals as best they can during a day’s hard and exacting work often lasting for 12 hours
or more. It is essential that the meals should be sustaining and yet they must be simple and such can be eaten
quickly, and also made up of dishes which will keep hot without spoiling and can be eaten with impunity at any
hour’. On pages 72 and 73 are Menus for Meals for Suffrage Workers and a humorous Recipe for Cooking
and Preserving a Good Suffrage Worker by Alys Pearsall Smith, Bertrand Russel’s wife. In it she recommends
as second course, to ‘grease the speaker’s dish by paying all expenses’ and ‘beat her to a froth with an
optimistic spoon, making light of all disappointments. Carefully avoid too strong a flavour of apologies’.

Of particular note is the striking front cover design by the landscape and flower painter, Louise Rica Jacobs
(1880-1946): ‘In 1907, while living in Hull, Louise Jacobs launched a local Arts and Crafts Society and in 1911,
as a lithographer, was a member of the Women’s Guild of Arts, showing her work that year at a WGA
exhibition. By 1912, if not before, she had made contact with the Suffrage Atelier for at the end of October of
that year she exhibited her work in a “one woman show of clever watercolours and fine lithographs” at the
SA workshop at 6 Stanlake Villas’ (Crawford: Art and Suffrage, 2018, pp. 130-1). Another variant of the cover
exists, depicting children playing under a tree, not at all keying in to the Votes for Women campaign!
The compiler, Mrs. Aubrey Dowson, was a member of the Birmingham NUWSS, married to a nephew of Mrs
Catherine Osler, the society’s president. The first recipe in the book – Egg Croquettes for Breakfast – was
contributed by the wife of Catherine’s son, Julian.
OCLC locates five copies in North America, at Denver, Georgia, Michigan State, Bryn Mawr and Yale;
COPAC adds copies at the Women’s Library in London and the BL.

OBEY!
37. DRUMMOND, Harriet. LOUISA MORETON, or, Children obey your parents in all things. By
Mrs. Drummond. Edinburgh: William P. Kennedy. 1850.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], ii, 347, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece; apart from a few minor marks, a
clean copy throughout; in the original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board and spine lettered in gilt,
lightly dust-soiled and sunned, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this cautionary tale for children, teaching them
the importance of obedience to their parents.
Louisa’s ‘example was of so much importance to the others, that Mrs
Moreton regretted the loss of her wholesome influence. In Louisa
there was nothing of that pettish dictatorial spirit, which often leads the
elder ones in a family to tyrannise over the younger, and which
neutralises every effort which they may really desire to make, to
influence their brothers and sisters aright, and which too often
interrupts the harmony, and mars the happiness of the domestic
circle… If at any time punishment was necessary, Louisa never for a
moment questioned the justice and propriety of it, but she was never
happy until she saw the offending one reconciled again to all around. In
short, she was the peacemaker of the family, and you, my young
friends, will remember the blessing which attaches to this character in
the Bible’ (pp. 159-60).
Harriet was the daughter of David Drummond (1805-1877), the
incumbent of St Thomas’s, Edinburgh, from 1842 to 1875. ‘In the public
arena, Harriet Drummond was able, like many other Evangelical
women, to establish herself as a well regarded writer of children’s
books, an occupation which was generally acceptable because it did not
usurp the preaching activities of men. From 1847 to 1870 she wrote
five such novels, some of which were republished two or three times.’ [Meldrum]. Her other works, similarly
full of piety, include Lucy Seymour (1847), The Wilmot Family (1848), Glen Isla (1852), and The Upper Room
Furnished (1854).
COPAC records one copy, at Edinburgh University library; OCLC records only later printings. See Patricia
Meldrum’s Thesis Evangelical Episcopalians in Nineteenth-Century, University of Stirling, 2004, for a detailed
discussion of Drummond’s children’s writings.

HERE MADGE

DOTH TRUDGE THRO’ WET AND DRY,

WHA’LL

BUY SALT, IS

MADGE’S

CRY

38. [EDINBURGH CRIES]. CRIES OF EDINBURGH. Characteristically represented. Accompanied
with Views of Several principal Buildings of the City. Edinburgh, L. Scott, Bookseller, 12th Aug. 1803.
£ 6,500
FIRST EDITION. Engraved title, 20 engraved plates, printed on one side of the leaf only, the majority having a

printed location above the image, and all with a rhyming couplet below; a little worn at corners; a few very
short tears, and a small piece missing from the blank margin of one leaf; else a very good copy of this
extremely rare ‘Cries’; in the original marbled wrappers with printed paper label o the upper cover, approx’:
11.2 x 9.2 cm’s, contained in a modern quarter morocco, gilt folding box with title to spine.
Rare and highly desirable collection of Edinburgh Cries, ‘characteristically represented’, showing the trades of
the city at the beginning of the nineteenth century.
The work is particularly interesting as it shows several female criers, some specifically at their pitches in the
city, including a lady selling “curds an’ green whey” beside Tron Church, High Street; Peggy the turnip seller,
shown at Bridewell, Calton Hill; and a lady selling ‘pease and beans’ in the Grass market with the castle in the
background. Also shown is a haddock seller; salad and vegetable sellers, and Madge the salt seller,
accompanied with the two line verse (as with all the cries) “Here Madge doth trudge thro’ wet and dry,
Wha’ll buy salt, is Madge’s cry”.
This work was latter reissued (between 1808-1811) with a different title and the plates accompanied by 20
pages of text.
Beall E98., citing Edinburgh Public Library; OCLC recording only two copies, at Indiana (Lilly Library) and the
Corporation of London Library.

LIVE

WITHIN YOUR MEANS!

39. [FAITHFULL, Emily]. COLSTON HALL, BRISTOL. Tuesday, 12 November. Miss Emily Faithfull
will deliver her celebrated lecture on Modern Extravagance: Its cause & cure. W. Mack, Steam Press,
38, Park Street, Bristol. [1878].
£ 285
ORIGINAL POSTER. 38cm x 25cm, lettered in black on yellow paper, some minor tears to edges, otherwise
in remarkable original state.
Rare survival of an original poster advertising a lecture given by
Emily Faithfull on ‘Modern Extravagance: Its cause & cure’ in which
she primarily argued for not running up debt and living within one’s
means.
‘On Saturday afternoon Miss Emily Faithfull delivered her lecture
on “Modern Extravagance,” in the Freemason’s Hall, Edinburgh.
There was a large attendance. Sir James Falshaw, who occupied the
chair, pointed out, in introducing Miss Faithfull, that no time could
be more opportune than the present for the delivery of such a
lecture. Miss Faithfull in the course of her lecture, described the
different aspects in which the extravagance of the day manifested
itself, showing that no class was free from this burden, from the
mill girl who paid £3 for a feather to the peer who was put to
shifts to maintain his position in advance of the mere moneyed
man. One of the causes of the prevalence of this extravagance, it
was pointed out, was the credit system; and against the
continuance of this practice a strong protest was made. In
conclusion, Miss Faithfull advocated a return by all to a less
pretentious style of living, and exhorted every one to do what they
could to bring back a healthier tone to society’ (The Scotsman, 7th
October, 1878).
Emily Faithfull (1835-1895) took a great interest in the conditions of working-women. With the object of
extending their sphere of labour she set up in London a printing establishment for women in 1860, convinced
that work as a compositor could be a well-suited trade for women seeking occupation. The Victoria Press
soon obtained quite a reputation for its excellent work, and Faithfull was shortly afterwards appointed printer
and publisher in ordinary to Queen Victoria.

IF

IN DOUBT, ADD

GINGER

40. FARROW, Mary. EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY
Loughborough and Ingham. [c. 1790’s, and 1822 and later].

MANUSCRIPT

COOKBOOK.
£ 1,750

4to, pp. [68] containing approx. 160 recipes and a further pp. 76 of blank leaves, with approx. another 30
recipes loosely inserted; original vellum ruled at edges in blind, rather dust-soiled and worn to extremities;
inscribed on front paste-down ‘Mary Farrows Receipt Book 1822.’
A rural cookery manuscript begun in 1822 by Mary Farrow in Leicestershire and continued in the adjoining
county of Lincolnshire until the 1840’s with further loosely inserted recipes to the 1870’s.
Mary Farrow was born in Loughborough, Leicestershire in 1806 and began her recipe book around 1822 with
a ‘plain little cake.’ There are a few recipes beginning from back of the volume that are from an earlier hand,
which include such fare as ‘To make Flummery’, ‘Lemon Cheesecaks [sic]’, ‘To preserve apricots whole’, all
pointing to the book once belonged to Mary’s mother, also named Mary Farrow, certainly the format and the
paper push the date of the volume back a generation.
Mary’s mother was was born in 1771 and married her cousin Daniel Farrow in 1805 and were part of the
farming community on the outskirts of Loughborough town. These were times of change, Daniel as a
landowner was connected with the Loughborough Bank and a captain in the local militia, but essentially they
were of farming stock. The expansion of Loughborough from the manufacture of lace and hosiery gave the
family the option to sell their land, probably for development. Mother, Daughter and another son Samuel

Farrow, who had trained to become a general practitioner and apothecary, moved to Ingham in Lincolnshire
about fifty miles to the north. Mary Farrow nor her brother married and so she probably kept house for him
at Ingham, then and now a rural parish with a population of under a 1,000. Mary was described in the census
of 1851 as ‘Farmer Daughter Annuitant’, both mother and daughter were annuitants, as indeed was a cousin
living with them, Frances Booth, so one feels that if not wealthy they were very comfortably provided from
converting their land into annuities.

This family history is reflected in the recipes noted down by Mary, many appealing to country tastes of the
period including ‘Damson Cheese’, ‘Green Gooseberry Wine’, ‘To Pickle Mushrooms,’ ‘Apple Puffs’, A
Charlotte’, ‘To Pickle Tongues for boiling’, ‘A recipe to make three gallons of Ginger Wine’, ‘Mince Pies’, ‘Sago
Pudding’, ‘Plumb Pudding’, and ‘To cure Hams’. There is included a very large number of recipes with a ginger
content ‘To make Gingerbread’, ‘ A good plain sort of Gingerbread’, ‘Ginger Sponge’, ‘Ginger Biscuits,’
‘Honeycomb Gingerbread,’ ‘Gingerbread’, ‘Ginger Wine’, another ‘Ginger Wine’, ‘Drayton Gingerbread’, ‘To
make Pop’ which of course has lots of ginger and still yet two others: ‘To make Ginger Wine’ and ‘Salop
Gingerbread,’etc., clearly ginger was almost a staple in the diet of the Farrow family. Ginger still had a
relatively high duty at this time until it was reduced in 1842 and ultimately repealed in 1859. Also to be found
is ‘To Jug a Hare’, various soups, jellies, sponges and sauces, but on the whole the collection is aimed towards
the sweet tooth.
Also quite a number of these recipes have the provenance of family and friends with ‘Cousin Booth’, ‘Jane
Griffins’, ‘Aunt Jane’, ‘Aunt Thorpe’, ‘Aunt Stanley’, so the ginger addiction helps identify variant uses to which
the spicy root was put by a fairly tight knit group of cooks.
Interspersed at random are receipts ‘To clean Brass &c.’, ‘A composition to rub Mahogany’, and some home
medicines for sprains. A further thirty or so recipes are written out on on scraps of paper by Mary; loosely
inserted at the end with a latest addition in this form dated 1878 but in a now rather shaky hand.

WELSH SICK FUND
41. [FEMALE PHILANTHROPY]. THE DOLGELLY NURSING AND SICK FUND, 1879-80.
[Dolgelly, 1880].
£ 95
4to (255 x 200mm), pp. 4; addressed in ink to ‘Mrs. Jones-Parry, Bank’, one of the subscriber’s; short tears
along fold lines, and some minor dust-soiling, but still a good copy; loose, as issued.
Rare survival of this original printed notice sent to subscribers, giving information on the state of the Dolgelly
Nursing and Sick Fund for 1879-80.

‘A large number of sick poor have been supplied with WINE, BRANDY, COD LIVER OIL, MEAT, SOUP,
MILK, and other nourishing food on the recommendation of the medical men. Blankets, Air Cushions, Arm
Chairs, Body and Bed Linen, and other comforts, have been lent’ (p. 1)
Dolgelley, now Dolgellau, is a market town in Gwynedd, north-west Wales.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

PLAYS

FOR

YOUNG GIRLS

42. [GENSOLLEN, Césarie]. CESARIE FAARENC, Madame, Pseud. PETIT THEATRE POUR LES
JEUNES FILLES, par Mme Césarie Farrenc, Auteur de plusiers ouvages d’education. Lille, L. Lefort,
Imprimeur-libraire 1842.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 300; with engraved frontispiece;
apart from a few minor marks and pencillings, a clean copy
throughout; in contemporary blind stamped sheep, spine
lettered and ruled in gilt, upper board tooled in gilt, spine
sunned with minor chipping at head, light rubbing to
extremities, but still an appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of Petit Theatre pour les Jeunes Filles, a
collection of eight short educational plays - Amelie, ou la
Jeune Institutrice; Une Fete; Martha, ou la Jeune Fille
Reconnaissante; Emma, ou les Etrennes; Junia, ou la Jeune
Fille Charitable; La Paresseuse; Adele, ou l’Orgueil Puni; and
Caroline - specifically written for young girls.
Césarie Gensollen (1802-1875), who wrote under under the
pseudonym of Madame Farrenc, was a French woman of
letters and author of books devoted to education, morals
and piety, such as Le Mariage de raison et le Mariage
d’inclination; Le Petit Jean, ou le Fils du bûcheron and Le
Petit Matthieu, ou Une pauvre famille. She was the daughter
of Honoré Gensollen, doctor and Julie Desbonnes de La
Fontaine.
OCLC records one copy, at the BNF.

EARLY ALBUM

OF

GIRL GUIDE PHOTO’S

43. [GIRL GUIDES]. PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF THE NORTH LEWISHAM RANGERS and the
various Girl Guide Camps they attended from 1926 to 1935. Comprising:
1. Shalfleet, Isle of Wight, 1926. (Commandant - Miss G.M. Evans; Asst - Miss Dennison; Q.M. - Miss
Furze). (23 photographs).
2. Lynchmere, Surrey, 1933. (26 Photographs). Together with “Ranger Hikes”, 1933. (12
Photographs).
3. “Fryern” Storrington, 1934. (25 Photographs).
4. Longfield, Kent, 1932. (28 Photographs).
5. Storrington, 1935. (41 Photographs).
£ 550
PHOTO ALBUM. Containing 145 photographs of varying sizes, some minor age toning, otherwise photo’s clear
and in good original condition; housed in contemporary album (290mm x 200mm), tied as issued, with list of
camps in pen on upper cover.
Charming and fascinating collection of original photographs taken in the early years of the Girl Guide
movement, depicting the camps attended by the North Lewisham Rangers from 1926 to 1935.
The photo’s provide an evocative pictorial record of a bygone era, girls setting up camp, swimming in lakes,
chopping fire wood etc. The final set of photographs taken at Storrington in 1935 is particularly appealing,
with a list of the individual photographers given (Miss D. Fennell; Miss O. Thomas; Miss Hill; “Nurse”; Miss K.
Philip) and noting that copies of their photo’s maybe obtained by sending cash and postage costs. Some
commentary is also given beneath the photograph’s with a few scattered original illustrations, one a good copy
of E.H. Shepherd’s ‘Piglet’ from Winnie the Pooh.

BYRON

IN

YORKSHIRE

44. GLEADALL, Elizabeth. MANUSCRIPT ALBUM belonging to Elizabeth Gleadall. [South Kirkby,
Yorkshire]. [1831-34].
£ 450
4to, approximately 72 leaves of coloured paper with manuscript poems, illustrations and prints, few leaves
loose; original black morocco blocked in a seventeenth century panelled style with a decorative roll too edge,
head and tail of spine defective; inscribed on front endpaper ‘Elizabeth Gleadell The gift of her Aunt Townend,
1831’
An attractive album of poetry, sketches and prints brought together by a Yorkshire girl in the pre-Victorian
era.
Elizabeth Gleadall would have been fifteen when her aunt gave her this album, then an increasingly fashionable
statement of middle-class conventionality before ‘The Album Fiend’ developed into something of a social pest.
Family and friends would contribute their best in poetry, sketches or lines of endearment.

The first item is a three stanza poetic ‘Introduction’ by her aunt followed by such moral uplifting stuff as ‘Ten
reasons for going to Church’, lines ‘Written in Lord Byron’s Bible’, ‘The sensitive plant,’ ‘To a Lady Singing,’ A
thought on Death’, and ‘Friend after Friend departs.’ Byron was clearly a favourite with several extracts by or
on him making their way to the pages. A eulogistic item titled On the late Lord Byron’ the second stanza
beginning ‘Mourn, Mourn ye sons of Greece, for him / Who stretched his arm to save; / Whose eye with
pity’s tear oft dim / Now’s darkened in the grave.’ Also to be found are effusions atypical of the period on ‘A
good Wife’ and ‘The fair sex’ with one curious autobiographical piece ‘Lines on himself by Thomas Whynne
King Esq.’ - maybe a suitor. The prints and sketches include such favourites as Haddon Hall, a song bird and
some Christian symbolism, although some more illustrations have clearly been extracted at a later date.
Elizabeth Gleadall was born at South Kirkby in 1816 married the surgeon Arthur Charles Dumville on the 4th
February 1840, however she was dead by 7 January 1841 when only 24 and we conclude she very probably
died in childbirth. Her husband remarried a few years later and became a prominent surgeon in the
Manchester area, before his own death at 52 in 1871.

A

CURIOUS SELECTION

45. [GOURNAY, B.C. de., translator]. BIBLIOTHEQUE ANGLAISE, ou Recueil d’Histoires,
Contes Moraux, Romans, Aventures, Anecdotes & Carricatures, tires des meilleurs Auteurs Anglais,
Traduits en Francais par M. de Gournay. Tome Premier. Premiere Partie [-Tome Second, Second
Partie]. A Londres, et se trouve a Saint-Omer: chez H.F. Boubers, Imprimeur & Libraire.
MDCCLXXXVII [1787].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Four volumes bound in two, 12mo; pp. x, [I] errata, [I] blank, 202; [ii], 245, [1] blank; 240;
[ii], 63, [i] blank, 160; with small library stamps to two of the titles, otherwise, apart from very minor foxing in
places, a clean fresh copy throughout; in contemporary half German sheep, spines tooled in gilt with paste
paper labels lettered in gilt, some loss of gilt on spines, but not detracting from this still being an appealing
copy.
First edition of this collection of abridged versions of four English works, translated into French by B.C. de
Gournay.
The works translated are the novels L’Excursion, ou Histoire des Deux Soeurs, Sophie von La Roche’s
Aventures de Miss Sophie Sternheim, and Eliza Bromley’s Laure et Auguste, and the play Les Espions Dupés.
Gournay notes in his preface that the abridgements themselves were not his work, but that of ‘un homme de
lettres, fort estimé en Angleterre’, with Gournay having made only a few changes before translation. These
four works are accompanied by a translation of several short stories by Gessner, translated into French from
an English translation, as Gournay was unable to find the original German.

Little is known of the translator B.C. de Gournay, who also published a Lettre…sur une nouvelle règle de
l’octave in 1785 and Tableau général du commerce, des marchands, négocians, armateurs, &c. de la France, de
l’Europe, & des autres Parties du Monde in 1790.
OCLC records copies at Princeton, Lille, Augsburg and the BNF; apparently no copy in the BL.

‘THERE

SHOULD BE AT LEAST AS MANY FEMALE AS MALE PHYSICIANS’

46. GREGORY, Samuel. FEMALE PHYSICIANS. [Drophead title:]… Reprinted from the “English
Woman’s Journal.” By the Female Medical Society. [London: 1865?].
£ 175
12mo, pp. 13, [3] prospectus for the Female Medical Society and the Female Medical College; disbound.
Scarce separate printing of this work advocating the need for female physicians, by Samuel Gregory, a
physician from Boston, Massachusetts.
‘The medical profession is incomplete and ineffective without female co-workers in promoting health and
relieving sickness and suffering. While the doctor cannot be dispensed with, the doctoress is no less essential
to the physical well-being of society; and as three-fourths, probably, of the duties of the medical profession
relate to women and children, there should be at least as many female as male physicians’ (p. 1)
The Female Medical Society was founded in London in 1864. Its aim, in the first instance was to improve
midwifery by giving women a professional training equal to that of male students. Mainly though the efforts of
Dr James Edmunds, temperance reformer, and surgeon with the Royal Maternity Charity, a small school for
the medical education of women was set up, called the Female Medical College. The College attracted a
number of women seeking medical education, and in 1867 it was announced that 50 women had enrolled,
including midwives already in practice, hospital matrons, aspiring medical missionaries, and a number of
widows, wives and daughters of medical men. Opposition was met not only from medical men feeling
threatened, but also from women promoting female medical education who doubted that an exclusively
female institution could match the standards of the male schools. John Stuart Mill questioned why its object
was so limited, and why a complete medical qualification was not attempted. The College had strong
associations with secularist, radical, neo-Malthusian circles. (Lesley A. Hall, Women and the Medical
Professions, 2004).
OCLC records four copies, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and the Bodleian.

BY

A

VISCOUNTESS

47. [HARBERTON, Florence, Viscountess]. OBSERVATIONS ON WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE by
Viscount Harberton. Published by the central committee of the National Society for Women’s
Suffrage. 64, Berners Street, London. 1882.
£ 185
8vo, pp. 8; preserved in modern wrappers.
Despite his name on the title, the work in truth is by his wife, the Viscountess Florence Pomeroy (1844-1911).
In the pamphlet Florence outlines the main arguments against suffrage engendered from religious and other
than unreconstructed quarters. ‘For my part, I would venture to say that as regards the extension of the
franchise to women, we are not likely to obtain any more particular information from the Bible than with
respect to the lodger franchise.’
She pokes some fun at opponents of women suffrage too and concludes by giving a succinct summary of four
key propositions: 1) That girls are entitled to as good and thorough an education, mental and physical, as boys
are. 2) That women, married or single, should have as full a control over their property and earnings as men
have. 3 That the claims of married women to the management and possession of their own offspring should
be settled on equitable principles, and not be subject to a mere legal presumption of the absolute right of the
father; and 4) That grown-up women, like grown-up men, should be free to engage in such work as they think
proper, on such terms and for as long a time as they may see fit.’
‘In 1878 Florence wrote an article, ‘Individual Liberty for Women: a remonstrance’, for Macmillan’s Magazine.
In the 1880s she was a member of the Vigilance Association for the Defence of Personal Rights. In 1882 she
wrote Observations on Women’s Suffrage which was printed as a pamphlet by the Central Committee of the
National Society for Women’s Suffrage. Viscountess Barberton was a member of the executive committee of
the Central Committee in 1883 and presided over the Demonstrations of Women held in London (1880),
Sheffield (1882) and Edinburgh (1884) as part of the campaign to show mass support for the inclusion of the
enfranchisement of women in the 1884 Reform Bill. She sided with Millicent Garrett Fawcett’s faction when
the Central Committee split in 1888 and became a member of the executive committee of the realigned
Central Committee of the National Society for Women’s Suffrage. In 1889 she subscribed to the Manchester
Society for Women’s Suffrage and in 1907 to the Women’s Social and Political Union.’ [Crawford].
OCLC records four copies, at Bristol, Birmingham, Manchester and the Bodleian.

FASCINATING

WORKING ARCHIVE OF ILLUSTRATOR IN THE

60’ S

48. HAYWOOD, Helen, Illustrator. ARCHIVE OF MATERIAL RELATING TO HER WORK ON
THE “MINI STORIES” AND “ELFIN SERIES”, comprising preliminary sketches, original watercolours,
mock-ups and various other scraps for unrelated projects. [Various places]. [c. 1960-1970]. £ 1,250
Quantity of material, comprising whole book mock up’s, front cover designs for books (several laid down on
artists board), typed stories, and numerous other pencil sketches.
Significant archive of original material relating to the illustrator Helen Haywood’s work on the “Mini Stories”,
“Elfin series” and other projects during the 1960’s, giving a compelling insight in to her process of her art.
Helen Haywood (1908-1995) was an English writer and illustrator of children’s books. Although born in
England, she was taken as a child to Chile, where her father, an engineer, worked on the trans-Andean railway,
where she remained until her mid-teens. She soon became a keen student of science, an amateur naturalist
and anthropologist, all subjects that acted as springboards for the many of the illustrations in her future books.
Keenly observed and scrupulously accurate her depiction’s of plants, birds and animals became important
publications for her publishers Thomas Nelson and Hutchinson & Co. throughout the 1950’s and 60’s. She is
perhaps best remembered for her series of books created around the character Peter Tiggywig and friends,
including Peter Tiggywig Goes Camping; Peter Tiggywig’s Toy-shop; and Peter Tiggywig At Sea. Her other
work includes Master Mouse the Madcap (1958), and Animal Playtime and Animal Worktime both of which
appeared in the ‘Look with Mother series’, there was also a successful paperback series for children published
by Nelson including Aesop’s Fables (1965) Brer Rabbit and an abridged version of Kingsley’s Water Babies.

Curiously few printed examples of works from the ‘Mini Stories’ and ‘Elfin series’ seem to found their way
into collections - yet. Given their target audience many have probably long since been read to death and
thrown away, but we suspect that more than a few copies were probably boxed up and consigned to lofts and
basements, ready to be unleashed on an unsuspecting future generation! One can only hope that the quality of
the illustrations are given appreciation they deserve.

ANTHROPOMORPHIC TASTE
49. HEATH, William. A DESERT [SIC] IMITATION OF MODERN FASHION. Pub by T McLean 26
Haymarket London. [n.d., c. 1825-30].
£ 1,500
Handcoloured etching, 374mm x 259mm, lettered with title and artist’s signature [Paul Pry]; in fresh original
state, mounted and ready to frame.
An inverted wine-glass (claret shape), partly fluted, represents a woman; the bowl is a bell-shaped petticoat,
the stem a pinched waist and bodice; the wide base forms the brim of her plateau-hat on which stands a cork
with a metal rim and upstanding ring to form the narrow jam-pot crown (cf. BM Satires No. 15466). On the
base (or brim) are bunches of grapes from which hang trails of vine leaves. Tied symmetrically to the stem are
two pears, representing inflated sleeves, the stalks serving for wrists and hands. Below the design:
Turn a tumbler up side down
The foot for a hat and a cork for the crown
Some grapes for trimming, will give an air
And as for Sleeves have ready a pear
When join’d to gather tis sure to tell
A picture true, of a modern belle.
The ‘P.P.’ of the signature says: ‘what have we got here by Jove what we are all fond of a Lass & à Glass my
service to you Gents tis but a frail fair after all.’ This may derive from, or be the origin of, BM Satires No.
15619 [6]. Cf. BM Satires No. 16474.
BM Satires 15611†.

SEASONAL

FRUIT IS BEST

50. [HILL Georgiana ‘Browning’]. THE LADY’S DESSERT BOOK. A Calendar for the use of hosts
and housekeepers, containing recipes, bills of fare, and dessert arrangements for the whole year…
London: Richard Bentley, New Burlington Street. 1863.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 160; endpapers removed, otherwise apart from a few occasional marks,

a clean copy; in the original green blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, some chipping to head
and tail, but still an appealing copy, with contemporary ownership signature of ‘Doris Kirby’ on front
pastedown
Rare first edition of this rather unusual cookbook for ladies, advising
them on the selection and preparation of dessert’s - eighteen for each
month of the year - as well as giving information on table settings for
six to eight and eight to twelve persons.
Hill states in her introduction that ‘whether we take our fruit only as a
medicinal ordinance, or regale ourselves upon it as luxury, we will not
aim at being recherche by striving to procure it for our desserts
before it is naturally ripe; premature enjoyments are generally led into
disappointment. Knowing this, I have, in the course of my calendar,
avoided noticing any fruits until the time when, in horticultural
parlance, they may be considered as quite “come”’ (pp. 6-7), before
concluding with a lengthy note on wines, demonstrating more than just
a passing knowledge.
Georgiana ‘Browning’ Hill (1825-1903) was the author of a number of
cookery books in the mid-nineteenth century, which include The
Gourmet’s Guide to Rabbit Cooking (1859); The Breakfast Book
(1865) and How to Cook Apples (1865). Her early cookbooks offered
simple food for the middle classes and sold in very large numbers at
six pence each. Her later titles were more adventurous and aimed at
more serious gourmets, with recipes from Spain and France, and as a
consequence enjoyed success. From the 1850’s until her death Georgiana lived at Browning Hill, in Tadley,
Hampshire, the appellation ‘Browning’ added to prevent confusion with another author of the same name for
which her books had been recently and wrongly attributed.
OCLC records two copies, at Melbourne in Australia, and the BL in the UK.

A

TREASURY OF INFORMATION ABOUT COOKING, HOME AND FARM LIFE OF THE DAY

51. HOLLAND, Mary. THE MODERN FAMILY RECEIPT BOOK, containing, a great variety of
valuable receipts, arranged under their respective heads, connected with the art of social and
domestic life… London: Printed for Thomas Tegg, [1825].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiii, 308; with engraved frontispiece after Thomas Stodard; apart from a few minor
marks, a clean copy throughout; uncut in the original printed boards, rebacked with new printed paper label,
boards with evidence of once having been repaired with tape, and rubbed to extremities, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of Mary Holland’s second work, after her earlier The Complete Economical Cook and
Frugal Housewife: An Entirely New System. Expanding her subject matter in the present work, Mrs. Holland
presents a comprehensive instruction and recipe book covering every possible activity in contemporary
household management. Topics include agriculture; brewing; making varnishes and cement; bleaching, dyeing,
scouring; perfumes and cosmetics; gardening; ink; paints, painting, and colour-making; clothes; destroying
vermin; building; health; and miscellaneous advice covering everything else imaginable, such as ‘To change Hair
to a deep Brown’:
‘A solution of the silver caustic in water is the foundation of all the nostrums for this purpose. It must be well
diluted before use’(!)
And the rather intriguing ‘To prevent paper from sinking’, where the following directions are given:

‘If the paper used in superior editions of books, and which sinks
so as to prevent its being written on, be dipped in alum-water, it
may be written on. This practice was adopted by Peiresc’ (p. 295)
We have been unable to find any further information on Mary
Holland. Both of her works were very successful in England, and
as a result, American publisher R. Desilver of Philadelphia
brought out an American edition of the present work. We have
been unable to establish if the contents were modified for life in
the New World.
OCLC records four copies, at the BL, Wellcome and Glasgow in
the UK, and the Library of Congress in the US.

CINDERELLA

IN

VERSE

52. HORWOOD, Miss Caroline. HISTORY OF CINDERELLA, and her Little Glass Slipper. In Easy
Verse. London: Dean and Munday. Price 6d. plain, 1s. coloured. 1816 [Watermarked 1815]. £ 2,500
FIRST EDITION? 12mo, pp. 16; illustrated with an engraved frontispiece and three other full-page engravings;
stitched as issued in the original printed wrappers; a fine copy, with a contemporary inscription in the front
free endpaper: ‘Elizabeth Knight, Feb 22th 1818, a present from Windsor’.
Very rare edition in verse of the History of Cinderella, by Miss Caroline Horwood.
‘And whilst in warm and handsome rooms,
Cind’rella’s sisters slept,
Within a garret cold and drear,
They Cinderella kept’ (p. 5)

We have been unable to find much further information on Miss Caroline Horwood (afterwards Baker),
beyond her published works: two novels, The Castle of Vivaldi: or, The Mysterious Injunction (1810) and St.
Ostberg; or the Carmelite Monk (1811), as well as several other juvenile works for Dean and Munday,
including Julia and Fanny, the two friends (1815); Blue Beard, or, The effects of female curiosity (1821); Emily
and her cousins (1828) and Baby Tales (1830).
The only recorded copy of the present work is an undated example in the Cotsen Library at Princeton
(watermarked 1814); Osborne lists (32) another title - Blue Beard - by Miss Horwood, issued by Dean and
Munday in 1821. Despite the variance in the watermarks, it may well be that this dated copy is the first
edition.

LADY’S ESTATE & LIBRARY
53. [HOSTE, Anne]. A VALUATION OF HOUSEHOLD FURNITURE, PLATE, LINNEN, CHINA
& EARTHENWARE of Mrs. Host, Berwick House in the County of Norfolk. [Norfolk] November
3rd, 1824.
£ 1,750
Manuscript notebook, crown 8vo, pp. 36 of which 25 with a manuscript inventory in ink, stitched as issued in
original limp calf.
Rare survival of a manuscript inventory of the estate and library of Mrs Hoste of Barwick House in Norfolk,
providing an interesting insight into the household of a Regency lady.
Barwick-in-the-Brakes was a tiny parish with a population of thirty-two souls on the northern western edge of
Norfolk about ten miles from Fakenham, Barwick House. Anne Hoste was born there in 1761, the only
daughter and heir of Robert Glover of Barwick House, she married William Horste the third son of Theodore
Horste of Clenchwarton, Norfolk 1787 and lived in the house her father had built, apparently until her death
on September 29th 1836. The inventory was clearly taken after the death of her husband on September 17th
1824 and so reflects therefore the chattels belonging to both husband wife and their forebears. The spelling of
the family name of Hoste and the house Barwick were both something of a movable feast and in the
manuscript may reflect common usage at this time in Norfolk.
Probably the most interesting section today is the contents of the library. Although plenty of standard fair,
‘Fielding’s Works 5 Vol.’, ‘Thomson’s works 4 vol’, ‘Voltaire’s Hanriate [sic] 1 vol’, are found, there later
appears to have been a shelf that was possibly Anne’s own personal section of the library. The rather noninformative ‘Sundry Childrens Books’ is followed by a group of works for use in bringing up the children:
‘Genlis on Education’, ‘Lock [sic] on Education’, ‘Hallers Letters’, ‘Hetts Elements’, ‘Knox on Education’, ‘
Edgeworths do.’, ‘Sheridon Do.’, ‘Fenelon Do.’, ‘Rice on Reading’ and ‘Smiths Fragments’. Some real effort
appears to have been made in giving their children the right start in life, even though only two of a least six
children seem to have survived much beyond a few years. This section is followed by two works by Mary
Wollstonecraft, ‘Rights of Women 1 vol’ and ‘Letters from Sweden 1 vol’, which we have very rarely seen
itemised in manuscript inventories. Anne Hoste was a near contemporary of Wollstonecraft and the
ownership of her work’s may have been for curiosity rather than anything more profound - still the two
works were together on the shelf, and the tabulator of this inventory may not have been completist about his
work, and only selected the works above a certain value.
The bulk of the inventory works round the house starting from the Breakfast Room then up to the attics and
working down through the floors. One can imagine ‘John Harper, Sworn Appraiser’ starting in the Breakfast
room early of a morning, having partaken of some nourishment and chit-chat with his client. Bedrooms, dining

room, and hall give way to the offices of the house including pantry, washroom, servants hall - this had two
tables but oddly no chairs, but then the schoolroom had all of seven chairs, lots of silver in the Butler’s pantry,
with an impressive amount of glassware and linen in other cupboards. About the yards were a dairy and the all
important brewing house, then coach house and a list including the ‘Two coach horses, Bay riding Mare, Bay
Colt, Old coach Horse. All the farming implements come next, including the contents of the barn and the
farming horses and all the animals ‘126 Hoggetts, 27 shearling, 120 Ewes, 7 Rams, Red Cow’ also ‘17 Geese,
two Old do. 10 Ducks, 100 Cocks & Hens.’
The total came to £2007 18s; a break down of the main sections of the inventory give the value of the books
at £72 1s.

BY

THE AUTHOR OF

‘THE SPIDER

AND THE

54. HOWITT, Mary. THE HEIR OF WAST-WAYLAND. A
Tale. London: Simms and M’Intyre, 1851.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 284; without the half-title; apart from a few

minor marks, a clean copy throughout; contemporary half calf over
marbled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a
good copy.
Uncommon first edition of The Heir of Wast-Wayland, the story of an
‘unprincipled manoeuvring mother and a prodigal heir’.
‘Mary Howitt writes very entertaining, and occasionally instructive tales,
and this is one of them. Her easy, simple style, her power of describing
scenery, and in some cases her skill in the delineation of character make
her a favourite among the readers of light literature. The “Heir of Wast
Wayland” is somewhat more ambitious in its aim than Wood Leighton
or any other of Mrs Howitt former tales; it would have been a few
years ago a “three volume” novel but the change that has taken place in
the manner of publishing works like this has given it the form of one
volume, - a number of the “Parlour Library” and it is a worthy sequel to
the many well written works that have already appeared in this
excellent selection’ (The Economist, vol. 9, 1852, p. 488).

FLY’

The work is published as vol. LVII in the Parlour library series founded in 1847 by Simms and McIntyre, and
continued by Thomas Hodgson and then a succession of London publishers into the 1860s. Advertised as
books ‘for all’, these shilling volumes stimulated an unprecedented demand for cheap, attractively packaged
new and popular novels.
Mary Howitt (1799-1888), author, translator, poet (author of the famous poem The Spider and the Fly),
woman of letters and friend of the Brownings, Dickens and Elizabeth Gaskell and the Brownings. She was the
first translator of Andersen’s Fairy Tales, the work by which she is chiefly known to the English speaking
world.
OCLC records copies in North America, at Arizona, Harvard, Cornell, the Boston Athenaeum and three at
the University of California.

ALL

A WOMAN NEEDS TO KNOW

55. HUISH, Robert. THE FEMALE’S FRIEND, and general domestic adviser; including a complete
alphabetical receipt book. Instructions in dress making, &c. By R. Huish, Esq. aided by other literary
and professional men. London: George Virtue [c. 1830].
£ 850
8vo, pp. vii, [iii], 822., printed in double-columns, engraved frontispiece and 12 engraved plates, one
hand-coloured, numerous wood-engravings, some foxing, contemporary half roan, joints repaired, light
rubbing to extremities, but still a pleasing copy.
Scarce first appearance under this title of The Female’s Friend, an alphabetic reference work, which, while
largely devoted to food and cookery, contains a wealth of information to aid females in all manner of other
tasks, from dress making to mixing different types of cement.
‘It is not merely to the management of a household, the ordering of servants, or the routine of a kitchen, that
we confine our instructions. There is scarcely a department of practical knowledge which belongs to the
sphere of the female, which is not treated of in the present work’ (pp. v-vi).
Robert Huish (1777-1850), apiculturist, prolific novelist and general writer, was born in Nottingham, and
studied at Frankfurt on Main. He is best remembered for his books on bees and beekeeping, a topic which is
naturally covered at some length in The Female’s Friend, and illustrated with a plate of “Huish’s Bee Hive.”
The work is apparently reissued using the sheets of The Alphabetical Receipt Book, and Domestic Adviser,
published by John Williams in 1826.
OCLC records copies at the Bodleian and BL in the UK, and Yale and NYPL in the US (the 1826 edition is
equally rare, with just the BL copy recorded in the UK, and four copies in US libraries); not in Smith, British
Bee Books.

SAINT JOAN

FOR KIDS

56. [JUVENILE LITERATURE]. PARK’S HISTORY OF JOAN OF ARC, Called the Maid of Orleans.
London, Printed & Published by John Fairburn, 110 Minories. [n.d., c. 1835].
£ 285
8vo, pp. 8 (printed on recto’s only); with eight hand coloured woodcut illustrations, including title page; first
and last pages pasted to wraps, dust-soiled in places and minor stain just visible at head, small piece missing
from title; in the original printed yellow wrappers, split along spine with remains of original stitching and later
stitched repairs, just holding, dust-soiled with stain to lower wrapper; overall still a good copy, and a rare
survival.
Rare poetic juvenile History of Joan of Arc, with eight charming hand coloured woodcut illustrations showing
the important episodes in Joan’s life, beginning with her vision of St. Michael aged 13 in her father’s garden,
and concluding with the harrowing scene of her being being burnt at the stake on her way to achieving
sainthood.
‘Twas Rouen saw the closing scene,
Courageous died, the guiltless Fair;
Her look undaunted and serene,
Made England blush that brought her there.
This fell the Heroine renown’d.
Victim of Treason, foul and dark;
Her Memory, by Glory crown’d,
Blazon’d - THE VALIANT MAID OF ARC.’
A.A. Park printed at no. 47 Leonard St. from 1835 until 1863. John Fairburn had a bookshop at 110 Minories
from 1820 until 1839, so presumably the present collaboration occurred a some point in the 1830’s.
OCLC records four copies, at UCLA, Library of Congress, Chicago and Toronto.

ANGLOMANIE
57.

[KAUFFMAN Angelica]. FRENCH ‘ENIGME’ FAN [n.p., Paris?] [c. 1784].

£ 850

Engraved folding paper fan printed in brown ink, with three bands, the upper with containing five monograms,
and six enigmas; the central band on blue ground enclosing a stipple engraving of Daphne & Apollo; the lower
band contain answers to the enigmas; mounted on contemporary red stained wooden stays.
An interesting fan, clearly of French manufacture, although the illustration for Daphne and Apollo is taken
from a British print after Angelica Kauffman.
The image of Daphne running through woods, stopping at
the sound of Apollo playing his harp whilst seated on a
rock across a stream from her, was likely plagiarised from
an engraving published by W. Turner. This latter day
classical treatment, of what would today be interpreted as
a form of stalking, was probably meant as a neat
conversation piece for a fan, the attraction increasing by
the inclusion of the theme that women too are enigmas to
their men folk. As the image is in a reverse form of the
‘original’, one assumes it is the copy, although Kauffman
had by 1784 moved to Italy so the design could
conceivably have passed through Parisian hands before
being engraved in Britain.
The series of enigmas are given in verse, the first giving the
clue ‘Aussi Prompt que l’éclair je passe, Sans moi rien ne
peut subsister; Je suis le seul qui tout éfface, Et qu’on ne
sauroit arrèter’ with the answer ‘Le Temp.’ The
monograms are more perplexing, the designer has left
these unanswered: the first ‘J’ai trouvé enelle uue’ has the
answer in the letters A M E and J - we will leave the reader
to speculate.
Unrecorded but see Schreiber Collection 155.
BM.1891,0713.239 for a contemporary ‘Enigma’ example.

BY

AN EXPERT ‘ON ALL FEMALE MALADIES’

58. KITTOE, William Hamilton. THE LADIES’ MEDICAL FRIEND, or, a guide to the treatment of
those diseases incident to females from an early period; with advice to mothers on the management
of infants. To which is added, an appendix of original prescriptions… London: Sherwood, Gilbert, and
Piper, Paternoster Row. 1845.
£ 500
SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. xi, [1] blank, 276; lightly foxed in places, but generally clean; lacking front free

endpaper; in the original green cloth, blocked in blind, the upper cover with title in gilt, lightly sunned but still
a very good copy.
Rare second edition, after the equally scarce first of 1842, of William Kittoe’s Ladies’ Medical Friend,
possessing ‘all the necessary and valuable medical information so essential for the health and government of
the fair sex from infancy to advanced life’ (p. v). Indeed, Kittoe’s work covers all manner of female maladies,
from problems with menstruation, pregnancy and ‘lascivious insanity’, to sunburn, wrinkles, pimples and
management of the teeth, as well as significant information on eight different types of baths and bathing.
‘The claim this work has upon all mothers of families, young married ladies, governesses, conductors of ladies’
seminaries, and others having the care of females, is manifold. From the prompt facility it affords in cases of
emergency, when medical aid is not immediately available, and the testimony that many valuable lives have
been preserved through its instrumentality in such cases, must prove a more powerful passport for it to the
hands of those for whom it is especially designed, than any eulogium the Author could put forth’ (pp. vi-vii).
Helpfully the author offers his services with a small advertisment on the verso of the half-title: ‘Dr. Hamilton
Kittoe, Surgeon-Accoucheur, may be consulted on all Female Maladies, at his Residence, 2, Chandos Street,
Cavendish Square, London. *At Home from Ten till One o’clock’.
OCLC records one copy, at the BL, with one copy of the first edition (published as The Boudoir Companion:

or Ladies’ best medical friend, 1842) recorded, at the LSE.

RENAISSANCE

LADIES IMPERSONATED

59. LANDO, Ortensio. LETTERE DI MOLTE VALOROSE DONNE, nelle qvali chiaramente
appare. Non esser ne di eloqventia ne di dottrina alli hvomini inferiori… In Vinegia, appresso Gabriel
Giolito de Ferrari. 1548 [colophon dated 1549].
£ 1,250

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 161 (lettered on rectos only), [4], [1] Colophon; with woodcut printer’s device on
title and on verso of colophon; some worming to title (affecting two letters) and head of prelims, all expertly
repaired, corner of p. 135 torn away (affecting a few letters), final gathering crudely repaired with tape causing
browning in gutter; recently bound in calf backed boards, spine ruled in gilt.
Uncommon first edition of this anthology of letters supposedly exchanged between prominent noble women
of the sixteenth century.
‘Perhaps the most unique - and problematic - case of female impersonation amongst sixteenth century letter
books is the Lettere di molte valorose donne, an anthology of women’s letters published anonymously by
Ortensio Lando in 1548. The first book of women’s letters (either genuine or male authored) to follow in the
wake of Aretino’s ground breaking epistolario, the Valorose donne were also the only anthology of the period
to consist entirely of letters exchanged between women. Comprising 253 letters on subjects from marriage
and children literature and religion, the Valorose donne are unconventional in another sense as well, for they
constitute a particularly flamboyant case of epistolary ventriloquism in which Lando, a lover of masquerade
and paradox, disguises himself in the suppose letters of 181 different women. Varyingly polemic, reproving,
instructive, playful, and even comic, the Valorose donne are a seemingly unrelated melange of epistles
threaded with citations from classical and modern authorities, on a range of subjects from the serious to the
absurd. The majority of the letters bear the names of women who really existed, but some women are almost
certainly invented by Lando, creating a juxtaposition of real and imagined epistolary characters that adds to
the anthology’s illusionary, deceptive structure… Not surprisingly, perhaps, critics have never quite come to
grips with the anthology and, rather than fully address either the problems of authorship or those of content,
have remained largely content to dismiss the Valorose donne as an oddity, a minor project thrown together
by Lando in response to the market demand for women’s letters. Yet Lando’s impersonation of female
epistolary discourse makes the anthology a valuable resource for the study of the literary construction of
gender in the published epistolario and the use of women as vehicles for epistolary discourse’ (Meredith Ray,
Writing Gender in Women’s Letter Collections of the Italian Renaissance, 2009, pp. 45-46).
Ortensio Lando (c. 1510?-1558?), was an eccentric, peripatetic, uncomfortable humanist who seemed to
gravitate toward the far edge of every society he entered. While many humanists travelled, Lando travelled
more. A native of Milan, he can be found at various times in Rome, Venice, Naples, Lyon (where he worked
for Sebastian Gryphius and alongside Etienne Dolet), Basel, Geneva, Lucca, Trento, Paris, Strasbourg, Tubingen
and Augsburg, remaining in Venice after 1545 but probably in Naples when he died, sometime in the later
1550s. He changed his name more than once, and he preferred to publish pseudonymously, cryptically, or
anonymously, creating a burden for his biographers. (Ironically for such an unquiet soul, he often referred to
himself in print as “il Tranquillo.”) He stopped short of the priesthood, flirted seriously with reformers, wrote
several protestant-leaning works, yet he was present at the opening of the Council of Trent. He translated
More’s Utopia into Italian, and wrote a fantastical funeral oration on Erasmus, both praising and condemning
him, that still puzzles Erasmus scholars. Starting with “I Paradossi” (Lyon, 1534), he published a series of
learned dialogues, travelogues, and arguments, all of them characterized by an odd sense of humor, and all of
them landing on the local indices in Milan and Venice, and on Pope Paul IV’s first “universal index of prohibited
books” in Rome.
Interestingly the present work is generally considered to be “une delle solite finzioni del Landi” but some
authorities believe Lucrenzia Gonzaga to have been the author, and Landi her secretary or editor.
OCLC: 52831308.

NO

OTHER EXAMPLE KNOWN

60. [LETTER
GAME].
DER
UNTERSCHÖPFLITCHE
CORRESPONDENT
/
LE
CORRESPONDENT INEPUISABLE / THE INEXHAUSTIBLE CORRESPONDENT [n.d., c. 1840].
£ 850
16 coloured card wallets each with six typeset cards with blue backing; contained in the original box [12 x
10.5 x 2cm] covered with pink patterned paper with gold decorative paper edging; the upper lid decorated
with a hand-coloured lithograph scene of players at table with title in three languages.
An unusual word game in which players try to reform a ‘letter’ into suits.

Something like a cross between a game of misfits, and a myriorama but instead of a segmented picture the
makers of the game have segmented nine letters each into six sections. Although the instructions are no
longer extant it is clear from the illustration on the upper side of the box that the aim was to deal the card
out and for players to take turns in reconstructing as many letters as they could by of casting or drawing
cards, the winner having reconstructed the most suits of card that made up each segmented letter.
Each of the cards has a sentence that stands by itself but can also form any part of a letter. The player would
in turn place their unwanted cards on the table one after another, like paragraphs, this line of cards would be
quite random but the sentences were so wrought that together they formed the ‘inexhaustible letter’ of the
title. Players would then take cards from the top of the ‘inexhaustible letter’ to form suits that they held
thereby hoping to complete a suit. Clearly meant for amusement as the random combination of sentences
could produce ludicrous results.
The game is sadly incomplete and no longer includes the set of cards in English, also missing are packs of
French Letters for F & G although the content of the missing cards can be reliably reconstructed as the
corresponding card in in the German language have roughly the same sense.

‘AN

EXCEEDINGLY ABLE AND ENTHRALLING STORY’

61. [LEWIS, Mary Beatrice]. IRAM, Lewis Pseud. CLENCHED
ANTAGONISMS. London: Digby, Long & Co. [1893].
£ 85
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 251, [1] blank, 8 adverts; in the original

publishers cloth, expertly recased, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed,
with new front endpapers.
Scarce first edition of this feminist novel by the ‘original, unconventional,
powerful, and interesting’, Lewis Iram, pseudonym of Mary Beatrice
Lewis.
‘“Clenched Antagonisms” is a powerful and ghastly narrative of the
triumph of force over virtue. The book gives a striking illustration of the
barbarous incongruities that still exist in the midst of an advanced
civilisation’ (Saturday Review).
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at Cambridge, Oxford, the BL and
the NLS, and one copy in North America, at Stanford.

THE

LEGAL DUTIES OF A HUSBAND

62. LEYSER, Augustinus von. RECHTLICHE ABHANDLUNG von Schuldigkeit der Ehemänner
ihren Frauen zu folgen; ihrer Vortreflichkeit halber, wie auch zur Ehre und Nutzen der
Frauenzimmes, ins Deutsche übersetzt. Wittenberg, bez Ephraim Gottlob Eichsfelden, 1742.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [ii], 76; aside from slight staining to
title, clean and fresh throughout; as issued, with later marbled
paper backstrip.
First edition of this rare treatise on the social and legal
emancipation of women, and the duties owed by a husband to
his wife, by the noted Wittenberg jurist Augustinus von Leyser
(1683-1752).
Although satirical undertones can be detected, this is a serious
attempt by Leyser to articulate some of the principles underlying
a happy and equitable marriage. He uses the example of
Xanthippe and her husband Socrates, defending the often
derided Xanthippe and criticising Socrates’ pederasty, laziness,
and fanaticism, and also addresses the various difficulties that can
result from a spouse’s extravagance, age, illness, as well as
problems caused by income inequality, and women marrying
itinerants and vagrants.
Leyser was professor of law at Helmstadt and then Wittenberg,
taking up the latter position at 1729.
OCLC records no copies in North America.

NATURAL PHILOSOPHY

FOR CHILDREN

63. MARCET, Jane. CONVERSATIONS ON NATURAL PHILOSOPHY; in which the elements of
that science are familiarly explained and adapted to the comprehension of young pupils. London:
Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, Paternoster-Row. 1820.
£ 300

SECOND EDITION, REVISED. 8vo, pp. x, [ii], 424; with 23 engraved plates; brown and foxed throughout, due to
paper stock, plates cropped close at fore-edge, but without loss; in contemporary half calf over mottled
boards, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, upper joint cracked (but holding firm), and minor
rubbing to extremities, otherwise a good copy, with the contemporary ownership signature of ‘Ann Barrett’
on front free endpaper.
Uncommon second edition, revised, of Mrs Marcet’s introduction to natural philosophy for children. Following
on from the success and popularity of her first work Conversations on Chemistry (1806), and Conversations
on Political Economy (1816), Mrs Marcet once again employs this format to convey a basic knowledge of the
subject, clearly and succinctly, through conversations between Mrs B. and her charges Emily and Caroline.
Seventeen conversations cover topics such as ‘On general properties of bodies’; ‘On the attraction of gravity’;
‘On the laws of motion’; ‘Earth’s Annual motion’; ‘On the planets’; ‘On wind and sound’; ‘On refraction of
colours’; and ‘Optics’.
Interestingly, in her Preface, Mrs Marcet notes that the lessons ‘are intended, in a course of elementary
science, to precede the Conversations on Chemistry; and were actually written previous to either of her
former publications’ (p. iv)
OCLC records six copies in North America, at UCLA, Chicago, North Carolina, Pennsylvannia, McGill and
Toronto.

SUITORS

COME A WOOING

64. MARRION, Miss J[ane] A[nnie]. MANUSCRIPT COMMONPLACE POETRY BOOK, [Madeley,
Shropshire]. 1852-1854.
£ 500
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, [12 x 9 cm] pp. 72 on various coloured papers; original decorative gilt panelled

morocco, somewhat worn at extremities.
A neatly written compilation of amateur poetry, some goodly and Godly, but mostly of a convivial sort,
illustrating the mores of social aspirations in early middle-class Victorian polite society.
The owner of the volume lived most of her life in Madeley, Shropshire, and would have been sixteen or so
when she was started collecting poetry. Although Jane Annie Marrion was in her mid teens when ‘callers’
began to place their poetic efforts into her album two early suitors were very much competing for attention.
James Keay, apparently an athletic member of the Madeley cricketing eleven, gave Jane his lumpen rhyme on
‘Good Temper’ - ‘There’s not a cheaper thing on earth / Nor yet one half so dear / tis worth more than
distinguished birth / or thousands gain’d a year.’ More telling, if not of impeccable taste was his ‘Justice to
Females’ - ‘Nature impartial in her desires / When she made man the strongest / In justice then to make

amends / Made woman’s tongues the longest’ may have not gone down so well. The ‘rival’ Henry Whitehead
was allowed the first entry in the volume ‘God is Love’ from which we shall not allow our enthusiasm to
quote. The less ponderous poems that he also gave her include ‘How much I love thee’, ‘The young Heart’,
‘The Lady of my Love’ and ‘Undying Love’ all of which point to some strong endearment. James Keay not to
be beaten follows with ‘When the honied blossom falls’, ‘A Merry Heart’ and ‘The view of Love.’ Thereafter
others begin to add to the bulk of the volume with even more lovelorn material as ‘To Salopia’s Fairest
Daughter in heights Sebrina’ by yet more hopeful suitors. Female friends also start of pen their poetry with
such titles as ‘Oh think of me. ‘Jane Annie’ also tries her own hand with such titles as ‘Dedicated to a young
lady.’
We know the bare minimum about Jane Annie Marrion. She was born in 1837 at Madeley near Telford in
Shropshire, she married there the Rev. Evan Jenkins in March 1860, but the book had been filled by this date.
Her husband was in charge of the newly formed chapel for the Particular Baptist at Madeley and for the next
several years Jane probably carried out the duties requisite of a clergyman’s wife, but not for long, for she died
in 1874. A newspaper report on her funeral gave a bland, uninformative yet comforting appraisal ‘Her amiable
disposition and Christian virtues had endeared her to a large circle of friends both in Madeley and elsewhere
and the high estimation in which she was held was evinced by the numbers who attended the funeral, and by
the tradespeople generally who closed their shops on the occasion.’
From the entries in this album of poetry, Miss Jane Annie Marrion would seem to be much more fun to be
with before she became Mrs Jane Annie Jenkins.

THE PUPIL

OF

NATURE

IN

GERMAN

65. MEARS, Martha. MARTHA MEARS’S, GEBURTSHELFERIN ZU LONDON, wohlmeynender
Rath für gebildete Frauen, über Schwangerschaft und Wochenbette. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt
und mit Anmerkungen und Zusätzen versehen von E. Henschel… Breslau, bei Wilhelm Gottlieb
Korn. 1804.
£ 450
FIRST GERMAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 544, [2]; minor repair to head of title, lightly spotted in

places; in later half cloth over mottled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very
good copy.
That a Silesian doctor in obstetrics decided to translate a work by
an English midwife was fairly unusual cross-disciplinary occurrence at
the turn of the nineteenth century.
Mears’ The Pupil of Nature (1797) from which this translation was
derived is subdivided into ten sections beginning with a general
overview of midwifery followed with notes on changes after
conception, state of mind, exercise, diet, views on domestic
quackery, herbal and dietary treatments for various ailments,
approach to giving birth, advice on clothing and the immediateness
wants of mother and child after birth. Mears in her introduction
describes how she had studied the works of the most eminent manmidwives of the time: John Leake, William Smellie, and Thomas
Denman. ‘Much as I respect their their talents, they themselves have
taught me to feel a still higher reverence for nature.’
The German translation by Dr Elias H. Henschel, (1755-1839)
follows the original edition almost to the letter. Born in Breslau,
Henschel commenced life as an errand boy, then became valet to a
physician and by dint of hard work entered the University of Halle
to study medicine where he emerged as a doctor in 1787. Henschel
devoted himself especially to obstetrics, and was appointed public
accoucheur at Breslau. He wrote a number of works on epidemics,
pregnancy and childbirth and was clearly enamoured by Maria Mears
original work, such that he took it upon himself to have her ideas
published for a Silesian readership.

We have found no connection between Mears and Henschel, although Martha Mears like Henschel may have
been Jewish, Henschel’s son August Wilhelm Henschel, who also practised medicine converted to Christianity
in 1820 and may have been related to the Breslau born British singer Sir George Henschel; but on the whole
these links are tenuous and without further research into the life of Martha Mears difficult to evaluate, we
somehow doubt this translations was just happenchance.
OCLC records one copy only, at the National library in Poland.

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL

TRAINING FOR WOMEN

66. [MEDICINE]. THE FIRST ENGLISH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE FOR WOMEN. London: The
Female Medical Society. [1865].
£ 285
FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. 8vo, pp. 12; disbound.
Scarce first separate printing, reprinted from the Alexandra Magazine,
June 1865, of this work discussing the importance of the newly founded
Female Medical Society.
‘We advocate the “Female Medical Society,” not because it promises any
violent disruption of our present social order in regard to the faculty of
medicine, but because it provides the means of supplying the general
female public with information which it imperatively demands, and does
not dictate how it shall use that information when acquired’ (p. 10).
The aim of the society in the first instance, was to improve midwifery by
giving women a professional training equal to that of male students. The
Female Medical College was established (entirely by men) in 1864 and
attracted a number of women seeking medical education; in 1867 the
College announced that 50 women had enrolled, including midwives
already in practice, hospital matrons, aspiring medical missionaries, and a
number of widows, wives and daughters of medical men. Opposition
was met not only from medical men feeling threatened, but also from
women promoting female medical education who doubted that an
exclusively female institution could match the standards of the male
schools. John Stuart Mill questioned why its object was so limited, and
why a complete medical qualification was not attempted. The College had strong associations with secularist,
radical, neo-Malthusian circles. (Lesley A. Hall, Women and the Medical Professions, 2004).
Not in OCLC.

‘N

IS

MISS NIGHTINGALE,

WITH HER FAIR BAND’

67. [NIGHTINGALE]. THE PANORAMIC ALPHABET OF PEACE. London: Darton & Co.,
Holborn Hill. [n.d., c. 1856].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Small Sq. 4to, [16 x 16.5 cm]; 26 hand coloured alphabet letters with verse, preceded by a
frontispiece showing foreign visitors in front of the Great Exhibition building; chipping to edge of letter ‘A’
(with early repair), not affecting the text, otherwise apart from some minor dust-soiling in places, a clean copy
throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed wrappers, expertly rebacked using matching paper, some
chipping to edges with a piece missing from back wrapper, lightly dust-soiled, but still a good copy.
A topical production by the ever resourceful Darton’s, here capitalising on the end of the Crimean War on
the signing of the Treaty of Paris in 1856.
The Angel of Peace illustrates the letter ‘A’, Britannia and Charity, ‘B’ and ‘C’, Queen Victoria, ‘Q,’and a
wounded Crimean veteran, ‘V’, but we feel they were running out of ideas for ‘Y’ and ‘Z’ with Yoke of Oxen
and ‘Ragged School Zealot, John Pound.’ However, most desirable is an early depiction of Florence Nightingale
for the letter ‘N’, showing her attending to a wounded solder:
‘N is Miss Nightingale, with her fair band,
Who solaced our sick in a far distant land’

The covers of this issue of The Panoramic Alphabet of Peace appear not to be described in the Darton
bibliographies; the front wrapper has a central wood-engraved depiction of children playing at soldiers somewhat at odds with the peace motif the panorama projects, the corner pieces do have more congenial
children’s play. We are unsure if this copy originally had a title page as described in other copies, partly
because it would be a needless duplication of the information in the upper wrapper; also the back wrapper
together with the backing to the letter ‘Z’ have reversed cover sheets pressed into service from Dartons
Scripture panoramic alphabet of c.1855. One feels that this is a later form of the panorama and possibly issued
to sell off remaining stocks of such a time sensitive subject.
See Darton: H. 22; OCLC records two copies, at Princeton and the BL.

BROAD

STUDY OF THE

VIRGIN MARY

68. NOVATI, Giovanni Battista, M.I.: DE EMINENTIA DEIPARAE Virg. Mariae semper
immaculatae […] Tomus primus, secunda editio nonnullis additis [tomus secundus]. [Bononiae] [typis
Jacobis Montij, & Caroli Zeneri] 1639.
£ 750
FIRST COMPLETE EDITION. Two vols., folio (33 cms. x 21.8 cms. in binding), pp. [26], 440 [40]; [20] 430

[26]; with half-titles, and engraved title-pages by Giovanni Battista Coriolano; final blank to first vol. and blank
in prelims. to second. Woodcut head- and tail-pieces and initials, further typographical decoration. Text in
double column. Light to medium browning, occasional light soiling, flaw at vol. II Sig. Gg3 (pp. 237-8),
removing most of a small initial to recto, and text to verso on three lines, clean tear, vol. II, sig. Eee3 (pp. 4078), no loss; bound in a 17th-cent. Italian vellum library binding, MS title, volume number and flourish to spines
(binding slightly worn and soiled, cracking and peeling to joints and (vol. II), spine, but bindings good). Early
inscriptions of Carmelite convent of Ascoli, nineteenth-century shelf labels of Redemptorist monastery library
of Glanerbrück, later stamps of same order’s library at Hennef.
First complete edition of this broad, almost intrusive, study of the Virgin Mary by the most learned Mariologist
of the seventeenth century.
The immaculate conception of the Virgin Mary was an important subject in theology at this time. The author,
Giovanni Battista Novati (1585-1648), a theologian, was superior general of the Camillian Order (the original
Red Cross), which ministered to the infirm, and unsurprisingly he was an expert in Mariology.
This book of discusses various attributes of the Virgin Mary in a scholastic format covering such topics topics
as the knowledge of Mary, her virtues, her singular perogatives and perfections, her glorious Assumption, her
intercession, and the devotions to Her. Novoti hospital background allowed him to delve further than most

and so raises questions on whether the foetus aggravated the Virgin Mary, whether the foetal Jesus was joined
to Mary by umbilical cord, whether she gave birth in pain, whether giving birth the Virgin Mary kept her
virginity, whether there was afterbirth.
Novoti published the first volume in 1632 but this was never completed.
OCLC shows six copies in US of volumes of either edition (Saint Bonaventure Univ., Notre Dame, Dayton,
Mount Angel Abbey, California State - Sutro, University of St. Mary of the Lake).

‘WRITTEN

WITH A VIEW TO DETER YOUNG WOMEN

FROM BEING DISOBEDIENT DAUGHTERS’

69. [NOVEL]. THE UNDUTIFUL DAUGHTER; or, the history of Miss Goodwin. In a series of
letters. In three volumes. Vol. I [-III]. London: printed for F. Noble, at his circulating library… And J.
Noble, at his circulating library… London, Printed by T. Baldwin, No. 42, Fleet Street. 1771.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Three vols bound in one, 12mo, pp. [ii], 231, [1] advert; [ii], 228; [ii], 213, [7] adverts;
lacking the six page introductory dialogue from the author, and with B12 in vol. I supplied in expert facsimile;
some minor dust-soiling and foxing in places, but generally clean throughout; in early nineteenth century green
half calf over marbled boards, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, some surface wear, but
still a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this epistolary novel, ‘cast in the form, though not written in the manner of Richardson’s
novels…’
‘The design, however, to say the least for it, is innocent, and is thus expressed by the Author himself: “It is
written with a view to deter young women from being disobedient daughters, from making improper
connexions with young fellows, and from throwing themselves imprudently into the marriage-state.” Introd.
Dialogue.’ (Monthly Review). Sadly this copies lacks the introductory dialogue quoted above.
Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1771: 33; ESTC records three copies, all in North America, at the NYPL,
Illinois and New York Society library; OCLC adds no further copies; apparently no copies in the UK.

UPPING

THE ANTE

70. [NUWSS]. ORIGINAL BADGE of the National Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies.
[London]. [n.d., c. 1911-12].
£ 385
Original circular tin pin badge (2.5cm), coloured in green, red and white, with paper insert on verso
‘N.U.W.S.S. Parliament Chambers, Gt. Smith St., Westminster’; some surface wear and evidence of rust spots,
but generally in a very good state of preservation.
‘By 1909 members of the Women’s Social and Political Union could choose to buy, from a wide selection,
badges, brooches (distinguished from badges only by being devoid of a slogan), pendants, pins and hatpins that
affirmed membership of their chosen society’ (Elizabeth Crawford, The Women’s Suffrage Movement, p. 304).
The NUWSS colours of green, white and red can clearly be seen on the present badge, as distinct from from
the green, white and purple of the more radical WSPU. Millicent Garrett Fawcett, the leader of The National
Union of Women’s Suffrage Societies (NUWSS) called for peace, and the NUWSS focused its attention on
supporting organisations that were helping victims of war at home and abroad. Although there were divisions
within the NUWSS, Fawcett remained leader until 1919.

NURSES POCKET GUIDE
71. OAKES, Lois. A NEW DICTIONARY FOR NURSES. Compiled by Lois Oakes… Edinburgh: E.
& S. Livingstone, 16 and 17 Teviot Place. 1932.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xvii, [i] advertisement, 345, [14] advertisements; in the original maroon

publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, joints and extremities lightly rubbed, with the ownership of
Irene Allen on front pastedown, and the small stamp of ‘F.N. Hospital’ at foot.
Scarce first edition of this handy ‘medical dictionary for nurses’ prepared, as the compiler states in her preface,
‘at the request of the publishers’ hoping ‘that it will prove of real service to the profession of which I have the
honour to be a member’.
‘It was the summer of 1939 and World War Two was looming when a chief nursing officer called Lois Oakes
decided the time had come to alert the public to the danger of a possible gas attack by the German enemy. So
Lois sat down and wrote a detailed account of the precautions that could be taken against gas warfare,
including a gas-proof room in houses. And, of course, she also advised that everyone, including children,
should never be without a gas mask like the one from wartime in my picture today worn by a girl called
‘Mandy’. The enterprising woman published her epistle in a 1939 edition of a Nurses Dictionary Handbook,
which she edited. Presumably she also sent her warnings to the newspapers and the BBC Home Service radio
station of that time.’ (see https://www.belfasttelegraph.co.uk/archive/events/back-then-nazi-gas-raid-fearsparked-call-for-action-31252397.html)

After the exhaustive dictionary the useful appendix give details of ‘Diseases
with their synonyms’, ‘Method of working out dosage’, ‘Interesting and
historical medical facts’, ‘Dietary Tables’, before concluding with adverts
interleaved with blank ‘notes’ leaves, which in the present copy have been
partially used by the owner, Irene Allen, to add several medical recipes and
instructions.
OCLC records five copies in the UK, at the Bodleian, Royal College of
Nursing, BL and the National libraries of Wales and Scotland, with one
further copy in the US, at the National library of Medicine.

‘AT

LAST THE PATIENCE OF WOMEN IS EXHAUSTED’

72. PANKHURST, Christabel. BROKEN WINDOWS… Women’s Press, 156 Charing Cross Road,
London. [1912].
£ 450
ORIGINAL FLYER. 1 page (26cm x 19cm), printed on both sides, lightly browned and chipped to extremities,

but still a very good example of this fragile, and consequently rare, item.
Rare survival of this leaflet issued by the Women’s Social and Political Union in which Christabel Pankhurst
justified the actions taken by the ‘militant suffragists’ on the 1st March 1912, when they took part in a mass
window-smashing demonstration.
‘At last the patience of women is exhausted. They are conscious of intolerable evils and of deep wrongs
inflicted upon the poorest and most miserable of their sex. They are determined that nothing shall stand in
the way of women’s enfranchisement now. The message of the broken pane is that women are determined
that the lives of their sisters shall no longer be broken, and that in future those who have to obey the law shall
have a voice in saying what that law shall be. Repression cannot break the spirit of liberty. The time has come
when, in the interests of the community, a just and reasonable demand must be satisfied and peace secured by
the granting of votes for women’ (concluding statement).
It was said that approximately 150 women smashed windows simultaneously across the capital on the 1st
March 1912 and this was only day one of the campaign. The scale and organisation behind such actions was
unparalleled, and the likes of such protests led by women, had never been seen before.

ADVICE

FOR WOMEN ON

“FEMININE”

PURSUITS

73. [PENNINGTON, Lady Sarah]. LES AVIS D’UNE MERE INFORTUNÉE A SES FILLES. Ouvrage
nouvellement traduit de l’Anglois, & intéressant pour les jeunes demoiselles destinées à entrer dans
le monde. Suivi de fables morales, aussi traduites de l’Anglois. A Londres: & se trouve, a Liege, chez
F.J. Desoer, Imprimeur-Libraire, sur le Pont-d’Isle. 1787.
£ 450
FIRST FRENCH EDITION, REISSUE. 12mo, pp. 193, [3] blank; signed ‘Pennington’ on p.119; in nineteenth

century half roan over mottled boards, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce French translation (by Gin d’Ossery) of Sarah Pennington’s
Unfortunate mother’s advice to her absent daughters, together with a
prose translation of thirteen of Edward Moore’s Fables for the female sex.
After being estranged from her husband, Lady Pennington (17401793) wrote the book instructing women on religion, prayer, dress,
needlework, the theatre, books, marriage, dancing, and other
“feminine” pursuits. Originally published in 1761, her work deals with
the issues of women’s education and the moral conflicts that many
women faced. Interestingly enough, although Lady Sarah was a writer
herself, she did not approve of fictitious novels which she considered
unrealistic. She was distrustful of texts leading women to poor
judgement and encouraging them to make fatal mistakes in conduct.
Her text differs from these in that it instructs and gives advice as to
how to navigate the realities of life.
‘Offering advice on all aspects of a young woman’s life, Lady Sarah
highlights the importance of daily prayer and makes suggestions on
how a young lady should dress. Most notably, the letter itemizes the
considerations involved in choosing a spouse. While she encourages
women to have more say in their choice of marriage partner, she is
nevertheless doubtful that a husband can also be a woman’s friend.
Lady Sarah comments in her letter that she had never been in a room
alone with husband until after the marriage ceremony. She writes that
a good marriage is rare: “So great is the hazard, so disproportioned the chances, that I could almost wish the
dangerous die was never to be thrown for any of you.” Lady Sarah also discusses the need for a certain
“cheerful compliance” when it comes to men and their disagreeable habits. Through this letter, Lady Sarah
explains how women submit to an uncomplaining form of self-discipline in dealing with their husbands.’ (see
Vivien Jones, “Mary Wollstonecraft and the literature of advice and instruction,” in Claudia Johnson, ed.,
Cambridge Companion to Mary Wollstonecraft (2002), 119-40, at 124).
OCLC records one copy of this issue, at the Bodleian; of the 1786 edition, only five copies recorded, at the
BL, BNF, Augsburg, Bibliotheque Cantonale and the National library in Denmark.

74. [PORTRAIT MINIATURE TRANSFORMATION]. ROHAN-MONTBAZON, MARIE DE
(1600–1679). wearing pink dress with lace collar adorned with silver bow, pearl necklace and silver
bandeau decorated with bow in her curled hair; together with twenty-one costumes to overlay on
mica ‘talcs’. [French School] [Late seventeenth century].
£ 8,500
Oval, 77mm (3 1/16in) high, oil on copper; some wear to edges of mica ‘talcs’ and some minor chipping,
nevertheless in very good original state, set in original leather case, the exterior ribbed and stamped with
floral motifs; a rare and highly desirable piece.
Rare portrait miniature representing Marie de Rohan, wearing a pink dress complete with twenty one mica
‘talc’ overlays.
Women who were involved in court intrigues and politics were often used as models for this form of
transformational miniature, doubtless the gossip swirling around such strong women was an added attraction
that gave the maker plenty of opportunity to show Marie in various guises.

The mask overlays provide an interesting and diverse selection of manners, customs, costumes and garb.
Besides the fifteen that depict hairstyles, hats and jewellery there are five that transform the lady into male
genre - one religious (as the Pope?), another into a Cavalier, one into Royal Regalia and another in Tartare
costume, all complete with the fashionable thin moustache and goatee beard. One overlay, however, presents
an entirely different illusion, that of the Marie de Rohan being in bed with a man, probably meant to represent
the Earl Holland or the comte de Chalais.
The image is derived from a contemporary painting by Ferdinand Elle but apparently now lost and known
today through an engravings by Jean Leblond and others of a later date.
The presence of the twenty one original mica masks is extremely rare. A very small number of miniatures of
this type and of similar date are known, in French and Swedish museums, with portraits resembling Christine,
Queen of Sweden. As this kind of toy was extremely expensive at the time, due to the price of mica, it did not
have a very long life span in the seventeenth century. Nevertheless the concept was used again towards the
end of the century with masks made of paperboard. The earlier mica versions, however, were of a much
better quality and clarity, and therefore are much more desirable and sought after.
Cf. Sigrid Metken, Geschnittenes Paper, 1978, p. 164, ill. 234 representative a similar toy.

QUEEN CAROLINE

STITCHED UP

75. [QUEEN CAROLINE]. ORIGINAL HAND STITCHED COTTON PATCHWORK
BEDSPREAD OR TABLE COVERING, WITH CENTRAL PORTRAIT OF QUEEN CAROLINE,
created by a contemporary supporter. [N.p., London?] [c. 1821].
£ 1,250
ORIGINAL BEDSPREAD/TABLE COVERING. 130cm x 155cm, entirely in printed cotton, with central portrait of

Queen Caroline in profile, head and shoulders to left, wearing feathered hat, within border of acorns and oak
leaves and other swags of leaves, printed in sepia on linen fabric, with second linen handkerchief of ‘Life in
London’ printed in sepia, the various scenes cut and stitched into section to left and right, the whole on a

ground made from a patchwork of other dress cloths many with floral or striped patterns, in strips and
circular design to the corners, the whole carefully and beautifully handstitched on to a single linen sheet
backing; the portrait and scenes rather faint over time, and some light browning to other cloth, nevertheless,
not detracting from this being a very desirable object.

A remarkable survival of a contemporary bedspread or table covering, lovingly created by a supporter of the
tragic Queen Caroline.
Caroline Amelia Elizabeth of Brunswick-Wolfenbüttel (1768-1821), was the Princess of Wales from 1795 to
1820, and then Queen of the United Kingdom as the wife of King George IV from 29 January 1820 until her
death in 1821, but had been separated from George since 1796, shortly after the birth of their daughter,
Charlotte.
‘In 1820, George became king of the United Kingdom and Hanover. George hated her, vowed she would
never be the queen, and insisted on a divorce, which she refused. A legal divorce was possible but difficult to
obtain. Caroline returned to Britain to assert her position as queen. She was wildly popular with the British
populace, who sympathized with her and who despised the new king for his immoral behaviour. On the basis
of the loose evidence collected against her, George attempted to divorce her by introducing the Pains and
Penalties Bill to Parliament, but George and the bill were so unpopular, and Caroline so popular with the
masses, that it was withdrawn by the Tory government. In July 1821, Caroline was barred from the
coronation on the orders of her husband. She fell ill in London and died three weeks later; her funeral
procession passed through London on its way to her native Brunswick, where she was buried’ (Wikipedia).
The present bedspread is a quite remarkable creation, and the size and shape lead us to believe that it was
also pressed in to use as a table covering, a wonderful conversation piece for her supporters raly around!

LADIES

TRAVELOGUE RAISING FUNDS FOR A

BAZAAR

76. [RAWSON, Lady Florence Alice Stewart, née Shaw]. NOTES OF EASTERN TRAVEL: Being
selections from the diary of a lady. Printed in aid of the Bazaar for the Blackley Unitarian Sunday
School. April, 1864. [Johnson and Rawson, Printers, Manchester], [1864].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 107, [1] blank; in the original blue blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, upper

board lettered in gilt.
An uncommon travelogue published to raise funds for a Church
Bazaar.
The Bazaar was held at the Royal Exchange in Manchester in
order to liquidate a debt of £300 incurred in building the new
schools connected to the Old Presbyterian Unitarian Chapel at
Blackley. Just over £200 was raised from the seven stalls selling
goods and ware and presided over by ladies connected with the
chapel and Florence provided her own contribution by going to
the unusual trouble of having her private account of her travels
the year before bound and published to aid the fund.
Florence sailed with four members of family on the Lacona from
Liverpool in February 1863. They were the only passengers for
the first part of the voyage which took them down to Tangiers
‘We now saw Moorish women, and were not at all prepossessed
by their appearance. Instead of the haik worn by the men, they
wear a loose flowing drapery in which they are completely
enveloped, generally only allowing one eye to be seen. We did
occasionally see the face uncovered, but there is no beauty, at
least according to our tastes.’
Florence, who was only 20, was unusually allowed to visit the
Pasha’s harem ‘The ladies, three in number, were seated on
cushions in a long room, the centre part open of which opened
to the court, and the room was covered with Turkey carpeting, and hear and there cushions and articles of
apparel strewn about. At one end of the room was a four-post bedstead, and at the other, against a wall, an
English office clock, the only familiar looking object in the room. Two of the ladies were stout, and large
featured, the other younger and very melancholy looking.’ they try and converse, Florence tries on one of
their heavy silver bracelets and they ask if the two women, both dressed in black, are sisters, language barrier
seems to to be a sticking point.
‘We took luncheon at one o’clock, in a very dark room, only lighted by one circular window near the ceiling:
the principle dish was composed of semolina stewed with rabbit; it seems a very favourite food here, and it is
called kioscasou [couscous]. We were waited on by an old man named Hamet, wearing a large turban… The
English hotel is kept by three ladies named Ashton… it is a dark gloomy place, and not by any means clean.’
The Ashton’s are refereed to by Richard Ford in his Handbook to Spain and Hamet too in another
contemporary works
The journal continues much in the same style with comments on the pilgrims for Mecca taken on board, then
sites and expeditions to the island of Malta, Alexandria and Cairo with the inevitable excitement of being
pulled up a pyramid. Even though they could have visited Jerusalem they instead continued on another ship for
the next leg of the journey ‘Part of the deck was occupied by Nubian women, who are going as slaves to
Constantinople.’ Then stays at Naples, Pompeii, then Rome and back home for April with a obligatory stop at
Paris, all dully noted by Florence with her keen eye for the exotic if tempered with flourishes of natural
prejudice.
Florence Alice Stewart Shaw (1843-1905) was the daughter of a John Ralph Shaw of Arrowe Park who had
inherited the estate from his uncle a merchant and slave estate holder from Liverpool, references usually cite
the work under Florence’s married of Rawson who she married in 1871. Sir Harry Holdsworth Rawson
(1843-1910) is now considered something of a controversial figure for his part in the looting of Benin in
Nigeria during a punitive expedition.
OCLC records two copies, at Manchester and the BL.

LADIES

PROTECTED, BY A SAVAGE

77. [ROBINSON CRUSOE]. A PAIR OF ROBINSON CRUSOE FIXED FANS. Le Garçon
Charpentier de Robinson - Robinson tue un chevreau Vendredy est éffrayé. [French, c. 1810]. £ 2,750
A pair of fixed shaped fans, each with a scene from Robinson Crusoe within a decorative classical engraved
frame; each obverse with circular aquatints within a decorative engraved frame of a different design, including
swags and trumpets [38 x 19cm]; mounted on mahogany turned handles [extending the overal length to 38.5
cm].
A pair of rare and unusual early nineteenth century fixed fan’s depicting two scenes from Defoe’s Robinson

Crusoe, one including ‘Man Friday.’
The images are both taken from a rare set of six aquatints printed partly in colours and engraved by JeanBatiste Chapuy. These prints were originally issued under the title Aventures de Robinson Crusoé and are
briefly noted by Cohen in his work on French prints, however, more information can be gleaned from the
notice in the 1804 volume of Journal général de la littérature de France, where they are described more fully
as ‘gravées par Alin et Chapuy, d’après Jonnay’ and ‘une suite de 6 ou 8 sujets du premier volume de
Robinson.’ This work was apparently never completed, perhaps because Chapuy died in 1804. It is certainly
clear that the stock of the incomplete work were then sold into the trade and pressed into other decorative
uses - we have seen the images copied onto vases of the same period. The obverse of each fan have aquatints
of a rustic landscape and the visit to an underground temple, so these too may have formed part of another
group of recycled prints.
Of course it would not follow that the fans were sold in sets, instead the manufacturer would have applied the
prints to previously prepared engraved decorative frame. Handles would be attached, and then retailed on
their appeal and decorative quality from a pool of such stock.
Cohen, Henry, Guide de l’amateur de livres à gravures du XVIIIe siècle Paris 1887, col. 218; and Journal
général de la littérature de France 1804, p. 189.

AMERICAN

TALES FOR

BRITISH CHILDREN

78. [SEDGWICK, Catharine Maria]. STORIES FOR YOUNG PERSONS. By Miss Sedgwick…
London: Published by Knight and Son, 11, Clerkenwell Close. [n.d. c. 1850].
£ 185
12mo, pp. 178, [2] advertisements; lightly foxed and
thumbed in places; in the original blind-stamped publisher’s
cloth, spine and upper board lettered and tooled in gilt,
alittle dust-soiled, but still an appealing copy.
Scarce London edition of these twelve stories by Miss
Sedgwick, dedicated to ‘Lucy, Lizzie, Martha, Eliza, Bessie,
Louisa, Sarah, Alice, and Jenny, the girls of the L----- School.’
Catharine Maria Sedgwick (1789-1867) ‘was an American
novelist of what is sometimes referred to as “domestic
fiction”. With her work much in demand, from the 1820s to
the 1850s, Sedgwick made a good living writing short stories
for a variety of periodicals. She became one of the most
notable female novelists of her time. She wrote work in
American settings, and combined patriotism with protests
against historic Puritan oppressiveness. Her topics
contributed to the creation of a national literature,
enhanced by her detailed descriptions of nature. Sedgwick
created spirited heroines who did not conform to the
stereotypical conduct of women at the time. She promoted
Republican motherhood.’ (Wikipedia).
In line with Sedgwick’s popularity three other London editions appeared, all rare, printed by Tilt and Bogue,
W. Smith and William Tegg. The present edition, however, appears unrecorded.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

BY
79.

A

SCOT?

SENGA. ILLUSTRATED SONGS & RHYMES. Cowell’s Anastatic Press, Ipswich. [circa 1870].
£ 650

FIRST EDITION. 4to [23.4 x 19cm], ff. 21, illustrated throughout; original green boards, printed with

decorative lettering in gold, sympathetic reback in green cloth.

Rare children’s work produced using the Anastatic Process. We do not know today who ‘Senga’ was although
she would appear to be the author of several music compositions with words by Mathias Fritschler Barr, a
minor Scottish poet who set up a publishing business in London to market both his own and other works.
‘Senga’ may also have been Scottish, the name was once a fairly common derivative of Agnes, and later issues
of her work have additional appellation ‘F.W. Senga’ but here the trail runs cold for now.
Some substance to this idea of a Scottish connection is given in the choice of such Scottish favourites as
‘Wha’ll buy my caller herrin’, ‘We’re A’ Noddin’ and ‘Gin a Body meet a Body’ to beginning of her work
These are followed by a mixture of well known British songs and rhymes, ending with a slightly altered version
of ‘Old & Young’ from Kingsley’s Water Babies.
In truth the quality of her drawings are rather amateur but contain interesting elements of Richard Doyle’s
Fairyland designs and Kate Greenaway’s work of the following decade. Senga’s work was likely something of an
experiment, being some attempt to test the waters in an already saturated market of song books for children.
Cowell’s of Ipswich were almost the main printer of work using the Anastatic process and a fair number of
amateur works were successfully marketed by them during the second half of the nineteenth century.
Not in OCLC, and as far as we are aware, unrecorded.

CONTRIBUTING

TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF

GOTHIC

FICTION

80. SMITH, Charlotte. L’ORPHELINE DU CHATEAU, ou Emmeline, par Charlotte Smith; Traduit
de l’Anglois sur la derniere edition. Tome Premier [-Quatrieme]. A Londres, et se touve a Paris, chez
Buisson, Libraire, 1788.
£ 1,250
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 328; [ii], 312; [ii], 389, [1] blank; [ii], 473, [1] blank;
dampstain to early gatherings of vol. II, otherwise apart from some light foxing and a few marks in places, a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary calf backed boards, morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt,
heads of vols. II & IV chipped, a few worm holes to spines, corners rubbed and some surface wear to boards,
but still a good set.
Scarce first French translation of Charlotte Smith’s first novel,
Emmeline, the Orphan of the Castle, published in the same year as the
first edition.
‘”Emmeline” anticipates both the scenery and maidenly crises of Mrs.
Radcliffe’s novels in both its pictorial and psychological qualities. The
heroine, Emmeline has an almost pathological craving for fearful
situations and is even confined to a castle by her miscreant guardian,
Montreville. J.M.S. Tompkins [in The Popular Novel in England, 17701800, 1932] correctly credits Charlotte Smith and not Mrs. Radcliffe
with the perfection of the maiden of the maiden-centered Gothic
romance in her observation that “it is Charlotte Smith who first begins
to explore in fiction the possibilities of the Gothic castle. Her Emmeline
is the first heroine whose beauty is seen glowing against that grim
background, or who is hunted along the passages at night”. Emmeline’s
prison, the great Castle of Mowbray, anticipates the castles of Mrs.
Radcliffe’s Italy, but Charlotte Smith was not willing to endow the castle
with the properties of terror which the building always has in the high
Gothic’ (Frank, The First Gothics, 1987, p. 367).
Charlotte Turner Smith (1749-1806) was an English Romantic poet and
novelist. She initiated a revival of the English sonnet, helped establish
the conventions of Gothic fiction, and wrote political novels of
sensibility. A successful writer, she published ten novels, three books of poetry, four children’s books, and
other assorted works, over the course of her career. She saw herself as a poet first and foremost, poetry at
that period being considered the most exalted form of literature. Scholars now credit her with transforming
the sonnet into an expression of woeful sentiment. After the present work she wrote nine more novels over
the next ten years: Ethelinde (1789), Celestina (1791), Desmond (1792), The Old Manor House (1793), The
Wanderings of Warwick (1794), The Banished Man (1794), Montalbert (1795), Marchmont (1796), and The
Young Philosopher (1798).

It is interesting to note that Emmeline was published in French under a different title in the same year, as
Emmeline, ou l’orpheline du château, in two issues (Paris, Letellier & Maestricht, Roux & Compagnie). No
precendance seems to have been established, and all versions are equally rare.
Frank 421; Rochedieu p. 305 (Maestricht edition only); see Garside, Raven & Schowerling 1788:72; OCLC
records no copies outside of Europe of this edition, and two in North America of the Buisson issue, at
Harvard and Alberta.

81. SMITH, Elizabeth. LATE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
GEORGIAN SAMPLER by ‘Elizabeth Smith’, depicting a
map of England, Wales and Scotland. [N.p.] 1797. £ 385
Size ~ 55 cm x 48 cm (size as in frame); sampler worked in silk
on linen ground, depicting the various counties of England and
Wales, and partially showing Scotland, with floral scroll border;
framed and glazed in contemporary oval frame, some light loss
to extremities.
A finely executed sampler by a young girl at the end of the
eighteenth century. A commonplace pastime for young ladies,
samplers most commonly showed the alphabet and numerals.
The present more desirable example, beautifully worked in a
very neat stitch, depicts the British Isles.

LUCY WELLERS

IN

FRENCH

82. [SMYTHIES, Susan]. HISTOIRE DE LUCIE WELLERS,
Traduit de l’Anglais, par Monsieur D.L.G. … Tome Premier
[-Second]. A Amsterdam, chez Marc Michel Rey, Libraire.
MDCCLXVI [1766].
£ 650
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. vi,
359, [1] blank; [vi], 419, [1] blank; some staining in places
throughout vol. II, and small library stamps to titles, otherwise, a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary German sheep, with
contrasting paste paper labels lettered in gilt, spines with most of
the gilt rubbed away, otherwise a very good copy.
Scarce first French translation, by A. de La Salle d’Offrecy mont,
of Susan Smythies History of Lucy Wellers (1757).
Susan Smythies (1721-1774) was the eldest of the large family of a
well-to-do Rector of Colchester. She was the author of three
anonymous novels, including The Brothers (1758) to which David
Garrick and Tobias Smollett subscribed. All her works appear
scarce on the market.
The translator Adrien-Nicolas Piédefer, marquis de La Salle,
comte d’Offrémont (1735–1818), to give his names in full, was a
cavelry officer and French writer who corresponded with
Benjamin Franklin.
OCLC records five copies in Germany, two in the US at UCLA
and Texas, and one in France, at the BNF.

STEPHEN’S GRANDMOTHER
83. SPENDER, Lily [known as Mrs John Kent Spender]. NO HUMDRUM LIFE FOR ME. A Story of
an English home… London: Hutchinson & Co., 1892.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 376; with several illustrations; apart from a few marks, a clean copy throughout;

bound in the original pictorial cloth, spine lettered in gilt, light rubbing and fading to cloth, but still a good
copy.
Uncommon first edition of this late novel by Lillian Spender (1835-1895), the grandmother of the poet
Stephen Spender.
‘In this noble story Mrs. Spender takes her place in the front rank of living English novelists.’ (Liverpool
Mercury).
Lillian ‘Lily’ Spender, usually known as Mrs. John Kent
Spender was born on 22 February 1835, and was the
daughter of Edward Headland, a well-known physician of
Portland Place, London, by his wife, daughter of Ferdinand
de Medina, a Spaniard. Miss Headland was educated at
Queen’s College, Harley Street. ‘On 28 October 1858 Eliza
Headland married John Kent Spender (d. 1882), a physician
and medical researcher who was attached to the Mineral
Water Hospital in Bath, and she moved to Bath. It was then
that she started writing—as the Revd L. Spender—and she
sent essays to magazines, on German poets as well as on
social issues such as women’s employment and the evils of
the imprisonment of children. She was a contributor to the
London Quarterly Review, the Englishwoman’s Journal, the
Dublin University Review, and Meliora, a magazine
concerned with social work. She worked on several
committees for educational and social work in Bath and, for
ten years, was the secretary of the Oxford examination for
girls.
Lily Spender’s first novel, Brothers-in-Law (1869), was written with a desire to provide an alternative to
sensation fiction as well as to supplement the family income for her sons’ education (she also sent one
daughter to Somerville Hall at Oxford), family holidays, and her husband’s early retirement. An early novel,
Parted Lives (1873), was reviewed in The Spectator as the best novel of the year after George Eliot’s
Middlemarch, and most of her other novels received very favourable criticism. She wrote some twenty-one
novels—about one every year until her death—in between housekeeping, raising her eight children, and
various social service interests. …Although intelligently written, her novels often have endings which fall into
banal romance. They were, however, very popular and most went into several editions. [ODNB]
OCLC records five copies worldwide, at the BL, Cambridge, National Library of Scotland, Stanford and
Queensland.

A

GIFTED DRAUGHTSWOMAN

84. STEWART, Mary. [FOUR PANORAMIC VIEWS OF EDINBURGH, and the Surrounding
Country from the Top of Blackford Hill. Edinburgh: Francis Cameron, 1822].
[Together with:] [FOUR PANORAMIC VIEW OF THE CITY OF EDINBURGH, taken from Calton
Hill… Published by William Fairborn… and R. Ackermann, c. 1823] [1822-1823].
£ 2,750
FIRST EDITIONS. Folio, pp. [2], 4 panoramic views, each measuring [860 × 325mm]; and 4 further panoramic

views, bound in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, expertly rebacked.

Desirable volume collecting together Mary Stewart’s two sets of views of Edinburgh from Blackford Hill and
Calton Hill. Unusually, the first part contains a dedication leaf not called for by Abbey, and a printed quote
from Scott’s Marmion but here in a different setting, leading us to believe that they were later issued together
in this format.
Mary Stewart (1773-1849) was a gifted draughtswoman, specialising in architecture. The first four sketches
giving views of Edinburgh ‘from the top of Blackford Hill’, looking to the West, North East and South, were
executed and signed by Mary Stewart and printed from the stones by C. Hullmandel. The original drawings are
preserved in Clevedon Court, Somerset, where she had married the Baronet Sir Abraham Elton the year after
this publication. The second group of four sketches, drawn from Calton Hill, is published by Ackermann the
following year. The initial series drawn from the prominent vantage point of Blackford Hill is by far the best
with more detail incorporated into the views and a with a generally more highly finished feel to the plates.
The sets of prints were issued originally in printed wrappers, not present here, which bore their respective
titles.
Abbey, Scenery, 499 & 500.

THE

CURTAIN COMES DOWN ON A

THEATRE, COMPANY

AND

PATRON

85. [STRATFORD ON AVON THEATRE - SILK PLAYBILL]. ROYAL SHAKESPEARIAN
THEATRE, STRATFORD. By desire and under the immediate patronage of Lady Skipwith. Mrs
Raymond Begs leave to inform her Friends that her Benefit is fixed for Friday the 28th instant, being
the Last Evening of a Season… On Friday Evening, May the 28th, 1830. Ward, Printer, Bookbinder,
&c. &c., Stratford. [1830].
£ 875
ORIGINAL PLAYBILL. Printed on silk, [54 x 21cm.], pinked edge, with three discreet repairs to verso where

splits caused by folding, affecting one sentence, otherwise in good original state
The Royal Shakespearean Theatre - the first proper theatre at Stratford - opened in 1827, and was managed
by Francis Raymond. The theatre formed just part of a circuit of Midland theatres that included Leicester and
Northampton, all of which were run by Raymond. Each ‘season’ would last for only a few weeks at a time as
he could only devote a total of three months a year to the Stratford Royal Shakespearean Theatre. Many of
the plays he presented were by Shakespeare or derivative works adapted for local tastes. He was also
moderately successful outside of this circuit, for in January 1829 he appeared as the Duke of Aumerle in the
Edmund Kean’s production of Richard II at London’s Covent Garden.

Alas, he was already in financial difficulties by the time the production
advertised on the playbill was staged. Although contributing to ‘The
Royal Gala’ celebrations for Shakespeare at Stratford during April 1830,
things did not turn out well. His own company of professional actors,
appearing as Shakespearean characters, took part in the Gala procession
and was followed by Raymond staging a series of plays at his theatre to
the end of the following month. It was a gamble that failed to pay, with
Raymond and his wife quitting Stratford and abandoning the theatre to
seek other work, which also did not pay, for he was declared bankrupt
in 1832.
This silk program therefore records his last performance as manager
of the Royal Shakespearian Theatre, and despite attracting patrons
from the local area it would seem that the theatre was not sustainable.
The top billing that night was the American playwright John Howard
Payne’s ‘Brutus; Or, The Fall if Tarquin’ followed by Mr Wilkins giving
‘approved imitations’ of various London performers interspersed with
‘A comic song, by Mr. Gill. And a Dance by Master Watson.’ a farce by
James Robinson Planché, ‘The Recontre; Or, Love will find out the
Way’, more songs, duets and final chorus, before the curtain fell.
Not that the Skipwith’s whose patronage they sought could be of
much help, for they were short of money too. Lady Harriet Skipwith
whose ‘immediate patronage’ the Raymonds and their players sought,
was the wife of Sir Grey Skipwith, 8th Baronet of Alveton,
Warwickshire, close to Stratford for which he was MP - incidentally
Grey was a native of Virginia and a decedent through his mother of
Pocahontas! Their marriage was chiefly noted for its fecundity difficult to keep count - but they probably had more than the twenty
issue, also they had to live on a small income. Maybe Harriet Skipwith
was a bit tired that night, for just over a month later on the 7th July
1830 at the age of fifty-two, she expired at the family pile.

FIRST

HAND ACCOUNT OF THE

FRENCH REVOLUTION,

BY A

CHESTER “DENTIST”

86. TALMA, J[ulie]. A CHRONOLOGICAL ACCOUNT AND BRIEF HISTORY OF THE EVENTS
OF THE FRENCH REVOLUTION, from the taking of the Bastile in 1789, to the conquest of Holland,
in 1795, including a period of nearly six years, by J. Talma, a native of Paris, and now a dentist in
Chester. London, Printed for the Author, and sold by G. Sael, Newcastle-Street, Strand. [1795].
£ 1,850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 244; final four pages ‘List of Subscribers’; apart from a few minor marks, a clean

copy throughout; in contemporary sheep boards, rebacked, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in
gilt, boards rather worn with significant surface wear and rubbing to corners, with label of ‘J. Walker, Printer’
on front paste down, and inscription in ink beneath: ‘Library of the New York Historical Society Presented by
Rev. John Dowdrey M.A.’
Rare first edition of this account of the French Revolution by Julie Talma, ‘native of Paris, and now a dentist in
Chester’.
The work provides a wealth of first hand information on the French Revolution from 1789 until 1795, Talma
being a resident in Paris thoughout this time. Set out in chronological order, each month is listed in turn and
dates of specific occurrences given (including all the involvements of the main protagonists: Robespierre,
Mirabeau and Lafayette), beginning with May 4th 1789 ‘Procession of the General States at Versailles’ and
closing in February 1795 with the end note ‘These events undoubtedly involved the greatest political
considerations that were ever agitated before a judicial tribunal’ (p. 231). This is followed by the ‘French
Kalendar for the third year of the Republic, beginning Sept. 22, 1793, and explained by the corresponding days
of our style in opposite columns’ (p. 238).

Julie Talma (1756-1805), a dancer (and if the title page is to be
believed, dentist - although this is likely false, we suspect that this
was done to suggest that the book was written by a man as the
preface is also written from a male perspective), was a friend of
Benjamin Constant the Swiss-born thinker, writer and French
politician, and maintained her own popular salon.
‘Constant and Julie Talma appear to have become acquainted the
previous August [1795], possibly through Louvet. A highly intelligent
woman and staunchly republican, Julie greatly admired Constant’s
wit and intellect. They saw each other regularly in the early summer
of 1796 and a firm friendship came in to being. Although their
relationship appears never to have become a sexual one, there is
little doubt that Julie… loved Constant, and there is perhaps
something of a parellel here with Isabelle de Charriere’ (Wood,
Benjamin Constant, 1993, p. 145)
She married Francois-Joseph Talma (1763-1826) in 1791, but
separated from him three years later. He was a French actor and
greatest tragedian of his time, who broke with tradition and
foreshadowed the romanticists. He continued Lekain’s reforms,
paying close attention to costume, and employing gestures and a
more emotive and less declamatory style of acting. In 1787 he made
his debut at the Comédie Française in Voltaire’s Mahomet and in
1789 gained fame in Marie-Joseph Chenier’s Revolutionary play,
Charles IX. Avoiding controversy during the Revolution, Talma left
the Comédie Française and set up his own Théâtre de la République, which was eventually united (1799) with
the Comédie Française. He was the leading actor during the Empire, and a favourite of Napoleon.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at Leicester, Manchester and the Bodleian, and five in North America,
at Princeton, Texas, Duke, UC Santa Barbara and the Huntington.

COUNTRY HOUSE RECIPE BOOK
87. THARPE-GENT, Annabella Lucy. ORIGINAL RECIPE BOOK BELONGING TO ‘MRS THARP,
CHIPPENHAM PARK, 1868’. [Chippenham Park estate, near Newmarket/Ely] [c.1880-1926]. £ 500
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Long 8vo, [28 x 16cm] pp. 208 with appox. 360 recipes together with further notes

loosely inserted; original white ‘vellum’ boards, now lacking spine.
An original manuscript recipe book compiled by a Annabella Lucy Tharp-Gent (1842-1929) of Chippenham
Park, from the time of her marriage in 1868.

Although the cover bears the date ‘1868’ it is clear that Mrs Tharp decided sometime in the 1880’s to
transcribe her collection of recipes into this new volumes, probably sifting and sorting the contents for the
requirements of late Victorian palates. The first recipe is for a ‘Burdwan Stew. Indian Recipe’ with the useful
instruction ‘A lot of Chillies or Red Peppers’ also a ‘Bombay Curry,’ ‘Madras Dry Curry,’ ‘Curry (Mrs
Mortlock),’ ‘Indian Curry,’ ‘Receipt for India Pickle,’ ‘Curry Madras (Mrs Burn),’ ‘Lady Airlie’s Curry,’
‘Vegetable Curry’ are dotted about the volume and may indicate an Indian family connection.
Quite a number of recipes give a source ‘Sauce for devils - Turf Club, ‘Devilled Roes (Countess of Guilford),’
Chiles Rellenos - Horace Vachell, Febr. 2nd 1890’, ‘Cumberland Sauce - Given by HRH the Duke of
Cambridge when he paid us a visit at Chippenham,’ ‘Croûts a la Langham’ presumably the London hotel of that
name, ‘Lady Worsley Pudding,’ ‘Mrs Heathfield’s Irish Plum Plum Cake,’ ‘Potatoes a la Maitre a’hôtel (The dear
Mater’s),’ ‘Lady Abbesses (A nun’s recipe),’ and ‘Mocha Pudding - Maud Hunter Blair’s’ to name a few.
A number of household receipts have crept into the manuscript including such everyday wants as ‘Varnish
Receipt,’ Cement for Crockery,’ ‘For Flies,’ ‘To clean Gold Lace,’ together with some useful medical
preparations including ‘The famous American receipt for Rheumatism’,’ ‘Evaporating Poultice,’ ‘For the Bite of
a Mad Dog,’ and curiously for this late date ‘Cholera from the Board of Heath.’
The date on the cover refers to her marriage that year to Captain William Montagu Tharp-Gent. Chippenham
Park was purchased around the year 1800 by John Tharp, a Jamaica sugar estate owner. He died not long after
and left his property to his ten year old grandson John Tharp III who was known by the unfortunate
appellation ‘John the Lunatic.’ The estate was therefore managed first by his father, John Tharp II, and then by
a cousin who both died without issue, the estate therefore devolved upon William Tharp-Gent and Annabella
in 1883. They set about remodelling the house in the Queen Anne-Revival style and it was probably when this
was taking place that Annabella remodelled her Recipe Book too.

SHAKESPEARE

REVIVED IN

ULM

88. [THEATRICAL ARCHIVE]. ORIGINAL ALBUM OF A TRAVELLING BRITISH DANCING
COMPANY, documenting their time at the Städtische bühne in Ulm in Germany with many
photographs and related ephemera, including the programmes of plays in which they danced.
[Germany, Ulm] [1960-62].
£ 1,250
LARGE ALBUM. Oblong 4to, with approximately 100 photographs and 25 programmes tipped (and a few
loosely inserted) in on 20 leaves, with dividing tissue guards; bound in original red leather album, upper board
decorated in gilt; a very desirable item.
There were more performances of Shakespeare plays and operas than of any other single author in Germany
in the early 1960s. This fascinating archive of photographs and theatre programmes documents a British dance
company’s visit to Germany for the 1960-61 and 1961-62 seasons, at the Städtische bühne Ulm.

‘In Ulm J. J. Eschenburg’s eighteenth-century translation of The Taming of the Shrew [‘Die Kunst, eine
Widerbellerin zu zahmen’] had an interesting revival. But on the whole most producers decided in favour of
the established translation by Schlegel-Tieck which was used for sixty-four productions.’ [Shakespeare Survey]
The company role was to provide dance and ballet sequences for theatre performances and was made up of
established British performers Robin Willett, Sally Perry, Michael Tye-Walker and Malcolm Chisham, the latter
of whom seems to have been responsible for putting the album together. The Album begins with the group
setting sail with Dover’s famous white cliff’s in the background. Arriving at the Städtische bühne in Ulm they
were to star in no less than 25 productions over the next two years, including Wagner’s Der Fliegende
Hollander, Verdi’s Aida and Rigoletto, and Nicolai Merry Wives of Windsor (Die Lustigen Weiber von
Windsor) and The Taming of the Shrew mentioned above. Each production is documented with photo’s and
the original printed programme, some with rather startling colours and designs! It certainly seems clear from
the photo’s that the majority of dance performed by the company was ballet. Also included are photo’s of the
company’s ‘Trip to Munchen for TV’.
On further research we have found little more on what became of the four members of the company, other
than that Michael Tye-Walker went on to star in the film Man in a Suitcase (1967).
All in all a wonderful and evocative photographic and printed record.
See Shakespeare Survey Volume 15, Cambridge, 1962; p. 134 for a full account Shakespeare in Germany at
this period.

LEGAL

GUIDE FOR

SUFFRAGISTS

89. THICKNESSE, Ralph. THE RIGHTS AND WRONGS OF WOMEN. A digest, with practical
illustrations and notes on the law in France. Part I. [all published]. London: The Woman Citizen
Publishing Society, [1909].
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], xi, [i], 80; in the original printed publisher’s boards, spine rather rubbed and

boards lightly dust-soiled, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this Suffragist legal work, giving a practical
guide for those who wished to see the law changed in favour of
women, published by the Woman Citizen Publishing Society.
‘The object of this book is twofold: first to give a person, whether
man or woman, who is not a lawyer a rough idea of what the Law
is and how it works, so that in any particular case which may arise
it may be quickly ascertained what it is best to do. The second
object is to enable public speakers and persons who are interested
in an alteration of the Law in favour of women to marshal their
facts and prepare their speeches or Ralph Thicknesse (1856-1923),
letters to the newspapers on a sound basis of fact, and a correct
basis of what law is’ (p. i).
Evidently a sympathizer of the suffrage cause, Ralph Thicknesse
(1856-1923) was head of Messrs. Thicknesse and Hall, solicitors in
London, he was also the author of A digest of the law of husband
and wife (1884).
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Georgia,
George Washington University and Waterloo.

‘MRS. MARY GODWIN’S CHARITY SCHOOL’
90. [TROTTISCLIFFE CHARITY SCHOOL]. SOME RULES & ORDERS FOR THE PERPETUAL
ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A CHARITY SCHOOL. In the Parish of Trotescliffe, to
be called Mr. Paul Bairstow and Mrs. Mary Godwin’s Charity School. Maidstone, A. Austen, [c. 1825].

[Together with:] RULES TO BE OBSERVED BY THE CHILDREN OF THE TROTTERSLIFFE
SCHOOL, and by their Parents. Maidstone, Hall and Son, [c. 1826].
£ 385
BROADSIDES. Folio (42.8 x 30.2 cm & 43 x 34 cm); a few folds, otherwise clean and fresh.
Two unrecorded broadsides relating to the Trottiscliffe Charity School, which had been set up for teaching
fifteen girls and boys English and religion.
‘The Master or Mistress [are] to have the Yearly Salary of Eight Pounds; and when it is a school mistress that
is appointed, the Girls are to be taught the Use of the Needle’ Mr. Bairstow and Mrs. Godwin had decided.
Further regulations are given on school visitations, dismissal of pupils for such things as truancy exceeding
twenty days in a quarter of a year.
Trottiscliffe is a small village near Maidstone in Kent and has a variety of spellings; it is sometimes even called
Trosley. Similarly, Paul Bairstow is called in one government paper Barristow, and in the village graveyard
there is a 19th-century tombstone for one Mr. Bristow - probably of the same family.
Not in OCLC, and as far as we are aware, unrecorded.

‘ADDRESSED

TO A YOUNG LADY’

91. [USHER, James]. CLIO: or, a Discourse on Taste. Addressed to a Young Lady. London: Printed
for T. Davies, in Russel-street, Covent-Garden. MDCCLXVII [1767].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 91, [1] blank; light foxing in places,
otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary mottled calf, spine ruled
in gilt, binding rather worn with surface damage to upper board, joints
cracked (but holding), and head of spine chipped, nevertheless, still a
good copy.
Scarce first edition of Clio: or, a Discourse on Taste, James Usher’s
most popular publication, which had run through eight editions by
1809.
‘Usher remains distinct from [two main currents of eighteenth century
thought] first, by his downright opposition to the value of Locke’s
empiricism and the associationist psychology based upon it; second, by
his downright opposition to the value of the principle of self-interest.
This means that Usher’s philosophy opposes the utilitarianism implicit in
Scottish philosophy and also that his aesthetics oppose the conclusion
of Edmund Burke, that “the sublime is an idea belonging to selfpreservation”. For these reasons Samuel Monk’s history of mideighteenth century aesthetics finds James Usher unclassifiable in his
time. But it is for these same reasons that a certain J. Matthews of
Bristol annotated and republished Usher’s aesthetics in 1803 and 1809:
Matthews was reviving a text which, however unclassifiable in its own

day, coincided after a lapse of some forty years with the exotic aesthetics of Thomas de Quincey or Charles
Maturin.’ For a full discussion of Usher’s aesthetic see Kevin Barry: James Usher (1720-72) and the Irish
Enlightenment Eighteenth-Century Ireland Vol. 3 (1988), pp. 115-122
James Usher (1720–1771), Roman Catholic priest and schoolmaster, was born in co. Dublin, but later moved
to London, and inherited a legacy of £300. This enabled him to open a school for Roman Catholic boys at
Kensington Gravel Pits in January 1769, in partnership with his friend John Walker (1732–1807), whom he had
converted to Roman Catholicism. Walker subsequently withdrew from the undertaking, and Usher became
sole master of the school. Usher published several other works, including two philosophical treatises: A New
System of Philosophy, Founded on the Universal Operations of Nature (1764) and An Introduction to the
Theory of the Human Mind (1771).
ESTC records three copies in the UK, at Cambridge, Sheffield and the BL, and two copies in North America,
at Princeton and Northwestern; OCLC adds two further copies, at UC Irvine and Yale.

WEARING

THE COLOURS

92. [VOTES FOR WOMEN]. ORIGINAL EMBROIDERED BADGE, commissioned by the Women’s
Freedom League. [London, c. 1909].
£ 850
Embroidered badge. 50 x 53mm, shield design, with ‘Votes for Women’ to one half, initials ‘W.F.L.’ the other,
in the green, white and yellow colours of the Women’s Freedom League; in fine original condition.
Evocative memento of the Votes for Women campaign,
being an embroidered badge issued by the Women’s
Freedom league, mainly for use of their members to be
stitched on to clothes, but also any other item that would
draw attention to the cause - indeed we have recently seen
a copy stitched to a cloth bag belonging to a member,
presumably used on marches, and perhaps to collect
charitable donations.
‘The group was founded in 1907 by seventy-seven members
of the Women’s Social and Political Union (WSPU) including
Teresa Billington-Greig, Charlotte Despard, Alice Schofield,
Edith How-Martyn and Margaret Nevinson. They disagreed
with Christabel Pankhurst’s announcement that the WSPU’s
annual conference was cancelled and that future decisions
would be taken by a committee which she would appoint.
The League also opposed violence in favour of non-violent
forms of protest such as non-payment of taxes, refusing to
complete census forms and organising demonstrations, including members chaining themselves to objects in
the Houses of Parliament. It grew to over 4,000 members and published The Vote newspaper weekly from
1909–1933.[2] They continued their pacifism during the First World War, supporting the Women’s Peace
Council. On the outbreak of war, they suspended their campaigns and undertook voluntary work’
(Wikipedia).
There is a round enamelled badge, similar in design, that was first appeared in ‘The Vote’, on the 30th
October 1909. It seems likely that the present badge appeared around the same time.

PROMOTING

WOMEN’S HEALTH

93. WARREN, Stewart. THE WIFE’S MEDICAL ADVISER. Plain and practical advice upon the
Causes and Treatment of Diseases affecting Females…. London: Robert Forder, 28, Stonecutter
Street, Copyright. Ninth Edition, 1898.
£ 185
18mo, pp. 32, xl; stapled as issued in the original printed wraps, lightly dust-soiled, spine chipped at foot, and
staple rusted nevertheless, still a good copy.

Scarce reissue of Lambert & Co’s Wife’s Adviser, a popular handbook promoting women’s health and an early
example of contraceptive instruction and promotion.
‘A rather unique case of the commercial diffusion of contraceptive information in England is the publication
and gratuitous distribution by Lambert & Co., of the Wife’s Adviser. This is given away at the Wives’ Clinic, an
institution commercially-owned and operated by the manufacturer. The clinic was first opened by Dr. Marie
C. Stopes in 1921 as the first contraceptive clinic in England’ (Himes, p. 328).
Set out in two parts, section one deals with such matters as ‘Diseases of Women’, ‘The Change of Life’, ‘The
Limitation of Families’, ‘Prevention of Contraception’, ‘Pregnancy’, ‘Preparation of the Breasts’ and ‘Labour
(Child birth)’. Part II advertises a number of products, including a number of contraceptive devices for both
women and men, as well as a variety of other items including enema’s, syringes for piles, elastic stockings,
personal hygiene products and urinals for travelling and bed use.
OCLC records one copy of this edition, at the University of Waterloo in Canada; see Himes, Medical History

of Contraception, p. 328.

LEARNING

AT AN ACCELERATED RATE

94. WETZELL, Madame. LA PETITE FILLE ET SA GRAND MERE, nouvel alphabet par Mme.
Wetzell. Ornée de jolies figures. (um 1830). Paris : Langlumé et Peltier, Rue du Foin St. J. No. 11.
[1842].
£ 350

FIRST EDITION 12mo, pp. [iv], 48; 36; with hand-coloured engraved title, frontispiece and four plates; first
leaf of text damaged with some loss of printed borde; also abrasion and smudges to two plates; original red
roan backed red boards, spine lettered in gilt, some wear to corners and back cover.
A modest, yet neatly produce primer on education and conduct for young girls.
The work begins with an ‘ABC’ in a very large font followed by lower case italic syllables and on to full
sentences by page 16; clearly Mme Wetzell wanted French children to learn at an accelerated rate. The
typeface reduces somewhat for ‘Petites phrases’ and ‘Voyelles Longues et Brèves’ and moves to a potted
account of geography and arithmetic. The second part contained within a separate pagination includes the
Petite fille et sa grand Mere of the title. This contains eleven entertaining or moral short stories, both for
encouragement and correct conduct that young girls should emulate, a number of these are accompanied with
suitable illustrations of domestic scenes.
Madame Wetzell was a precocious author of small decoratively produced works, wholly issued by Langlumé
during the 1840’s. Her works were predominately for infants or young girls which formed a corpus of modest,
yet fairly rigourous primers, together with a few reductions that included Robinson Crusoe and Don Quixote.
OCLC records one copy, at the BNF.

PHANTOM VISITATIONS
95. WILLIAMS, C. THE SUPERNATURAL VISITOR; or, Warnings from the World of the Spirits
relating the appearance of persons after death, for the purpose of detecting murders, fore-warning
death, and discovering hidden treasures. London. Printed by M’Gowan and Co. 1840.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; illustrated with a fine hand-coloured engraved frontispiece; apart from a few

minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in recent quarter red sheep over marbled boards, vellum tip, spine
lettered in gilt; a very handsome copy.
Scarce first edition of this collection of supernatural tales designed both to enchant and terrify readers, young
and old.
‘He turned his head, and was struck with dismay and astonishment, as he beheld the figure of his deceased
wife, apparently dressed in a suit of black silk, gently glide along the apartment, and disappear at a door at the
farther end, which led into a small garden - he was awe-struck, and knew not whether to believe the evidence

of his eyes, but, momentarily recovering his fortitude. he advanced to the door at which the phantom
disappeared, and, opening it, to his utter amazement he saw the figure standing pensively at the entrance…’ (
Martin Tyroff, the pastrycook of Nuremberg, p. 16)
The other four tales, equally disturbing, comprise: Hubert Vernon, or a visit from the other world during the
great plague in London; Larry Macgee; The wonderful appearance of the apparition of Hector Malcolm; and
David Pinkney, or the dog of Bedminster.
Although by the Victorian era Gothic literature had ceased to be the dominant genre, in many ways, it was
entering its most creative phase. Readers and critics had begun to reconsider a number of previously
overlooked Penny Blood or “penny dreadful” serial fictions by such authors as G.W.M. Reynolds who also
wrote a trilogy of Gothic horror novels. However, perhaps the most important and innovative reinterpreter
of the Gothic in this period was Edgar Allan Poe.
OCLC records three copies, at the London library and Manchester in the UK, and Rutgers in the US.

HER FINAL WORK
96. WILLIAMS, Helen Maria. SOUVENIRS DE LA RÉVOLUTION FRANCAISE; par Helena-Maria
Williams. Traduit de l’Anglais. Paris, Dondey-Dupre. Pere et fils… 1827.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 212; apart from a few minor marks, a clean fresh copy throughout; in
contemporary calf backed mottled boards, vellum corners, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but
still a very good copy, with the contemporary bookplate of the Bibliothèque de Belay on front pastedown.
First edition of Williams’ memoirs of the French Revolution, ‘Traduit de l’Anglais’, although no English edition
was ever to appear in print.
‘Her final work, published in the year of her death, looks back to the
French Revolution and joins its cataclysmic history to her own. It
appeared only in French, translated from the English manuscript by
her nephew Charles [Coquerel] as Souvenirs de la Révolution
Francaise’ (Williams, Letters Written in France, 2001, edited by Neil
Fraistat & Susan Lasner, introduction, p. 28). Indeed Coquerl notes in
the preface: ‘S’etant jetee de bonne heure, par volonte et par
enthousiasme, au milieu des orages de notre revolution, en ayant
embrasse les principes avec toute la ferveur du patriotisme d’une
femme, elle a ete spectatrice de ce qui s’est passe; elle s’est liee avec
les acteurs principaux de ces grands jours. Son salon est toujours
reste ouvert…’ (p. vi). The work concludes with her “Lines on the
Fall of Missolunghi” printed in English and French.
‘After the September Massacres of 1792, she allied herself with the
Girondists; as a saloniere, she also hosted Mary Wollstonecraft,
Francisco de Miranda and Thomas Paine. After the violent downfall
of the Gironde and the rise of the Reign of Terror, she and her
family were thrown into the Luxembourg prison where she was
allowed to continue working on translations of French-language
works into English, including what would prove to be a popular
translation of Bernardin St. Pierre’s novel Paul et Virginie, to which
she appended her own prison sonnets’ (Wikipedia).
Helen Maria Williams (1759-1827), novelist, poet, and translator of French-language works. A religious
dissenter, she was a supporter of abolitionism and of the ideals of the French Revolution; she was imprisoned
in Paris during the Reign of Terror, but nonetheless spent much of the rest of her life in France.
Two other unrelated works are bound in: Comte Mathieu-Augustin Cornet’s Souvenirs sénatoriaux, précédés
d’un essai sur la formation de la Cour des Pairs, (Paris, Baudouin, 1824) and Gaspard Gourgaud’s Discours de
Napoléon sur les vérités et les sentiments qu’il importe le plus d’inculquer aux hommes (Paris, Baudouin,
1826).
OCLC records six copies, at the BNF, Montpellier, Strasbourg, Nancy, Geneva and the BL.

NOUS

AURIONS PARLÉ UN MOMENT DE CE QU’OSSIAN
APPELLE ‘THE DAYS AND OTHER YEARS’

97. WILLIAMS, Helen Maria. FOUR AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, in French, to the French man of
letters, Charles de Pougens. [Paris] [1820-1822].
£ 1,850
FOUR AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED. In French, I. (258 x 204mm) 4 pages; II. (166 x 215mm) 4 pages; II.

(118 x 191mm) 4 pages; (112 x 183mm) 2 pages; written in brown ink in neat legible hand, all but one addressed
to Monsieur Pougens and with remains of original seal, some dust-soiling and minor tears along folds.
Desirable collection of four touching letters from the poet, abolitionist and the English historian of the French
Revolution, Helen Maria Williams to the French man of letters and her future benefactor, Charles de Pougens,
written towards the end of her life in a rather depressed state of mind, reflecting on the state of her health
and finances. A selection of extracts are provided below.
“ … c’est une bien cruelle privation pour moi de ne plus voir Monsieur de Pougens, mais entièrement
occupée de mes tristes affaires, je me suis vu forcée de renoncer à la consolation de recevoir mes amis, car je
ne veux plus voir personne qu’eux ! … si Monsieur de Pougens me fait l’honneur de passer chez moi le matin
je donnerai l’ordre le plus positif de l’admettre …”
“ … je suis bien touchée de votre souvenir, et plus que flattée de la proposition que vous daignez me faire de
traduire l’ouvrage que vous avez bien voulu m’envoyer… je suis sûre qu’il doit être charmant, puisqu’ils sont
de votre plume à une époque plus heureuse, avec quel empressement je me serais mise à le traduire, mais
hélas des travaux moins doux occupent tous mes instants, et vont m’occuper pendant trois années au
moins… je me tue en travaillant le matin jusqu’au soir, avec des poumons bien malades… pour vivre, et pour
soutenir ma famille… nous n’avons jamais abusés de la prospérité. Nous avons tâché de faire du bien aux
autres, et nous, nous n’avons trouvé que des ingrats… On me dépouille de tout, non seulement de la fortune,
de toutes les propriétés acquises depuis quelques années, mais de toute ma fortune particulière …”
“ … Je ne sais si vous voyez le Constitutionnel.. l’article sur vos charmants contes se trouve dans le journal
d’aujourd’hui. Mr Etienne est absent depuis quelque temps. J’ai insisté… qu’il fallait parler à M. Gay, qui tient
les rênes de ce gouvernement-là dans l’intervalle — enfin je trouve qu’on a fini par ne plus dire moitié assez,
mais au moins, c’est une amorce, et cela est toujours utile. C’est une marque du repentir, mais on vous devait
bien plus. — Je vous supplie… de faire quelque tendres reproches de ma part à Madame Louise, sur sa visite … Pourquoi ne m’avoir pas écrit un seul mot pour me prévenir du jour, et l’heure qu’elle voulait venir …
Hélas, je sais que votre entrevue n’aurait été qu’un triste plaisir … nous aurions parlé un moment de ce
qu’Ossian appelle ‘the days and other years’“
“ … Je vais déménager la semaine prochaine, ne pouvant plus souffrir cet appartement, trop plein de tristes
souvenirs”

Helen Maria Williams (1761–1827), poet and abolitionist, went as a supporter of the French revolution to
Paris and published a series of letters on the unfolding events. ‘It was dangerous for Williams to remain in
France. In July 1794 she went into exile in Switzerland for six months, travelling with John Hurford Stone and
Benjamin Vaughan, and under the protection of the family of Colonel Johann-Rudolf Frey in Basel. After
returning to Paris she completed her second series of Letters from France (1795–6) on the reign of terror
and its aftermath. The series earned her the appellation ‘English historian of the French Revolution’ (Coquerel,
viii), but reviews were characteristically divided along party lines, with some finding her ‘a misguided female’
(British Critic, 1796, 210) and others a ‘friend of liberty; (Critical Review, 1795, 361). One reviewer stated
that her Letters from France “will form a valuable, authentic, and entertaining history of the most astonishing
event of modern times” (Critical Review, 1796, 7)’ (Deborah F. Kennedy in Oxford DNB).
‘Despite the difficulties she encountered under the Napoleonic regime, Williams maintained a distinguished
place in the literary circles of Paris. The French dramatist Jean-Francois Ducis (1733- 1816), who met her in
1805, said “She is a person of infinite grace, spirit, and talent” (Woodward 170). Charles Pougens, who
recalled her with affection in his memoirs, arranged for the publication of a French edition of her poems in
1808, translated by “two celebrated” poets, Marquis Stanislas-Jean Boufflers (1738—1815), a long-time friend
of Williams’s, and Joseph-Alphonse Esmenard (1767—1811). The selection did not include any overtly political
poems, but consisted mainly of works in the more Romantic style, such as her sonnets from Paul and Virginia
and her two poems on the Alps. The one original English work that Williams published during this period was
a short poem in 1809 to her two nephews—a topic that government censors could not object to. It was only
after the Restoration that Williams built what was, in effect, a second literary career, publishing after 1814
several books on politics, a volume of poetry, and a number of important works of translations. By the time
English visitors were allowed back to France, her home was once again a meeting place for an international
group of writers, artists, politicians, and intellectuals. The Wordsworths were delighted to meet her; Southey
thanked her for writing “such interesting memoirs of the most interesting times”; and, if one reviewer tried to
discredit her by calling her a “warm old female Whig,” another wrote in praise of “those liberal and patriotic
feelings, for which the muse of Miss W. has long been celebrated.” Although her family suffered financial losses
due to the commercial instability following the change in government, visitors still congregated at her home,
where they met people like the eminent scientist Alexander von Humboldt or the well-known Protestant
Minister Paul Henri Marron.’ (Helen Maria Williams and the Age of Revolution, 2002, p. 184).
Williams became a naturalised French citizen in 1817. The present letters appear to have been written by her
shortly before her departure for Amsterdam in 1823 to live with her nephew Athanase-Laurent Coquerel. She
was, however, to eventually return to her beloved Paris, where Charles Pougens, the recipient, helped to
provide financial support in her final years.
Charles Pougens (1755-1833), author and printer, wrote essays on subjects ranging from cataclysms to
archaeology, edited compilations of philosophical letters, and translated travel books from German and English.
‘An estimable literary man, and a Member of the Institute, he had the misfortune to lose his sight [at 24]. This
state of blindness had not, however, interrupted him in his literary work. Deprived of all resources by the events
of the Revolution, he had succeeded in establishing a printing-office, to which he had added a bookseller’s shop.
He had been known to General Bonaparte, whose library he had formed at the time of his departure for Egypt.
A series of bankruptcies ruined Pougens in 1803. In his distress it occurred to him to apply to the First Consul,
who at that time happened to be at the camp at Boulogne. The courier who had carried M. Pougens’ letter
returned with an order that 40,000 francs were to be advanced to him. This loan was to be paid back in a period
of four years. Ten years later half this sum was still owing, but touched by the energy of his debtor’s efforts, and
by his honesty, Napoleon discharged him of the 20,000 francs which remained owing, in a decision issued April
10th, 1813’ (Meneval, Memoirs Illustrating the History of Napoleon I from 1802 to 1815, 1894, p. 358).

WOMEN’S

CRITICAL ROLE AT HOME

98. [WOMEN’S TIMBER CORPS]. HOME TIMBER PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT. Ministry of
Supply. Women’s Timber Corps. Notes for 1943. [Bennett Brothers Ltd., Bristol] January, 1943. £ 85
Oblong 8vo, pp. 12; stapled as issued, in the original printed wraps, lightly dust-soiled and staples rusted, but
still a very good copy.
An uncommon and informative guide for members of the Women’s Timber Corps, giving details, amongst
other things, of uniform, boots and leggings, conditions of service, sick and injury pay, and leave.
‘As more young men have to be called to the Forces, the Women’s Timber Corps must play a still bigger part
in production through the critical offensive year of 1943. Timber is one of the bulkiest imports, the more
timber you produce or help to produce, the more ships are released for the offensive. During 1942 some
workers in the Women’s Timber Corps were saving shipping space at a rate of 50 tons per year each’ (p. 1).
The Women’s Timber Corps was, of course, an off shoot of the Women’s Land Army. It had originally been
set up to teach women to make pit props, necessary for working in mines, which then had to be loaded onto
lorries and transported to the mining areas.
Not in OCLC.

NEW YORK SUFFRAGE
99. [WOMEN]. SUFFRAGE AS A WAR MEASURE. New
York State Woman Suffrage Party, 303 Fifth Avenue, New
York City. October, 1917.
£ 85
8vo, pp. 4; disbound, as issued.
This strong call from the women of New York State to the men,
encouraging them to vote for women’s suffrage on election day,
November 6th 1917.
‘Women are now voters in Canada, in Russia, Norway, Finland
and Denmark; they are about to become voters in Great Britain;
all constitutional liabilities have been removed from them in
Holland; and government bills to give municipal woman suffrage
are under way in France and Italy. THE WOMEN OF NEW
YORK STATE HAVE NO LESS PATRIOTISM, COURAGE OR
ABILITY THAN THE WOMEN OF ENGLAND, RUSSIA OR
CANADA. THEY ASK THE MEN OF NEW YORK TO
RECOGNIZE THIS AND VOTE FOR WOMAN SUFFRAGE ON
ELECTION DAY’ (p. 1).
OCLC records copies in the US, at UC Davis, Cornell, Delaware,
Georgia, Houston and the University of Puget Sound library.

EXPANSION

AT HOME AND THROUGHOUT THE COLONIES

100. [WOMEN]. Y.W.C.A. SKETCHES. A record of the growth of the Y.W.C.A. from 1855 to the
Diamond Jubilee of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, June 22, 1897. Edited by W. Graham, Hon.
Educational Secretary. Published under the direction of the British National Council. [Printed by
Mawson, Swan & Morgan, Newcastle-upon-Tyne]. 1897.
£ 150
Oblong 8vo, pp. 64; printed, and with illustrations in red and blue throughout; tied with original red cord, as
issued, in printed wraps, lightly dust-soiled and with short tears, but still an appealing copy.
Handsome produced work issued to coincide with Queen Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee, giving a potted history
of the Young Women’s Christian Association, showing its expansion both at home and out in the colonies.

The history of the YWCA can be traced back to
1855 when the philanthropist Lady Mary Jane
Kinnaird founded the North London Home for
nurses travelling to or from the Crimean War.
They addressed the needs of single women
arriving from rural areas to join the industrial
workforce in London, by offering housing,
education and support with a “warm Christian
atmosphere”. Kinnaird’s organisation merged
with the Prayer Union started by evangelist
Emma Robarts in 1877. In 1884 the YWCA was
restructured. Until then London had had almost a
separate organisation, but there was now one
YWCA organisation. Beneath this there were
separate staffs and Presidents for London,
England and Wales, Scotland, Ireland, “Foreign”
and Colonial & Missionary. This organisation
distributed Christian texts and literature, but it
also interviewed young women in an effort to
improve living conditions. In 1884 they were
working
amongst
Scottish
fisherwomen,
publishing their own magazine and operating a ladies’ restaurant in London. The World YWCA was founded
in 1894, with USA, Great Britain, Norway and Sweden as its founding mothers.
A year after the present publication the first world conference of the YWCA was held in London, with 326
participants from seventeen countries from around the world. It was a pivotal point in the founding of the
World YWCA, cementing the principles of unity based on service and faith on a global scale.
Not in OCLC.

‘FIT

FOR THE

TOILET

OF A

LADY

FAIR’

101. [WOMEN]. A LADY’S DRESSING CASE,
by a Clergyman. [n.p., n.d., c. 1840?].
£ 285
Single card sheet, 177 x 121mm, with poem printed
in green within colour printed foliate border in
green and gold with nine flaps in blue, with evidence
of having once been mounted on verso, otherwise in
good original state.
Charming and rare piece of ephemera, ‘by a
Clergyman’, presumably produced for insertion into
scrap albums, if the printed note is to be believed:
‘The author having been requested to contribute to
a lady’s album, wrote the following.
You asked me to fit up a Dressing Case,
Fit for the Toilet of a Lady fair;
With articles to heighten every grace,
And make the owner far beyond compare…’
The flaps reveal the ‘purpose’ of each of the
contents of the dressing case, listed as follows: A
Mirror - Reflection; Kalydor - Innocence; Emulsion
for the Voice - Benevolence; Lip Salve - Mildness;
General Beautifier - Religion; Wash for Wrinkles Content; Cure for Deafness - Attention; Best Rouge
- Modesty; and Eye Water - Cheerfulness.
The poem and poet are unknown, and we have been
unable to trace another copy.

‘SANCTIONED’

BY

QUEEN VICTORIA

102. WOTTON, Mrs. Eliza. THE BIBLE GEM - Re-Existence… London: Printed for the Author.
1860.
£ 95
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. [ii], 4, 210; a clean copy throughout; in the original blue
blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, inscribed on front free
endpaper ‘With the Authors Kind Love to Mrs. Edlin’.
Presentation copy this work encouraging Biblical study, that the author is keen to state in her preface ‘is not
intended to challenge criticism, not being written for gain, nor for literary celebrity, but with the humble
desire of being able to afford consolation and comfort to some few of my fellow creatures; and if it emits a
glimmer of light in opening the Scriptures, and imparts a ray of solace to cheer the mourner, or sustain the
afflicted, God, shall have all the praise, and my end and purpose will be attained.’ (preface).
We have been unable to find much further information on the author, Eliza Wotton. She seems to have penned
two other earlier works, An Account of a few circumstances connected with Newington Chapel, Hanover
Street, Walworth (1846) and An Exposition of Prophecy, and the re-existence of the soul on the Earth (1850).
OCLC records one copy, at the BL.

The End

